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SPECIFICATIONS: 
1. DIMENSIONS: 

a. Horizontal: 38-1/2” ± 1/32” 
b. Vertical: 19” ± 1/32” 
c. Flat: 19” x 38-1/2” (Tolerance: ± 1/32”) 
d. Folded: 3-7/8” x 5-1/2” (Tolerance: ± 1/8”) 

i. Accordion fold 7 panels to 5-1/2” x 19” 
ii. Right Angle fold to 5-1/2” x 11-5/8” 
iii. Lap fold in thirds to 5-1/2” x 3-7/8” 

2. STOCK: 27-30 Ib. Offset or 16 Ib. Bond, Smooth Opaque Finish 
 (Thickness range: 0.0020” – 0.0025”) 
3. STYLE: One sheet, printed both sides, fourteen panels per side, English faces out. 
4. COLOR OF COPY: See artwork layout for color specifications. 
5. Printing to be clear and legible with no ink smears. 
6. Insert to be clean. No visible damage, loose or attached particles (fibers) are permitted. 
7. Vendor to package product following guidelines according to AMOS #3110. 
8. See attached for artwork layout 
9. Manufacturer specific information (i.e., Manufacture Part number) if on the label would need to be 

verified and confirmed by the Manufacturing site 
10. POINTS OF USE: AMO Groningen, The Netherlands 
11. MULTILINGUAL DATA SHEET LAYOUT 
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ISSUED



Baerveldt Glaucoma Implant

GLAUCOMA IMPLANT/DEVICE DESCRIPTION: 
The Baerveldt Glaucoma Implant and the Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaucoma Implant 
are non-valved, artificial drainage devices that shunt aqueous via a tube to an  
episcleral plate centered over the equatorial region of the globe. They are 
constructed entirely of medical grade silicone with an episcleral plate with  
different surface areas of between 200 mm2 and 500 mm2. The plate of a  
Baerveldt implant is molded to conform to the curvature of the globe with a  
13 mm convex radius. The silicone plate is barium impregnated to increase 
ultrasound resolution and identification with the CT Scan, MRI, and plain skull  
films. This also allows for the construction of a thin, durable, flexible implant. The  
proximal portion of the plate has flange with two large fixation holes for scleral 
attachment. The external diameter of the silicone tube is 0.63 mm and the internal  
diameter is 0.30 mm.

The Baerveldt Implant contains a silicone tube (32 mm in length) attached 
to the anterior surface of the plate. This tube is for insertion into the 
anterior chamber.
The Baerveldt Pars Plana Implant contains a silicone tube (7 mm in length) 
connected to a “elbow” attached to the anterior surface of the plate.
This elbow is for insertion into the posterior chamber.

  Surface Plate Tube  
  Area Length Length

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Anterior Chamber Straight Tube
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Posterior Chamber 90° Elbow Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Anterior Chamber Straight Tube

Model Insertion Style

INDICATIONS: 
For use in patients (with prior vitrectomy for Pars Plana) with medically 
uncontrollable glaucoma and poor surgical prognosis, such as, but not limited to:  
neovascular glaucoma, aphakic/pseudophakic glaucomas, patients who have 
failed conventional surgery, congenital glaucomas and secondary glaucomas 
due to uveitis, epithelial downgrowth, etc.

WARNINGS: 
Do not use the device if sterile package integrity has been compromised. Do not 
resterilize the implant by any method. Do not reuse the implant. Do not store at 
temperatures above 45°C (113°F).
AMO single-use medical devices are labeled with instructions for use and 
handling to minimize exposure to conditions which may compromise the 
product, patient, or the user. The reuse/resterilization/reprocessing of AMO 
single-use medical devices may result in physical damage to the medical device, 
failure of the medical device to perform as intended, and patient illness or injury 
due to infection, inflammation, and/or illness due to product contamination, 
transmission of infection, and lack of product sterility.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
Bacterial conjunctivitis, bacterial corneal ulcers, endophthalmitis, orbital  
cellulitis, bacteremia or septicemia, active scleritis and/or no light perception.

COMPLICATIONS/ADVERSE EVENTS: 
The complications during and after surgery include, but are not limited to: 
chorodial hemorrhage, hyphema, serous choroidal effusion, hypotony, flat 
anterior chamber, phthisis bulbi, retinal detachment, endophthalmitis, tube 
erosion, tube touch to cornea, tube block by iris or vitreous, bullous keratopathy, 
uveitis and diplopia.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE: 
1. Examine the implant prior to implantation for proper size, model, and 
expiration date. 2. Open the pouch and remove the implant by cutting the suture 
in a sterile environment. 3. The implant can become electrostatically charged 
upon opening the package. Examine the implant to ensure that particles are not 
present on it. Rinse implant in sterile saline, if required.

IMPLANTATION: 
A high level of surgical skill is required for the implantation of artificial drainage 
devices. Correct patient selection and meticulous surgery and postoperative care 
are required. The implanting surgeon should have observed and/or assisted in 
numerous artificial glaucoma drainage device implantations prior to implanting a  
Baerveldt or a Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaucoma Implant. For both types of 
implants the tube should be ligated with a biodegradable ligature or obstructed 
with a temporary plug.

HOW SUPPLIED/ EXPIRATION DATE: 
Each Baerveldt and Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaucoma Implant is supplied sterile, in 
the dry form, in a container on a 26 mm diameter hemisphere with the implant 
attached to it by a 9-0 suture to ensure that the implant maintains it’s contours. 
The container is sealed within a double sterile pouch pack. The implants are 
gamma sterilized. Sterility is guaranteed unless the pouch is damaged or 
otherwise compromised. Expiration date is indicated on the outside of the box. 
The implant should not be used after the expiration date indicated.

RETURN OF DAMAGED/UNSTERILE PRODUCT: 
Contact Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. for product return policy. 
Return the implant with proper identification and reason for return. Label 
return as a biohazard.

PATIENT INFORMATION: 
It is recommended that each patient receive information regarding Glaucoma 
implants prior to the decision to implant.

PATIENT CARD: 
An ID card is supplied in the implant packaging. This card should be given to the 
patient with instructions to keep as a permanent record of the implant and to 
show the card to any eye care practitioner seen in the future.

REPORTING: 
Adverse reactions and/or potentially sight-threatening complications that may be 
reasonably regarded as product related and that were not previously expected in  
nature, severity or incidence must be reported to AMO. This information is 
requested from all surgeons in order to document potential long-term effects of  
glaucoma implants. Potential problems may be related to a specific lot of  
product or may be indicative of long-term problems associated with these types 
of products. Report any product related event to AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. 
Outside of the U.S. contact your local company representative.

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY: 
AMO accepts no liability for the choice of method or technique to implant the 
product or for the choice of the product for a particular patient or patient’s 
condition.

Symbols used on packaging:

Consult Instructions for Use

Sterilized Using Irradiation

Do Not Reuse

Do Not Resterilize

Serial Number

USE BY (YYYY-MM-DD: year-month-day)

Upper Limit of Temperature

Manufacturer

Authorised Representative in the European Community

Do Not Use if Package is Damaged

Date of Manufacture (YYYY-MM-DD: year-month-day)

 SYMBOL ENGLISH

Rx Only - In the US, prescription only device.
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GLAUKOMOVÝ IMPLANTÁT – POPIS PRODUKTU: 
Glaukomové implantáty Baerveldt a Baerveldt Pars Plana jsou umělé drenážní 
prostředky bez chlopně, které odvádějí tekutinu hadičkou k episklerální destičce 
vycentrované před rovníkovou oblast očního bulbu. Jsou celé vyrobeny  
ze silikonu lékařské kvality s episklerální destičkou s různými plochami povrchu 
od 200 do 500 mm2. Destička implantátu společnosti Baerveldt je tvarována 
tak, aby odpovídala zakřivení bulbu s konvexním poloměrem 13 mm. Silikonová 
destička je napuštěna baryem, aby bylo zvýšeno rozlišení při vyšetření 
ultrazvukem a zlepšena identifikace na skenech CT, MRI a nativních snímcích 
lebky. Tím je umožněno zhotovení tenkého, trvanlivého a poddajného implantátu. 
Proximální část destičky má patku se dvěma velkými fixačními otvory  
pro připojení k rohovce. Vnější průměr silikonové hadičky je 0,63 mm a vnitřní 
průměr 0,30 mm.

Implantát Baerveldt obsahuje silikonovou hadičku (o délce 32 mm) 
připojenou k přední ploše destičky. Tato hadička se zavádí do přední 
komory.
Implantát Baerveldt Pars Plana obsahuje silikonovou hadičku (o délce  
7 mm) spojenou s „kolenem” připojeným k přední ploše destičky.
Toto koleno se zavádí do zadní komory.

  Plocha Délka Délka  
  hadičky povrchu hadičky

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Přední komora Rovná hadička
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Zadní komora Koleno 90° Pars plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Přední komora Rovná hadička

Model Způsob Zavedení

INDIKACE: 
Používá se u pacientů (po předchozí pars plana vitrektomii) s konzervativně 
nekontrolovatelným glaukomem a špatnou chirurgickou prognózou,  
ako jsou: neovaskulární glaukom, afakický/pseudofakický glaukom, pacienti  
po neúspěšném konvenčním chirurgickém výkonu, kongenitální a sekundární 
glaukom v důsledku uveitidy, prorůstání epitelu atd.

VAROVÁNÍ: 
Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je porušen sterilní obal. Implantát žádným 
způsobem znovu nesterilizujte. Implantát nepoužívejte opakovaně. Neskladujte 
při teplotách vyšších než 45 °C.
Jednorázové zdravotnické prostředky AMO jsou opatřeny na obale návodem 
k použití a pokyny k zacházení s nimi, aby se minimalizovalo vystavení 
podmínkám, které mohou ohrozit výrobek, pacienta nebo uživatele. Opakované 
použití/resterilizace/opětovné ošetření jednorázových zdravotnických prostředků 
AMO může mít za následek fyzické poškození zdravotnického prostředku, selhání 
zdravotnického prostředku v jeho zamýšlené funkci a onemocnění nebo zranění 
pacienta v důsledku infekce, zápalu a/nebo onemocnění v důsledku kontaminace 
produktu, přenosu infekce a nedostatečné sterility produktu.

KONTRAINDIKACE: 
Bakteriální konjunktivitis, bakteriální korneální vředy, endofthalmitis, orbitální 
celulitis, bakteriémie nebo septikémie, aktivní skleritis a pacienti nevnímající 
světlo.

KOMPLIKACE, NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY: 
Možné komplikace při a po výkonu: chorioidální krvácení, hyfema, serózní 
chorioidální výpotek, hypotonii, oploštění přední komory, ftíza bulbu, odchlípení 
sítnice, endoftalmitis, porušení hadičky, dotek hadičky s rohovkou, blokáda 
hadičky duhovkou nebo sklivcem, bulózní keratopatii, uveitis a diplopii.

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ: 
1. Před implantací zkontrolujte, zda má implantát příslušnou velikost, zda je to 
správný model a zda neuplynulo datum expirace. 2. Ve sterilním poli otevřete 
obal a po rozstřižení stehu vyjměte implantát. 3. Implantát může mít po otevření 
obalu elektrostatický náboj. Zkontrolujte, zda na implantátu nejsou přítomny 
žádné částice. Podle potřeby implantát opláchněte ve sterilním fyziologickém 
roztoku.

IMPLANTACE: 
K implantaci umělých drenážních prostředků je zapotřebí značné chirurgické 
zručnosti. Je nutný výběr vhodného pacienta, pečlivý chirurgický výkon  
a postoperační péče. Před implantací glaukomového implantátu Baerveldt 
či Baerveldt Pars Plana musí mít implantující chirurg již za sebou operace či 
alespoň asistenci při zavádění četných drenážních glaukomových prostředků.  
U obou typů implantátů musí být hadička podvázána biodegradabilní ligaturou 
nebo ucpána dočasnou zátkou.

ZPŮSOB DODÁNÍ, DATUM POUŽITELNOSTI: 
Implantáty Baerveldt a Baerveldt Pars Plana se dodávají sterilní, v suchém stavu, 
v nádobce na polokouli o průměru 26 mm, ke které je implantát připevněn nití 
9/0, aby udržel tvar. Nádobka je uzavřena ve dvojitém sterilním obalu. Implantáty 
jsou sterilizovány gama zářením. Sterilita je zaručena do poškození nebo jiného 
narušení obalu. Datum expirace je vyznačeno na krabici. Implantát nesmí být 
použit po uvedeném datu expirace.

VRÁCENÍ POŠKOZENÉHO/NESTERILNÍHO PRODUKTU: 
Informace o možnostech vrácení vám poskytne Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc. Implantát vracejte s řádným označením a s uvedením důvodu 
reklamace. Zásilku označte jako nebezpečný biologický odpad.

INFORMACE PRO PACIENTY: 
Doporučujeme, aby byl každý pacient před rozhodnutím o implantaci informován 
o glaukomových implantátech.

KARTA PACIENTA: 
Do balení implantátu je přiložena identifikační karta. Kartu předejte pacientovi  
a upozorněte jej, že si ji má uschovat jako trvalý záznam svého implantátu,  
a že ji musí předložit při dalších návštěvách kteréhokoli očního lékaře.

PODÁVÁNÍ ZPRÁV: 
Nežádoucí účinky nebo komplikace, které potenciálně ohrožují zrak, a které lze 
odůvodněně považovat za související s produktem, přičemž z hlediska povahy, 
závažnosti nebo předchozí četnosti výskytu nebyly předem očekávány, je nutno 
hlásit společnosti AMO. Tyto informace jsou požadovány od všech chirurgů,  
aby bylo možno dokumentovat potenciální dlouhodobé účinky glaukomových 
implantátů. Potenciální problémy mohou souviset se specifickou šarží produktu 
nebo mohou být známkou dlouhodobých problémů souvisejících s těmito typy 
produktů. Jakékoli příhody související s produktem oznamte na číslo AMO  
1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Mimo USA kontaktujte místního zástupce společnosti 
AMO.

VYMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI: 
Společnost AMO nenese odpovědnost za volbu metody nebo postupu použitého 
při implantaci produktu ani za vhodnost zvoleného produktu pro konkrétního 
pacienta či pro konkrétní zdravotní stav pacienta.

Symboly použité na obalu:

Viz návod k použití

Sterilizováno zářením

Nepoužívejte opakovaně

Nesterilizujte opakovaně

Výrobní číslo

POUŽIJTE DO (RRRR-MM-DD: rok-měsíc-den)

Horní mez teploty

Výrobce

Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropském společenství

Je-li obal poškozený, prostředek nepoužívejte

Datum výroby (RRRR-MM-DD: rok-měsíc-den)

 SYMBOL ČESKY

Pouze pro použití lékařem – v USA je prostředek dostupný pouze na 
lékařský předpis.

BAERVELDT jsou ochranné známky společnosti Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

VÝROBEK NIZOZEMSKU

Glaukomový implantát Baerveldt

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO/IMPLANTE PARA GLAUCOMA: 
El implante para glaucoma Baerveldt y el implante para glaucoma vía pars plana 
Baerveldt son dispositivos artificiales de drenaje sin válvulas que crean una 
derivación del humor acuoso a través de un tubo hasta una placa epiescleral 
centrada sobre la región ecuatorial del globo ocular. Están construidos en su 
totalidad de silicona de calidad médica y presentan una placa epiescleral con 
superficies diferentes, comprendidas entre 200 mm2 y 500 mm2. La placa de un 
implante Baerveldt se moldea de forma que se adapte a la curvatura del globo 
ocular, con un radio convexo de 13 mm. La placa de silicona está impregnada de 
bario con el fin de aumentar la resolución ecográfica y facilitar la identificación 
mediante exploraciones TAC, RMN y radiografías simples de cráneo. Esto 
también permite la construcción de un implante fino, duradero y flexible.  
La porción proximal de la placa presenta una brida con dos orificios de fijación  
de gran tamaño que permiten la fijación escleral. El diámetro exterior del tubo de 
silicona es de 0,63 mm y el diámetro interior es de 0,30 mm.

El implante Baerveldt contiene un tubo de silicona (32 mm de longitud) 
unido a la superficie anterior de la placa. Este tubo está concebido para su 
inserción en la cámara anterior.
El implante vía pars plana Baerveldt contiene un tubo de silicona (7 mm 
de longitud) conectado a un “codo” unido a la superficie anterior de la 
placa.
Este codo está concebido para su inserción en la cámara posterior.

  Área Longitud   Longitud  
   superficial  de la placa   del tubo

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Cámara anterior Tubo recto
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Cámara posterior Codo 90° pars plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Cámara anterior Tubo recto

Modelo Inserción Estilo

INDICACIONES: 
Diseñado para su aplicación en pacientes (con vitrectomía anterior vía pars 
plana) con glaucoma incontrolable médicamente y mal pronóstico quirúrgico, 
tales como, entre otros: glaucoma neovascular, glaucomas afáquicos/ 
pseudofáquicos, pacientes que hayan fracasado en la cirugía convencional, 
glaucoma congénito y glaucoma secundario debido a uveítis, invaginación 
epitelial, etc.

ADVERTENCIAS: 
No utilice el dispositivo si la integridad del envase estéril se ha visto 
comprometida. No reesterilice el implante por ningún método. No reutilice  
el implante. No se debe almacenar a temperaturas superiores a 45 °C.
Los productos sanitarios de un solo uso de AMO están etiquetados con 
las instrucciones de uso y manejo con el fin de minimizar la exposición a 
condiciones que pudieran poner en riesgo al producto, al paciente o al usuario. 
La reutilización/la reesterilización/el reprocesamiento de los productos sanitarios 
de un solo uso de AMO puede provocar daños físicos al producto sanitario, 
fallos en el producto sanitario que impidan su funcionamiento según lo previsto, 
enfermedad o lesión al paciente como consecuencia de infección, inflamación 
y/o enfermedad debido a la contaminación del producto, transmisión de 
infecciones y falta de esterilidad del producto.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
Conjuntivitis bacteriana, úlceras corneales bacterianas, endoftalmitis, celulitis 
orbitaria, bacteriemia o septicemia, escleritis activa y/o ausencia de percepción 
de la luz. 

COMPLICACIONES/ACONTECIMIENTOS ADVERSOS: 
Las complicaciones durante y después de la cirugía incluyen, entre otras: 
hemorragia coroidea, hifema, derrame coroideo seroso, hipotonía, cámara 
anterior plana, ptisis bulbi, desprendimiento de retina, endoftalmitis, erosión del 
tubo, contacto del tubo con la córnea, bloqueo del tubo por el iris o el humor 
vítreo, queratopatía bullosa, uveítis y diplopía. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
1. Examine el implante antes de la implantación para cerciorarse de que el 
tamaño, el modelo y la fecha de caducidad sean adecuados. 2. Abra la bolsa y 
retire el implante cortando la sutura en un entorno estéril. 3. Es posible que el 
implante acumule una cierta carga electrostática al abrir el envase. Examine el 
implante para cerciorarse de que no haya partículas en el mismo. En caso de 
necesidad, enjuague el implante con solución salina estéril.

IMPLANTACIÓN: 
Se precisa un alto nivel de pericia quirúrgica para la implantación de los 
dispositivos de drenaje artificial. Es imperativo realizar una correcta selección 
del paciente y aplicar unos meticulosos cuidados quirúrgicos y postoperatorios. 
Antes de aventurarse a la implantación de un implante Baerveldt o de un 
implante para glaucoma vía pars plana Baerveldt, el cirujano responsable  
de la implantación debe haber observado y/o participado en numerosas 
implantaciones de dispositivos de drenaje artificial para glaucoma. En ambos 
tipos de implantes, el tubo se ha de fijar mediante una ligadura biodegradable  
u obstruirse mediante un tapón temporal.

PRESENTACIÓN/FECHA DE CADUCIDAD: 
Cada implante Baerveldt o implante para glaucoma vía pars plana Baerveldt se 
suministra estéril, en forma seca, en un recipiente semiesférico de 26 mm de 
diámetro con el implante unido al mismo mediante una sutura de 9-0 con el fin 
de garantizar que el implante mantenga sus contornos. El recipiente está sellado 
dentro de una bolsa estéril doble. Los implantes están esterilizados por radiación 
gamma. La esterilidad está garantizada a menos que la bolsa esté dañada o se 
haya visto afectada de cualquier otro modo. La fecha de caducidad está indicada 
en la parte exterior de la caja. No debe usarse el implante después de la fecha 
de caducidad indicada.

DEVOLUCIÓN DE PRODUCTOS DAÑADOS/NO ESTÉRILES: 
Póngase en contacto con Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. para 
conocer la política de devolución de productos. Devuelva el implante con una 
identificación apropiada y la razón de la devolución. Etiquete la devolución 
como un peligro biológico.

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL PACIENTE: 
Se recomienda que los pacientes reciban información sobre los implantes para 
glaucoma antes de decidirse por un implante.

TARJETA PARA EL PACIENTE: 
En el envase del implante se incluye una tarjeta de identificación. Esta tarjeta 
deberá entregarse al paciente indicándole que debe guardarla como registro 
permanente del implante, y mostrar la tarjeta a cualquier profesional de atención 
de la vista que lo viera en el futuro.

NOTIFICACIÓN: 
Debe notificarse a AMO cualquier acontecimiento adverso y/o complicación que 
pueda poner en peligro la vista y que razonablemente se pueda relacionar con  
el producto y cuya naturaleza, gravedad o incidencia no se esperaran 
anteriormente. Esta información se solicita de todos los cirujanos con el 
propósito de documentar potenciales efectos a largo plazo de los implantes 
para glaucoma. Los posibles problemas pueden estar relacionados con un lote 
específico del producto o pueden ser indicativos de problemas a largo plazo 
asociados con estos tipos de productos. Notifique cualquier acontecimiento 
relacionado con el producto a AMO 1-877-266-4543 Estados Unidos. Fuera  
de los EE. UU., póngase en contacto con el representante de la compañía en  
su localidad.

RENUNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDAD: 
AMO no acepta ningún tipo de responsabilidad por la selección del método 
o técnica de implante del producto ni por la selección del producto para un 
paciente en particular o para la afección particular de un paciente.

Símbolos utilizados en el envase:

Consultar las instrucciones de uso

Esterilizado por radiación

No reutilizar

No reesterilizar

Número de serie

FECHA DE CADUCIDAD (AAAA-MM-DD: año-mes-día)

Límite superior de temperatura

Fabricante

Representante autorizado en la Unión Europea

No utilizar si el envase está dañado

Fecha de fabricación (AAAA-MM-DD: año-mes-día)

 SÍMBOLO ESPAÑOL

Venta sólo con receta. En EE. UU., se trata de un dispositivo de venta sólo 
con receta.

BAERVELDT es una marca comercial de Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

PRODUCTO DE LOS PAÍSES BAJOS

Implante para glaucoma Baerveldt

GLAUKOOMI IMPLANTAAT/SEADME KIRJELDUS 
Baerveldti glaukoomi implantaat ja Baerveldt Pars Plana glaukoomi implantaat 
on ventiilita kunstlikud dreeniseadmed, mis šunteerivad vee toru kaudu 
silmamuna ekvaatoriosa kohale tsentreeritud kõvakesta sidekoe plaadile. Need 
koosnevad üleni meditsiinilisest silikoonist, millel on kõvakesta sidekoe plaat 
erinevate pindadega vahemikus 200 mm2 ja 500 mm2. Baerveldti implantaadi 
plaat on vormitud nii, et see vastab silmamuna kumerusele kumerusraadiusega 
13 mm. Silikoonplaat on immutatud baariumiga, et suurendada ultraheli 
resolutsiooni ja tuvastamist kompuutertomograafia skannimise, MRI ja tavaliste 
kolju röntgenülesvõtete abil. See võimaldab ka luua õhukese, vastupidava ja 
paindliku implantaadi. Plaadi proksimaalsel osal on kahe suure kinnitusauguga 
äärik skleraalseks kinnitamiseks. Silikoontoru välisdiameeter on 0,63 mm ja 
sisediameeter 0,30 mm.

Baerveldti implantaat sisaldab silikoontoru (pikkusega 32 mm), mis on 
kinnitatud plaadi esipinnale. Toru on sisestamiseks eeskambrisse.
Baerveldt Pars Plana implantaat sisaldab silikoontoru (pikkusega 7 mm), 
mis on ühendatud plaadi esipinnale kinnitatud „põlve” külge.
Põlv on ette nähtud sisestamiseks tagakambrisse.

  Pind Plaat Toru  
  Ala Pikkus Pikkus

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Eeskamber Sirge toru
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Tagakamber 90-kraadine põlv 
      Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Eeskamber Sirge toru

Mudel Sisestamine Stiil

NÄIDUSTUSED 
Kasutamiseks (eelneva vitrektoomiaga Pars Plana jaoks) ravile allumatu 
glaukoomi ja kehva kirurgilise prognoosiga patsientide puhul, näiteks, kuid 
mitte nendega piiratud: neovaskulaarne glaukoom, afaakilised/pseudofaakilised 
glaukoomid, patsiendid, kellel tavalõikus on ebaõnnestunud, kaasasündinud 
glaukoomid ja uveiidi, epiteelkoe armistumise vm põhjustel kujunenud 
sekundaarsed glaukoomid.

HOIATUSED 
Ärge kasutage seadet, kui steriilne pakend on saanud kahjustada. Ärge 
resteriliseerige implantaati ühelgi meetodil. Ärge kasutage implantaati  
korduvalt. Ärge hoiustage temperatuuril üle 45 °C.
AMO ühekordselt kasutatavatel meditsiiniseadmetel on kasutus- ja 
käsitsemisjuhised, minimeerimaks sattumist tingimuste kätte, mis võivad 
toodet, patsienti või kasutajat kahjustada. AMO ühekordselt kasutatavate 
meditsiiniseadmete korduvalt kasutamine/steriliseerimine/töötlemine võib 
meditsiiniseadet füüsiliselt kahjustada, takistada seadme kasutamist ettenähtud 
viisil või põhjustada patsiendi haigestumist või kahjustamist nakkuse, põletiku ja/
või toote saastatuse, nakkuse edasikandmise ja toote puuduliku steriilsuse tõttu.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED 
Bakteriaalsed konjunktiviidid, bakteriaalsed sarvkesta haavandid, endoftalamiit, 
orbitaalne tselluliit, baktereemia või sepsis, aktiivne skleriit ja/või valgustaju 
puudumine.

TÜSISTUSED/KÕRVALTOIMED 
Operatsiooniaegsete ja -järgsete tüsistute hulka kuuluvad, kuid ei piirdu 
järgmiste tüsistustega: korodiaalne verejooks, hüfeem, seroosne koroidaalne 
efusioon, hüpotoonia, lame eeskamber, silmamunakortsumus, võrkkesta 
irdumine, endoftalamiit, toru erosioon, toru kokkupuude sarvkestaga, toru 
blokeerimine iirise või klaaskehaga, bulloosne keratopaatia, uveiit ja diploopia.

KASUTUSJUHEND 
1. Kontrollige enne implantaadi paigaldamist selle suurust, mudelit ja 
aegumiskuupäeva. 2. Avage kott ja eemaldage implantaat, lõigates haavaniidi 
läbi steriilses keskkonnas. 3. Implantaat võib pakendi avamisel saada 
elektrostaatilise laengu. Kontrollige implantaati kindlustamaks, et selles pole 
osakesi. Vajadusel loputage implantaati steriilses soolalahuses.

IMPLANTATSIOON 
Kunstliku dreeniga seadmete impantatsioon eeldab kõrgetasemelisi kirurgilisi 
oskusi. Vajalik on õige otsuse langetamine patsiendi valikul ja põhjalik 
operatsioon ning operatsioonijärgne hooldus. Enne Baerveldti või Baerveldt Pars 
Plana glaukoomi implantaadi paigaldamist peab implantatsiooni sooritav kirurg 
olema vaadelnud ja/või assisteerinud paljudel kunstliku glaukoomi dreeniseadme 
implantatsioonidel. Mõlemat tüüpi implantaatide puhul peab toru olema 
ligeeritud biolagundatava ligatuuriga või tõkestatud ajutise korgiga.

PAKEND/AEGUMISKUUPÄEV 
Kõik Baerveldti ja Baerveldt Pars Plana glaukoomi implantaadid tarnitakse 
steriilselt, kuivana, 26 mm läbimõõduga poolkerajas konteineris, mille külge 
implantaat on kinnitatud 9-0 haavaniidiga tagamaks, et implantaat säilitab 
oma kontuurid. Konteiner on pakitud steriilsesse topeltkotti. Implantaadid on 
steriliseeritud gammakiirgusega. Steriilsus on tagatud, välja arvatud juhul, 
kui kott on katki või muul moel kahjustatud. Aegumiskuupäev on kirjas karbi 
välisküljel. Implantaati ei tohi kasutada pärast osutatud aegumiskuupäeva.

KAHJUSTATUD/MITTESTERIILSE TOOTE TAGASTAMINE 
Toote tagastamistingimuste osas võtke ühendust ettevõttega Johnson & 
Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. Lisage implantaadi tagastamisel õige ID-kood ja 
tagastamise põhjus. Märgistage tagastatav pakend kui bioohtlik.

TEAVE PATSIENDILE 
Soovitatav on igale patsiendile anda teavet glaukoomi implantaatide kohta enne 
implantaadi paigaldamise otsustamist.

PATSIENDI KAART 
Implantaadi pakendis on kaasas ID-kaart. Kaart tuleb anda patsiendile koos 
juhistega see implantaadi püsidokumendina alles hoida, et seda edaspidi näidata 
igale külastatavale silmaarstile.

PROBLEEMIDEST TEATAMINE 
Kõrvaltoimetest ja/või võimalikest nägemist ohustavatest tüsistustest, mida  
võib pidada tootega seotuks ja mille olemus, raskusaste või esinemissagedus  
ei vasta eeldatule, tuleb teatada AMO-le. Seda teavet oodatakse kõikidelt 
implantaate paigaldatavatelt kirurgidelt, et dokumenteerida glaukoomi 
implantaatide pikaajalisi toimeid. Potentsiaalsed probleemid võivad olla seotud 
konkreetse tootepartiiga või viidata seda tüüpi toodetega seotud pikaajalistele 
probleemidele. Kõigist tootega seotud aspektidest teatage: AMO  
1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Väljaspool USA-d võtke ühendust ettevõtte kohaliku 
esindajaga.

KOHUSTUSTEST LOOBUMINE 
AMO ei kanna vastutust läätse implantatsiooniks valitud meetodi või tehniliste 
võtete ega konkreetsele patsiendile või seisundile sobiva läätse valiku eest.

Pakendil kasutatud tingmärgid

Vt kasutusjuhiseid

Steriliseeritud kiirgusega

Ärge kasutage korduvalt

Ärge resteriliseerige

Seerianumber

KÕLBLIK KUNI (AAAA-KK-PP: aasta-kuu-päev)

Temperatuuri ülempiir

Tootja

Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Ühenduses

Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud

Tootmiskuupäev (AAAA-KK-PP: aasta-kuu-päev)

 TINGMÄRK EESTI

Ainult retsepti alusel – Ameerika Ühendriikides ainult retsepti alusel 
väljastatav meditsiiniseade.

BAERVELDT on ettevõtte Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. kaubamärk.

HOLLANDI TOODE

Baerveldti glaukoomi implantaat

DESCRIZIONE DELL’IMPIANTO/DISPOSITIVO PER GLAUCOMA: 
L’Impianto per glaucoma Baerveldt e l’Impianto per glaucoma Baerveldt Pars 
Plana sono dispositivi senza valvole per la raccolta artificiale di materiale 
acquoso attraverso un tubo con piatto episclerale centrata sulla regione 
equatoriale del globo. Sono costruiti interamente in silicone per il settore medico 
con piatto episclerale con diverse aree superficiali tra i 200 mm2 e i 500 mm2.  
Il piatto dell’impianto Baerveldt è adattato alla curvatura del globo con un raggio 
convesso di 13 mm. Il piatto in silicone è impregnato di bario per migliorare la 
risoluzione delle ecografie e l’individuazione con TC, MRI e pellicole piane per 
il cranio. Ciò consente altresì la costruzione di un impianto sottile, durevole, 
flessibile. La porzione prossimale della piastra ha una flangia con due larghe 
fessure per il fissaggio per l’attacco sclerale. Il diametro esterno del tubo in silicone 
è pari a 0,63 mm e il diametro interno è pari a 0,30 mm.

L’Impianto Baerveldt contiene un tubo in silicone (della lunghezza di  
32 mm) attaccato alla superficie anteriore della piastra. Il tubo è ideato 
per l’inserimento nella camera anteriore.
L’Impianto Baerveldt contiene un tubo in silicone (della lunghezza di  
7 mm) connesso a un “gomito” attaccato alla superficie anteriore della 
piastra.
Tale gomito è ideato per l’inserimento nella camera posteriore.

   Area  Lunghezza   Lunghezza  
   superficie  piatto   tubo

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Camera anteriore Tubo diritto
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Camera posteriore Gomito 90° Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Camera anteriore Tubo diritto

Modello Inserimento Stile

INDICAZIONI: 
Indicato per l’uso in pazienti (con previa vitrectomia per Pars Plana) con 
glaucoma non controllabile medicamente e prognosi chirurgiche limitate, che 
possono includere senza limitarsi a: glaucoma neovascolare, glaucomi afachici/
pseudofachici, pazienti su cui non è stato sufficiente un intervento chirurgico 
convenzionale, glaucomi congeniti e glaucomi secondari dovuti a uveiti, crescite 
dell’epitelio verso il basso ecc.

AVVERTENZE: 
Non utilizzare il dispositivo se l’integrità della confezione sterile è stata 
compromessa. Non risterilizzare l’impianto secondo metodi diversi. Non 
riutilizzare l’impianto. Non conservare a temperature superiori ai 45°C.
I dispositivi medici monouso AMO sono dotati di etichette contenenti le  
istruzioni per l’uso e il trattamento, in modo da ridurre l’esposizione a condizioni 
che potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto, il paziente o l’utente. Il riutilizza/ 
la risterilizzazione/il ricondizionamento dei dispositivi medici monouso AMO può 
causare danni fisici al dispositivo, il mancato adempimento della sua funzione, 
malattia o lesioni al paziente a causa di infezioni, infiammazioni e/o malattie 
prodotte dalla contaminazione, trasmissione delle infezioni e mancata sterilità 
del prodotto.

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
Congiuntivite batterica, ulcere corneali batteriche, endoftalmiti, celluliti orbitarie, 
batteriemia o setticemia, scleriti attivi e/o mancata percezione della luce.

COMPLICAZIONI/EVENTI AVVERSI: 
Le complicazioni durante e dopo interventi chirurgici includono, senza limitarsi 
a: emorragia coroideale, ifema, grave effusione coroideale, ipotonia, camera 
anteriore piatta, phtisis bulbi, distacco della retina, endoftalmite, erosione del 
tubo, contatto del tubo con la cornea, blocco del tubo vicino all’iride o al corpo 
vitreo, cheratopatia bollosa, uveite e diplopia.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: 
1. Esaminare l’impianto per controllarne le dimensioni, il modello e la data 
di scadenza prima di impiantarlo. 2. Aprire l’involucro e rimuovere l’impianto 
tagliando la sutura in un ambiente sterile. 3. L’impianto può diventare 
elettrostaticamente carico all’apertura della confezione. Esaminare l’impianto 
per accertarsi che non siano presenti particelle. Sciacquare l’impianto in una 
soluzione salina sterile, se necessario.

IMPIANTO: 
L’impianto di dispositivi di raccolta artificiale richiede un’abilità chirurgica di  
alto livello. È indispensabile una selezione adeguata dei pazienti, un’attività 
chirurgica meticolosa e assistenza postoperatoria. Il chirurgo impegnato 
nell’impianto deve avere osservato e/o assistito a numerosi impianti di dispositivi 
di raccolta artificiale per glaucomi prima di eseguire interventi di impianto 
dell’Impianto per glaucoma Baerveldt o Baerveldt Pars Plana. Per i due tipi 
di impianti il tubo deve essere legato con una legatura biodegradabile od 
ostacolato con una spina temporanea.

CONFEZIONE/DATA DI SCADENZA: 
Ciascun Impianto per glaucoma Baerveldt e Baerveldt Pars Plana è fornito sterile, 
in forma asciutta, in un contenitore con un emisfero del diametro di  
26 mm attaccato all’impianto con una sutura 9-0 per assicurare che l’impianto 
mantenga i suoi contorni. Il contenitore è chiuso in un doppio involucro sterile. 
Gli impianti sono sterilizzati con raggi gamma. La sterilità è garantita a meno  
che l’involucro sia danneggiato o alterato in altro modo. La data di scadenza 
è indicata all’esterno della scatola. Non utilizzare l’impianto dopo la data di 
scadenza indicata.

RESTITUZIONE DI PRODOTTI DANNEGGIATI/NON STERILI: 
Contattare Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. per la politica di 
restituzione del prodotto. Restituire l’impianto fornendo un’adeguata 
identificazione e le ragioni della restituzione. Contrassegnare il materiale 
restituito come a rischio biologico.

INFORMAZIONI SUL PAZIENTE: 
Si consiglia di fornire informazioni in merito agli impianti per glaucoma prima di 
decidere di effettuare l’impianto.

SCHEDA PAZIENTE: 
La confezione dell’impianto include una scheda di identificazione. Essa deve 
essere consegnata al paziente, il quale dovrà provvedere a conservarla come 
documento permanente dell’impianto, nonchè mostrarla a qualsiasi visita 
oculistica futura.

SEGNALAZIONE DI EVENTI AVVERSI: 
Reazioni avverse e/o complicanze che potrebbero compromettere la vista del 
paziente che possono essere ragionevolmente considerati come associati 
al prodotto, e la cui natura o severità non siano stati previsti, devono essere 
riferiti ad AMO. Tali informazioni sono richieste a tutti i chirurghi che effettuano 
gli impianti, per documentare eventuali effetti a lungo termine degli impianti 
di impianti per glaucoma. Questi problemi possono essere riconducibili a un 
lotto specifico di prodotti, oppure possono essere indicativi di problemi a lungo 
termine associati a questi tipi di prodotti. Comunicare ogni evento correlato 
al prodotto al numero AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Al di fuori degli U.S.A., 
contattare il rappresentante locale della società.

RESPONSABILITÀ: 
AMO non si assume alcuna responsabilità sulla scelta del metodo o della 
tecnica utilizzata per l’impianto del prodotto o per la scelta del prodotto per un 
particolare paziente o condizione del paziente.

Simboli usati sulla confezione:

Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

Sterilizzato usando irradiazione

Non riutilizzare

Non risterilizzare

Numero di serie

DA UTILIZZARSI ENTRO (AAAA-MM-GG: anno-mese-giorno)

Limite massimo di temperatura

Fabbricante

Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità europea

Non usare se la confezione è danneggiata

Data di fabbricazione (AAAA-MM-GG: anno-mese-giorno)

 SIMBOLO ITALIANO

Solo per uso medico – Negli U.S.A., il dispositivo è disponibile 
esclusivamente su prescrizione medica.

BAERVELDT è un marchio commerciale di Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

PRODOTTO NEI PAESI BASSI

Impianto per glaucoma Baerveldt

GLAUKOMIMPLANTAT/PRODUKTBESKRIVNING: 
Baerveldt glaukomimplantat och Baerveldt pars plana glaukomimplantat är ett 
konstgjort dränage utan ventiler som shuntar kammarvätska via ett rör till en 
episcleral platta som sitter centrerad över globens mittlinje. De är helt tillverkade 
av medicinskt silikon med en episcleral platta med olika ytstorlekar, mellan  
200 mm2 och 500 mm2. Baerveldt-implantatets platta formas för att 
passa ögonglobens kurvatur med en 13 mm konvex radie. Silikonplattan 
är impregnerad med barium för att öka upplösningen vid ultraljud och 
identifikation med skiktröntgen, MR och vanlig skallröntgen. Detta möjliggör 
också konstruktionen av ett tunt, hållbart och flexibelt implantat. Den proximala 
delen av plattan har en fläns med två stora fixeringshål för fastsättning i sclera. 
Silikonrörets ytterdiameter är 0,63 mm och innerdiametern är 0,30 mm.

Baerveldt-implantatet har ett silikonrör (32 mm långt) fastsatt vid den 
främre ytan på plattan. Detta rör ska föras in i den främre kammaren.
Baerveldts pars plana-implantat har ett silikonrör (7 mm långt) kopplad till 
en ”armbåge” fastsatt vid den bakre ytan på plattan.
Denna armbåge ska föras in i den bakre kammaren.

  Yta Platta  Rör  
  Area Längd  Längd

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Främre kammare Rakt rör
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Bakre kammare  90° Armbåge pars plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Främre kammare Rakt rör

Modell Införande Variant

INDIKATIONER: 
För användning på patienter (med tidigare vitrektomi för pars plana) med 
glaukom som inte kan hållas under kontroll och med dålig kirurgisk prognos. 
Exempelvis, men inte begränsat till: neovaskulärt glaukom, glaukom + afaki eller 
pseudofaki, patienter vars tidigare ingrepp misslyckats, kongenitalt glaukom, 
sekundärt glaukom på grund av uvetit, epitelinväxt etc.

VARNINGAR: 
Använd inte enheten om den sterila förpackningen är skadad. Implantatet får 
inte omsteriliseras, oberoende av metod. Implantatet får inte återanvändas. 
Förvara inte vid temperaturer över 45 °C.
AMO:s medicinska utrustning för engångsbruk är märkt med användar- och 
hanteringsinstruktioner för att minimera att den utsätts för förhållanden som 
kan innebära fara för produkten, patienten eller användaren. Återanvändning/
resterilisering/ombearbetning av AMO:s medicinska utrustning för engångsbruk 
kan leda till att utrustningen skadas, att produkten inte fungerar som den ska 
och att patienten blir sjuk eller skadad på grund av infektion, inflammation  
och/eller att sjukdom uppstår på grund av kontaminering, överföring av infektion 
och osteril utrustning.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Bakteriell konjunktivit, bakteriella sår på cornea, endoftalmit, orbital cellulit, 
bakteremi, septikemi, aktiv sklerit och/eller ingen ljusperception.

KOMPLIKATIONER/BIVERKNINGAR: 
Möjliga komplikationer under och efter ingreppet inkluderar, men är inte 
begränsat till: korioidal blödning, hyphema, serösa korioidala utgjutningar, 
hypotoni, kollapsad främre kammare, phtisis bulbi, näthinneavlossning, 
endoftalmit, erosion från röret, röret vidrör hornhinnan, röret täpps till av iris eller 
glaskroppen, bullös keratopati, uveit och diplopi.

BRUKSANVISNING: 
1. Kontrollera implantatet före implantering så att storlek och modell är korrekt 
och utgångsdatumet inte passerats. 2. Öppna påsen och ta ut implantatet genom 
att klippa suturen i en steril omgivning. 3. Implantatet kan få en elektrostatisk 
laddning när paketet öppnas. Undersök implantatet noga så att det inte finns 
lösa partiklar på det. Skölj implantatet i steril koksaltlösning om det behövs.

IMPLANTERING: 
Det är nödvändigt med hög kirurgisk kompetens vid implantation av konstgjorda 
dränageanordningar. Korrekt patienturval och ytterst noggrann kirurgi  
och postoperativ vård krävs. Kirurgen som utför implantationen ska ha 
observerat och/eller assisterat vid åtskilliga implantationer av konstgjorda 
dränageanordningar för glaukom, innan denne utför implantation av Baerveldt 
eller Baerveldt pars plana glaukomimplantat. Hos båda typerna av implantat  
bör röret vara ligerat med biologiskt nedbrytbar ligatur eller tilltäppt med en 
tillfällig plugg.

LEVERANS/UTGÅNGSDATUM: 
Varje Baerveldt och Baerveldt pars plana glaukomimplantat levereras sterilt och 
torrt. Behållaren innehåller ett halvklot som är 26 mm i diameter där implantatet 
är fäst med en 9-0 sutur för att det ska bibehålla sin form. Behållaren är 
innesluten i en dubbel steril påsförpackning. Implantaten är steriliserade med 
gammastrålning. Steriliteten garanteras så länge påsen inte är skadad eller 
öppnad. Utgångsdatum visas på lådans utsida. Implantatet får inte användas om 
utgångsdatumet är passerat.

RETUR AV SKADAD/OSTERIL PRODUKT: 
Kontakta Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. för information om regler för 
retur. Returnera implantatet med ordentlig identifikation och ange orsaken till 
returen. Märk returen som biologiskt riskmaterial.

PATIENTINFORMATION: 
Vi rekommenderar att patienten informeras om glaukomimplantat innan beslut 
om implantation tas.

PATIENTKORT: 
Ett ID-kort för implantat (Implant Identification Card) medföljer i implantatets 
förpackning. Kortet skall ges till patienten och patienten instrueras att behålla 
kortet som ett permanent implantationsbevis. Kortet ska visas för alla ögonläkare 
patienten träffar i framtiden.

RAPPORTERING: 
Biverkningar och/eller komplikationer som kan hota synen och som rimligen  
kan betraktas vara relaterade till produkten och som inte förväntats uppstå eller 
vara så svåra eller frekventa, måste rapporteras till AMO. Denna information 
begärs in från alla kirurger för att dokumentera eventuella långsiktiga effekter  
av glaukomimplantat. Sådana problem kan vara relaterade till en viss batch  
av produkten eller vara ett tecken på problem på lång sikt i samband med  
denna typ av produkt. Rapportera alla produktrelaterade händelser till AMO  
1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Utanför USA: kontakta din närmaste representant för 
företaget.

ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING: 
AMO frånsäger sig allt ansvar för val av metod eller teknik för att implantera 
produkten eller för val av produkt åt en enskild patient eller för en enskild 
patients tillstånd.

Symboler som används på förpackningen:

Se bruksanvisning

Sterilisering med strålning

Får ej återanvändas

Får ej omsteriliseras

Serienummer

ANVÄNDS SENAST (ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD: år-månad-dag)

Övre temperaturgräns

Tillverkare

Auktoriserad representant inom Europeiska Unionen

Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad

Tillverkningsdatum (ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD: år-månad-dag)

 SYMBOL SVENSKA

Endast för användning av läkare – i USA, endast efter ordination.

BAERVELDT är ett varumärke som tillhör Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

TILLVERKAD I NEDERLÄNDERNA

Baerveldt glaukomimplantat

GLAUCOOMIMPLANTAAT/BESCHRIJVING VAN HET HULPMIDDEL: 
Het Baerveldt glaucoomimplantaat en het Baerveldt pars plana 
glaucoomimplantaat zijn hulpmiddelen zonder klep voor kunstmatige drainage 
waarmee kamervocht via een buisje wordt afgevoerd naar een episclerale plaat 
die is gecentreerd over het equatoriale gebied van de oogbol. Deze hulpmiddelen 
zijn geheel vervaardigd uit siliconen van medische kwaliteit en zijn voorzien 
van een episclerale plaat die een oppervlakte kan hebben van 200 mm2 tot 500 
mm2. De plaat van een Baerveldt implantaat is voorgevormd en met een convexe 
straal van 13 mm aangepast aan de kromming van de oogbol. De siliconen plaat 
is geïmpregneerd met barium voor een verbeterde resolutie bij echografie en 
betere identificatie in CT-scans, MRI-opnamen en gewone schedelopnamen.  
Dit biedt tevens de mogelijkheid om een dun, duurzaam en flexibel implantaat 
te maken. Het proximale gedeelte van de plaat is voorzien van een flens waarin 
twee grote bevestigingsgaten zijn aangebracht voor bevestiging aan de sclera.  
Het siliconen buisje heeft een buitendiameter van 0,63 mm en een binnendiameter 
van 0,30 mm.

Het Baerveldt implantaat bevat een siliconen buisje (lengte 32 mm) dat is 
bevestigd aan het anterieure oppervlak van de plaat. Dit buisje wordt in de 
voorste oogkamer ingebracht.
Het Baerveldt pars plana implantaat bevat een siliconen buisje (lengte  
7 mm) dat via een ‘kniestuk’ is bevestigd aan het anterieure oppervlak 
van de plaat.
Dit ‘kniestuk’ wordt in de achterste oogkamer ingebracht.

  Opper- Plaat-  Buis-  
  vlakte lengte  lengte

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Voorste oogkamer Recht buisje
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Achterste oogkamer   90° ‘kniestuk’, 
      pars plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Voorste oogkamer Recht buisje

Model Inbrenging Stijl

INDICATIES: 
Voor gebruik bij patiënten (met voorafgaande vitrectomie voor pars plana)  
met medisch niet onder controle te brengen glaucoom en slechte  
chirurgische prognose zoals, maar niet beperkt tot: neovasculair glaucoom, 
afakische/pseudo-afakische glaucomen, patiënten bij wie conventionele 
chirurgie heeft gefaald, congenitale glaucomen en secundaire glaucomen ten 
gevolge van uveïtis, neerwaarts groeiend epitheel, enz.

WAARSCHUWINGEN: 
Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als de steriele verpakking beschadigd is.  
Het implantaat mag op geen enkele wijze opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd.  
Het implantaat mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Niet bewaren bij 
temperaturen boven 45 °C.
Medische hulpmiddelen voor eenmalig gebruik van AMO zijn voorzien 
van gebruiks- en hanteringsinstructies voor minimale blootstelling aan 
omstandigheden die nadelige gevolgen kunnen hebben voor het product, 
de patiënt of de gebruiker. Hergebruik, hersterilisatie of herverwerking van 
medische hulpmiddelen voor eenmalig gebruik van AMO kan leiden tot fysieke 
beschadiging van het medische hulpmiddel, tot anders functioneren van het 
medische hulpmiddel dan bedoeld en tot ziekte of letsel bij de patiënt vanwege 
infectie, ontsteking en/of ziekte vanwege productverontreiniging, besmetting en 
het ontbreken van productsteriliteit.

CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
Bacteriële conjunctivitis, bacteriële cornea-ulcera, endoftalmitis, orbitale 
cellulitis, bacteriëmie of septikemie, actieve scleritis en/of geen lichtperceptie.

COMPLICATIES/BIJWERKINGEN: 
De complicaties tijdens en na de ingreep zijn, maar beperken zich niet tot: 
choroideabloeding, hyphaema, sereuze choroïdale effusie, hypotonie, platte 
voorste oogkamer, phthisis bulbi, netvliesloslating, endoftalmitis, erosie van 
buisje, contact tussen buisje en cornea, blokkering van buisje door iris of corpus 
vitreum, bulleuze keratopathie, uveïtis en diplopie.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: 
1. Voorafgaand aan de implantatie dient het implantaat gecontroleerd te worden 
op de juiste maat, het juiste model en de uiterste gebruiksdatum. 2. Open het 
zakje en neem het implantaat eruit door de hechting door te knippen in een 
steriele omgeving. 3. Bij het openen van de verpakking kan het implantaat 
elektrostatisch geladen worden. Kijk het implantaat grondig na en verzeker u 
ervan dat zich geen deeltjes erop hebben vastgezet. Spoel het implantaat indien 
nodig in een steriele fysiologische zoutoplossing.

IMPLANTATIE: 
Voor het implanteren van kunstmatige-drainagehulpmiddelen zijn hoogstaande 
chirurgische vaardigheden vereist. Selectie van de juiste patiënten, uiterst 
nauwkeurige chirurgie en nauwgezette postoperatieve zorg zijn noodzakelijk.  
De chirurg die de implantatie uitvoert moet bij veel implantaties van een 
hulpmiddel voor kunstmatige glaucoomdrainage hebben geobserveerd en/of 
geassisteerd voordat hij/zij overgaat tot het implanteren van een Baerveldt of 
Baerveldt pars plana glaucoomimplantaat. Bij beide typen implantaten moet 
het buisje worden geligeerd met een biologisch afbreekbare ligatuur of worden 
geblokkeerd met een tijdelijke plug.

LEVERING/UITERSTE GEBRUIKSDATUM: 
Elk Baerveldt en Baerveldt pars plana glaucoomimplantaat wordt steriel en in 
droge vorm geleverd in een houder op een halve bol met een diameter van  
26 mm waaraan het implantaat is bevestigd met een hechting 9-0 om ervoor 
te zorgen dat het implantaat zijn contouren behoudt. De houder is verpakt in 
een dubbel steriel zakje. De implantaten zijn gesteriliseerd met gammastraling. 
Steriliteit wordt gegarandeerd tenzij het zakje beschadigd of aangetast is.  

De uiterste gebruiksdatum is aangegeven op de buitenkant van de doos. Het 
implantaat dient niet na de uiterste gebruiksdatum te worden gebruikt.

RETOURNEREN VAN BESCHADIGD/NIET-STERIEL PRODUCT: 
Neem contact op met Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. voor het 
retourbeleid voor producten. Retourneer het implantaat met correcte identificatie 
en vermeld de reden voor de retournering. Voorzie de retourverpakking van een 
etiket dat vermeldt dat de verzending een biologisch risico betreft.

INFORMATIE VOOR DE PATIËNT: 
Het wordt aanbevolen dat iedere patiënt informatie ontvangt over 
glaucoomimplantaten voordat het besluit tot implantatie wordt genomen.

PATIËNTENKAART: 
In de implantaatverpakking bevindt zich een implantaatidentificatiekaart. Deze 
kaart dient aan de patiënt te worden gegeven met de instructie dat deze als 
permanente documentatie van de implantatie moet worden bewaard en moet 
worden getoond aan elke oogarts of opticien die de patiënt in de toekomst 
bezoekt.

RAPPORTERING: 
Bijwerkingen en/of gezichtsvermogenbedreigende complicaties waarvan 
redelijkerwijs verondersteld kan worden dat ze gerelateerd zijn aan het product 
en die niet op basis van eerdere meldingen in aard, ernst of incidentie  
verwacht kunnen worden, dienen aan AMO gemeld te worden. Alle chirurgen 
worden verzocht deze gegevens te melden zodat eventuele effecten van 
glaucoomimplantaten op de lange termijn gedocumenteerd kunnen worden. 
Mogelijke problemen kunnen gerelateerd zijn aan een specifieke partij of kunnen 
duiden op problemen die zich op de lange duur met deze typen producten 
voordoen. Meld elk productgerelateerd incident aan AMO 1-877-266-4543 (VS). 
Buiten de VS kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke bedrijfsvertegenwoordiger.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEIDSDISCLAIMER: 
AMO accepteert geen aansprakelijkheid voor de gekozen implantatiemethode  
of -techniek of voor de keuze van het product voor een bepaalde patiënt of een 
bepaalde aandoening van een patiënt.

Op de verpakking gebruikte symbolen:

Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzing

Gesteriliseerd door straling

Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Niet opnieuw steriliseren

Serienummer

UITERSTE GEBRUIKSDATUM (JJJJ-MM-DD: jaar-maand-dag)

Bovengrens temperatuur

Fabrikant

Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is

Fabricagedatum (JJJJ-MM-DD: jaar-maand-dag)

 SYMBOOL NEDERLANDS

In de Verenigde Staten is dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend op voorschrift 
verkrijgbaar.

BAERVELDT is een handelsmerk van Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

VERVAARDIGD IN NEDERLAND

Baerveldt glaucoomimplantaat

BESCHREIBUNG DES GLAUKOM-IMPLANTATS: 
Das Baerveldt Glaukom-Implantat und das Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaukom-
Implantat sind ventillose Vorrichtungen zur künstlichen Drainage, die über einen 
Schlauch Flüssigkeit an eine über dem Äquatorbereich des Augapfels zentrierte 
Episkleralplatte leiten. Sie bestehen ausschließlich aus medizinischem Silikon. 
Die Oberfläche der Episkleralplatte beträgt 200 mm2 bis 500 mm2. Die Platten 
der Baerveldt-Implantate sind mit einem konvexen Radius von 13 mm der 
Krümmung des Augapfels angepasst. Für eine bessere Ultraschallauflösung 
und Identifizierung bei der Computertomografie, MRT und Schädelübersichts-
aufnahmen ist die Silikonplatte mit Barium imprägniert. Dies ermöglicht zudem 
die Herstellung dünner, haltbarer und flexibler Implantate. An der Vorderseite der 
Platte befindet sich ein Flansch mit zwei großen Löchern zur Befestigung an der 
Sklera. Der Außendurchmesser des Silikonschlauchs beträgt 0,63 mm und der 
Innendurchmesser 0,30 mm.

An der Vorderseite der Platte des Baerveldt-Implantats ist ein 32 mm 
langer Silikonschlauch befestigt. Dieser wird in die Vorderkammer 
eingeführt.
An der Vorderseite der Platte des Baerveldt Pars Plana-Implantats ist über 
einen Krümmer ein 7 mm langer Silikonschlauch befestigt.
Dieser ist zur Einführung in die hintere Kammer vorgesehen.

   Ober-  Platten-    Schlauch-  
   fläche länge länge

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Vorderkammer Gerader Schlauch
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Hinterkammer 90°-Winkel Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Vorderkammer Gerader Schlauch

Modell Insertion Ausführung

INDIKATIONEN: 
Zur Verwendung (nach Pars-plana-Vitrektomie) bei Patienten mit medizinisch 
nicht kontrollierbarem Glaukom und schlechter chirurgischer Prognose, wie zum 
Beispiel: neovaskuläre Glaukome, aphakische/pseudoaphakische Glaukome, 
Zustand nach erfolglosem konventionellen Eingriff, kongenitale Glaukome und 
Sekundärglaukome bedingt durch Uveitis, Epithelinvasion o. Ä.

WARNHINWEISE: 
Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn die Unversehrtheit der sterilen Verpackung 
nicht gewährleistet ist. Das Implantat nicht resterilisieren. Das Implantat nicht 
wiederverwenden. Nicht über 45 °C lagern.
AMO-Medizinprodukte zur einmaligen Verwendung sind mit Anweisungen 
für den Gebrauch und die Handhabung versehen, um sie möglichst wenig 
Bedingungen auszusetzen, die das Produkt, den Patienten oder den Anwender 
gefährden könnten. Die Wiederverwendung / erneute Sterilisierung / 
Aufbereitung von AMO-Medizinprodukten zur einmaligen Verwendung kann 
zu einer Beschädigung des Medizinprodukts, einer Störung der korrekten 
Funktionsweise des Medizinprodukts, einer Erkrankung oder Verletzung des 
Patienten aufgrund einer Infektion/Entzündung und/oder einer Erkrankung 
aufgrund von Produktverunreinigung, Infektionsübertragung und mangelnder 
Sterilität des Produkts führen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
Bakterielle Konjunktivitis, bakterielles Hornhautgeschwür, Endophthalmitis, 
orbitale Zellulitis, Bakteriämie oder Septikämie, aktive Skleritis und/oder 
fehlende Lichtwahrnehmung.

KOMPLIKATIONEN/NEBENWIRKUNGEN: 
Während und nach der Operation können unter anderem folgende 
Komplikationen auftreten: Aderhautblutung, Hyphäma, seröse Choroide-
aeffusionen, Hypotonie, flache Vorderkammer, Phthisis bulbi, Retinaablösung, 
Endophthalmitis, Erosion des Schlauchs, Kontakt des Schlauchs mit der 
Hornhaut, Blockierung des Schlauchs durch Iris oder Glaskörper, bullöse 
Keratopathie, Uveitis und Diplopie.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: 
1. Vor der Implantation die Größe, das Modell und das Verfallsdatum des 
Implantats prüfen. 2. Den Beutel unter sterilen Bedingungen durch Durchtrennen 
der Naht öffnen und das Implantat entnehmen. 3. Beim Öffnen der Verpackung 
kann sich das Implantat elektrostatisch aufladen. Sicherstellen, dass sich keine 
Partikel auf dem Implantat befinden. Das Implantat gegebenenfalls mit steriler 
Kochsalzlösung spülen.

IMPLANTATION: 
Für die Implantation künstlicher Drainagen ist ein hohes Maß an chirurgischem 
Geschick erforderlich. Die korrekte Patientenauswahl und eine äußerst 
sorgfältige Operation und Nachbehandlung sind unerlässlich. Der operierende 
Chirurg sollte vor der Erstimplantation eines Baerveldt- oder Baerveldt 
Pars Plana Glaukom-Implantats bereits bei zahlreichen Implantationen von 
künstlichen Glaukom-Drainagen anwesend gewesen sein und/oder assistiert 
haben. Bei beiden Implantattypen ist der Schlauch mit einer biologisch 
abbaubaren Ligatur abzubinden oder mit einem temporären Stöpsel zu 
verschließen.

LIEFERFORM/VERFALLSDATUM: 
Jedes Baerveldt- und Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaukom-Implantat wird steril 
und trocken in einem Behälter auf einer Halbkugel von 26 mm Durchmesser 
geliefert. Auf dieser ist das Implantat mit einer 9-0-Naht befestigt, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es seine Kontur behält. Der Behälter ist in einem doppelten 
Beutel steril versiegelt. Die Implantate sind gammasterilisiert. Die Sterilität ist 
nur gewährleistet, sofern der Beutel nicht beschädigt oder anderweitig fehlerhaft 
ist. Das Verfallsdatum ist auf der äußeren Verpackung angegeben. Die Implantat 
nach Ablauf des angegebenen Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

RÜCKSENDUNG VON BESCHÄDIGTEN/UNSTERILEN PRODUKTEN: 
Wenden Sie sich für Informationen zur Rückgabe von Produkten an  
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. Senden Sie das Implantat unter 
Angabe der ordnungsgemäßen Identifizierung und des Rückgabegrundes 
zurück. Die Rücksendung ist als biogefährlich zu kennzeichnen.

PATIENTENAUFKLÄRUNG: 
Jeder Patient sollte vor der Entscheidung bezüglich einer Implantation über 
Glaukom-Implantate informiert werden.

PATIENTENKARTE: 
Die Packung mit dem Implantat enthält eine Identifizierungskarte. Diese Karte ist 
dem Patienten mit der Anweisung auszuhändigen, sie als dauerhaften Nachweis 
des Implantats aufzubewahren und jedem in Zukunft aufgesuchten Augenarzt 
vorzulegen.

MELDUNG VON KOMPLIKATIONEN: 
Unerwünschte Wirkungen und/oder potenziell sehkraftgefährdende 
Komplikationen, die hinreichend mit dem Produkt in Verbindung gebracht 
werden können und in ihrer Art, Schwere oder Inzidenz nicht vorhersehbar 
waren, müssen AMO gemeldet werden. Diese Meldepflicht besteht für 
alle behandelnden Chirurgen, da sie der Dokumentation potenzieller 
Langzeitwirkungen der Glaukom-Implantation dient. Derartige Probleme 
können mit bestimmten Produktchargen in Zusammenhang stehen oder ein 
Hinweis auf langfristige Probleme mit diesem Produkttyp sein. Melden Sie alle 
produktbezogenen Ereignisse an AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Außerhalb der  
USA wenden Sie sich an Ihren zuständigen Firmenvertreter.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS: 
AMO übernimmt keine Haftung für die Auswahl der Methode oder Technik 
zur Implantation des Produkts oder für die Auswahl des Produkts für einen 
bestimmten Patienten oder dessen Zustand.

Symbole auf der Verpackung:

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert

Nicht wiederverwenden

Nicht resterilisieren

Seriennummer

VERWENDBAR BIS (JJJJ-MM-TT: Jahr-Monat-Tag)

Temperaturobergrenze

Hersteller

Autorisierte Vertretung in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft

Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist.

Herstellungsdatum (JJJJ-MM-TT: Jahr-Monat-Tag)

 SYMBOL DEUTSCH

RX Only – Beschränkung des Verkaufs auf Ärzte (USA).

BAERVELDT sind Marken von Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

PRODUZIERT IN DEN NIEDERLANDEN

Baerveldt Glaukom-Implantat

IMPLANTE PARA GLAUCOMA/DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO: 
O Implante para Glaucoma Baerveldt e o Implante para Glaucoma Baerveldt 
Pars Plana são dispositivos de drenagem artificial sem válvulas que desviam o 
humor aquoso através de um tubo para uma placa episcleral centrada sobre a 
região equatorial do globo ocular. Estes implantes são totalmente constituídos 
por silicone de grau médico com uma placa episcleral com diferentes áreas 
de superfície entre 200 mm2 e 500 mm2. A placa de um implante Baerveldt 
é moldada de forma a adaptar-se à curvatura do globo ocular com um raio 
convexo de 13 mm. A placa de silicone encontra-se impregnada com bário 
para aumentar a resolução e identificação de ultra-sons com tomografia 
computorizada, IRM e películas simples do crânio. Isto permite a construção 
de um implante fino, durável e flexível. A porção proximal da placa possui uma 
flange com dois grandes orifícios de fixação para o encaixe escleral. O diâmetro 
externo do tubo de silicone é de 0,63 mm e o diâmetro interno é de 0,30 mm.

O Implante Baerveldt contém um tubo de silicone (32 mm de 
comprimento) fixo à superfície anterior da placa. Este tubo é utilizado para 
a inserção na câmara anterior.
O Implante Baerveldt Pars Plana contém um tubo de silicone (7 mm de 
comprimento) ligado a um “cotovelo” que se encontra fixo à superfície 
anterior da placa.
Este cotovelo é utilizado para a inserção na câmara posterior.

   Área de     Comprimento  Comprimento  
   superfície     da placa           do tubo

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Câmara anterior Tubo recto
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Câmara posterior  Cotovelo 90° Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Câmara anterior Tubo recto

Modelo Introdução Estilo

INDICAÇÕES: 
Para utilização em pacientes (com vitrectomia prévia para Pars Plana) com 
glaucoma incontrolável medicamente e um prognóstico cirúrgico fraco,  
tais como, mas não se limitando a: glaucoma neovascular, glaucomas afáquico/
pseudofáquicos, pacientes que não tiverem sucesso na cirurgia convencional, 
glaucomas congénitos e glaucomas secundários devido a uveítes, diminuição do 
crescimento epitelial, etc.

AVISOS: 
Não utilizar o dispositivo se a integridade da embalagem esterilizada tiver sido 
comprometida. Não resterilizar o implante por qualquer método. Não reutilizar o 
implante. Não armazenar a temperaturas superiores a 45 °C.
Os dispositivos médicos AMO para uma única utilização estão rotulados com 
instruções de utilização e manuseamento, por forma a minimizar a exposição 
a condições que poderiam comprometer o produto, o paciente ou o utilizador. 
A reutilização/re-esterilização/reprocessamento de dispositivos médicos de 
uso único da AMO pode dar origem a danos físicos no dispositivo médico, 
incapacidade do dispositivo médico para apresentar o desempenho pretendido 
e doença ou lesão no doente em consequência de infecção, inflamação e/ou 
doença decorrente da contaminação do produto, transmissão de infecção e 
ausência de esterilidade do produto.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: 
Conjuntivite bacteriana, úlceras bacterianas da córnea, endoftalmite, celulite 
orbital, bacteriémia ou septicémia, esclerite activa e/ou nenhuma percepção  
de luz.

COMPLICAÇÕES/EFEITOS ADVERSOS: 
As complicações durante ou após a cirurgia incluem, mas não se limitam a: 
hemorragia da coróide, hifema, efusão sorosa da coróide, hipotonia, câmara 
anterior apagada, phthisis bulbi, descolamento da retina, endoftalmite, erosão  
do tubo, contacto entre o tubo e a córnea, bloqueio do tubo pela íris ou humor 
vítreo, ceratopatia bolhosa, uveíte e diplopia.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: 
1. Antes da implantação, examinar o implante para verificar se se trata do 
tamanho e do modelo adequados, verificando também o seu prazo de validade. 
2. Abrir a bolsa e retirar o implante cortando a sutura num ambiente estéril.  
3. O implante pode ficar com carga electrostática ao abrir a embalagem. 
Examinar o implante para garantir que não há partículas presentes. Lavar o 
implante numa solução salina estéril, se necessário.

IMPLANTAÇÃO: 
Para a implantação de dispositivos de drenagem artificial é necessário um 
elevado nível de competência cirúrgica. É necessária uma selecção correcta  
do paciente, uma cirurgia meticulosa e cuidados pós-operatórios adequados.  
O cirurgião responsável pela colocação do implante deve ter observado ou 
assistido várias implantações de dispositivos de drenagem de glaucoma 
artificiais antes de implantar um Implante para Glaucoma Baerveldt ou Baerveldt 
Pars Plana. Em ambos os tipos de implante o tubo deve ser ligado com uma 
ligadura biodegradável ou obstruído com um tampão temporário.

APRESENTAÇÃO/DATA DE VALIDADE: 
Cada Implante para Glaucoma Baerveldt e Baerveldt Pars Plana é fornecido 
estéril, na forma seca, num recipiente, sobre um hemisfério de 26 mm de 
diâmetro com o implante fixo a este por uma sutura 9-0 para assegurar que o 
implante mantém os seus contornos. O recipiente está selado dentro de uma 
bolsa com dupla barreira estéril. Os implantes são esterilizados por radiação 
gama. A esterilidade é garantida a menos que a bolsa esteja danificada ou de 
qualquer outra forma comprometida. A data de validade está indicada no exterior 
da caixa. O implante não deve ser utilizado após a data de validade indicada.

DEVOLUÇÃO DE PRODUTO DANIFICADO/NÃO ESTÉRIL: 
Contactar a Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. quanto à política de 
devolução de produtos. Devolver o implante com a devida identificação e 
motivo de devolução. Rotular a devolução como material de risco biológico.

INFORMAÇÃO PARA O PACIENTE: 
Recomenda-se que cada paciente receba informação sobre os implantes para 
glaucoma antes de tomar a decisão de efectuar um implante.

CARTÃO DO PACIENTE: 
A embalagem do implante inclui um cartão de identificação (ID). Este cartão 
deve ser entregue ao paciente com instruções para o guardar como registo 
permanente do implante e para o mostrar a qualquer oftalmologista que venha 
a consultar no futuro.

COMUNICAÇÃO: 
Quaisquer efeitos adversos e/ou complicações que representem uma potencial 
ameaça para a visão e que possam razoavelmente ser considerados como 
estando relacionados com o produto e não tenham sido previstos anteriormente 
em termos da sua natureza, gravidade ou taxa de ocorrência, têm de ser 
comunicados à AMO. Esta informação é solicitada a todos os cirurgiões de forma 
a documentar os potenciais efeitos a longo prazo dos implantes para glaucomas. 
Quaisquer potenciais problemas poderão estar relacionados com um lote de 
produtos específico ou poderão ser indicativos de problemas a longo prazo 
associados com este tipo de produtos. Comunicar qualquer evento relacionado 
com o produto à AMO 1-877-266-4543 (E.U.A.). Fora dos EUA, contactar o 
representante local da empresa.

RENÚNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDADE: 
A AMO não aceita qualquer responsabilidade pela escolha do método ou técnica 
utilizados para implantar o produto, nem pela escolha do produto para um 
determinado paciente ou uma determinada condição do paciente.

Símbolos utilizados na embalagem:

Consultar as Instruções de Utilização

Esterilizado utilizando irradiação

Não reutilizar

Não re-esterilizar

Número de série

PRAZO DE VALIDADE (AAAA-MM-DD: ano-mês-dia)

Limite superior de temperatura

Fabricante

Representante Autorizado na Comunidade Europeia

Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada

Data de fabrico (AAAA-MM-DD: ano-mês-dia)

 SÍMBOLO PORTUGUÊS

Sujeito a receita médica – Nos Estados Unidos, a venda deste dispositivo 
só é efectuada mediante prescrição médica.

BAERVELDT é uma marca comercial da Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

PRODUTO DA HOLANDA

Implante para Glaucoma Baerveldt

GLAUKOOMAIMPLANTTI / LAITTEEN KUVAUS: 
Baerveldt-glaukoomaimplantti ja Baerveldt Pars Plana -glaukoomaimplantti 
ovat venttiilittömiä, keinotekoisia dreenilaitteita, jotka johtavat vesipitoisen 
nesteen putkea pitkin silmän kovakalvon päälliseen levyyn, joka on keskitetty 
silmämunan ekvatoriaalisen alueen päälle. Ne on valmistettu kokonaan 
lääketieteellisestä silikonista, ja niiden silmän kovakalvon päällinen levy on 
pinta-alaltaan 200–500 mm2 Baerveldt-implantin levy on muotoiltu silmämunan 
kaarevuuden mukaan, ja sen kuperan pinnan kaarevuussäde on 13 mm. 
Silikonilevy on kyllästetty bariumilla ultraäänen resoluution parantamiseksi 
ja levyn tunnistamisen helpottamiseksi tietokonetomografiassa, magneetti-
kuvauksessa ja tavanomaisissa kallokuvissa. Tämä mahdollistaa myös ohuen, 
kestävän ja joustavan implantin valmistamisen. Levyn proksimaalisessa osassa 
on laippa, jossa on kaksi suurta kiinnitysreikää kovakalvoon kiinnittämistä varten. 
Silikoniputken ulkohalkaisija on 0,63 mm ja sisähalkaisija 0,30 mm.

Baerveldt-implantissa on silikoniputki (pituus 32 mm), joka on kiinnitetty 
levyn etupintaan. Tämä putki asetetaan etukammioon.
Baerveldt Pars Plana -implantissa on silikoniputki (pituus 7 mm),  
joka on liitetty levyn etupintaan kiinnitettyyn “kulmaan”.
Tämä kulma asetetaan takakammioon.

   Pinta- Levyn  Putken  
  ala pituus  pituus

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Etukammio Suora putki
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Takakammio  90° kulma, Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Etukammio Suora putki

Malli Sijoitus Tyyli

KÄYTTÖAIHEET: 
Potilaille (joille on suoritettu aiemmin litteän osan vitrektomia), joilla on 
kontrolloimaton glaukooma ja heikko kirurginen ennuste. Kyseessä voi olla 
rajoituksetta jokin seuraavista: neovaskulaarinen glaukooma, afaakkinen/ 
pseudofaakkinen glaukooma, potilaat, joilla tavanomainen leikkaus on 
epäonnistunut sekä perinnölliset glaukoomat ja uveiitin, epiteelin alaskasvun  
tai muiden tekijöiden aiheuttamat toissijaiset glaukoomat.

VAROITUKSET: 
Älä käytä laitetta, jos steriili pakkaus on vaurioitunut. Älä steriloi implanttia 
uudelleen millään menetelmällä. Älä käytä implanttia uudelleen. Älä säilytä yli  
45 °C:n lämpötilassa.
AMO:n kertakäyttöisiin lääketieteellisiin laitteisiin on merkitty käyttö- ja 
käsittelyohjeet. Näin saadaan minimoitua altistus olosuhteille, jotka 
voivat vaarantaa tuotteen, potilaan tai käyttäjän. AMO:n kertakäyttöisten 
lääketieteellisten laitteiden uudelleenkäyttäminen/-steriloiminen/-käsitteleminen 
voi aiheuttaa fyysisiä vaurioita laitteelle, estää sen tarkoituksenmukaisen 
toiminnan ja johtaa infektiosta, tulehduksesta, tuotteen kontaminoitumisesta, 
infektion välittymisestä ja / tai tuotteen steriiliyden puutteellisuudesta johtuvaan 
potilaan sairastumiseen tai loukkaantumiseen.

VASTA-AIHEET: 
Bakteerin aiheuttama sidekalvon tulehdus, bakteerin aiheuttama sarveiskalvon 
haavauma, endoftalmiitti, silmäkuopan selluliitti, bakteremia tai verenmyrkytys, 
aktiivinen kovakalvon tulehdus ja/tai valoaistimuksen puuttuminen.

KOMPLIKAATIOT/HAITTATAPAHTUMAT: 
Leikkauksen aikana ja jälkeen esiintyviin komplikaatioihin kuuluvat rajoituksetta: 
suonikalvon verenvuoto, hyfeema, korioidean seroosi hypotonia, litteä 
etukammio, silmämunan surkastuminen, verkkokalvon irtoaminen, endoftalmiitti, 
putken kuluminen, putken kosketus sarveiskalvoon, iiriksen tai lasiaisen 
aiheuttama putken tukkeutuminen, rakkulainen keratopatia, uveiitti ja diplopia.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET: 
1. Tarkasta implantin asianmukainen koko, malli ja viimeinen käyttöpäivä ennen 
implantointia. 2. Avaa pussi ja poista implantti leikkaamalla ompeleet steriiliissä 
ympäristössä. 3. Implanttiin saattaa muodostua sähköstaattinen varaus, kun 
pakkaus avataan. Tutki implantti ja varmista, ettei sen pinnalla ole hiukkasia. 
Huuhtele implantti tarvittaessa steriilissä suolaliuoksessa.

IMPLANTOINTI: 
Keinotekoisten dreenilaitteiden implantointi edellyttää korkeatasoista kirurgista 
osaamista. Potilaat on valittava oikein, ja huolellinen kirurgia ja leikkauksen 
jälkeinen hoito ovat välttämättömiä. Implantoinnin suorittavan kirurgin 
on täytynyt olla tarkkailemassa ja/tai avustajana useissa keinotekoisen 
glaukoomadreenilaitteen implantoinneissa ennen Baerveldt- tai Baerveldt Pars 
Plana -glaukoomaimplantin implantointia. Molemmissa implanttityypeissä 
putki on sidottava biologisesti hajoavalla sidelangalla tai tukittava väliaikaisella 
tulpalla.

TOIMITUSTAPA / VIIMEINEN KÄYTTÖPÄIVÄ: 
Jokainen Baerveldt- ja Baerveldt Pars Plana -glaukoomaimplantti toimitetaan 
steriilinä ja kuivana säiliössä halkaisijaltaan 26 mm:n puolipallon päällä. 
Implantti on kiinnitetty puolipalloon koon 9-0 ompeleella. Näin varmistetaan, 
että implantti säilyttää muotonsa. Säiliö on sinetöity kaksinkertaisen steriilin 
pussin avulla. Implantit on gammasteriloitu. Steriiliys on taattu, jos pussi ei ole 
vaurioitunut tai muuten epäasianmukaisessa kunnossa. Viimeinen käyttöpäivä on 
merkitty pakkauksen ulkopintaan. Implanttia ei saa käyttää ilmoitetun viimeisen 
käyttöpäivän jälkeen.

VAURIOITUNEEN/EPÄSTERIILIN TUOTTEEN PALAUTTAMINEN: 
Ota yhteys Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc:in, jos tarvitset tietoa 
tuotteen palauttamisesta. Palauta implantti asianmukaisella tunnisteella 
merkittynä ja ilmoita myös palautuksen syy. Merkitse palautus biovaaralliseksi.

TIEDOTTAMINEN POTILAALLE: 
Jokaiselle potilaalle on suositeltavaa antaa tietoa glaukoomaimplanteista ennen 
implantointipäätöksen tekemistä.

POTILASKORTTI: 
Implanttipakkauksen mukana toimitetaan tunnuskortti. Tämä kortti on annettava 
potilaalle, ja häntä on neuvottava säilyttämään se pysyvänä todisteena 
implantista ja näyttämään se jatkossa silmälääkärille käydessään tämän 
vastaanotolla.

RAPORTOINTI: 
Haittavaikutukset ja/tai potentiaalisesti näkökyvyn vaarantavat komplikaatiot, 
joita voidaan kohtuudella pitää tuotteeseen liittyvinä ja joita ei ole aiemmin 
odotettu luonteensa, vakavuutensa tai esiintymistiheytensä suhteen, on 
raportoitava AMOlle. Näitä tietoja pyydetään kaikilta kirurgeilta, jotta mahdolliset 
glaukoomaimplanttien pitkän aikavälin vaikutukset voidaan dokumentoida. 
Mahdolliset ongelmat voivat liittyä tiettyyn tuote-erään, tai ne voivat olla  
merkki pitkän aikavälin ongelmista, jotka liittyvät tämäntyyppisiin  
tuotteisiin. Ilmoita kaikki tuotteeseen liittyvät tapahtumat AMOlle numeroon  
1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Jos olet Yhdysvaltojen ulkopuolella, ota yhteys  
yhtiön paikalliseen edustajaan.

VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE: 
AMO ei vastaa millään tavalla menetelmästä tai tekniikasta, jolla tuote 
implantoidaan, eikä tuotteen valinnasta tietylle potilaalle tai tietyn potilaan 
kunnolle sopivaksi.

Pakkauksessa käytetyt symbolit:

Katso käyttöohjeet

Steriloidaan säteilyttämällä

Älä käytä uudelleen

Älä steriloi uudelleen

Sarjanumero

VIIMEINEN KÄYTTÖPÄIVÄ (VVVV-KK-PP: vuosi-kuukausi-päivä)

Lämpötilan yläraja

Valmistaja

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisön alueella

Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut

Valmistusajankohta (VVVV-KK-PP: vuosi-kuukausi-päivä)

 SYMBOLI SUOMI

Vain RX – Yhdysvalloissa vain reseptillä saatava tuote.

BAERVELDT on Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc:n tavaramerkki.

VALMISTETTU ALANKOMAISSA

Baerveldt-glaukoomaimplantti

GLAUKOMIMPLANTAT/BESKRIVELSE AF ANORDNINGEN: 
Baerveldt Glaukomimplantat og Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaukomimplantat er 
kunstige drænanordninger uden ventil, som leder væske via en slange til en 
episkleral plade, der er centreret over den ækvatoriale del af øjeæblet. De er 
konstrueret helt af medicinsk silicone med en episkleral plade med forskellige 
overfladeområder på mellem 200 mm2 og 500 mm2. Pladen i et Baerveldt-
implantat er formet, så den passer til øjeæblet kurvatur med en 13 mm konveks 
radius. Siliconepladen er bariumimprægneret for at øge ultralydsopløsning og 
identifikation med CT-scanner, MR-scanner og almindelige kraniefilm. Dette 
muliggør også konstruktion af et tyndt, holdbart, fleksibelt implantat. Den 
proksimale del af pladen har en flange med to store fikseringshuller til skleral 
fastgørelse. Den eksterne diameter af siliconerøret et 0,63 mm og den indvendige 
diameter et 0,30 mm.

Baerveldt-implantatet indeholder en siliconeslange (32 mm lang), som 
er fastgjort til pladens anteriore overflade. Denne slange er beregnet til 
indføring i det anteriore kammer.
Baerveldt Pars Plana-implantatet indeholder en siliconeslange (7 mm 
lang), som er sluttet til et “knæ”, der er fastgjort til pladens anteriore 
overflade.
Dette knæ er beregnet til indføring i det posteriore kammer.

  Overflade Plade  Slange  
  Område Længde  Længde

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Anteriort kammer Lige slange
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Posteriort kammer 90° Knæ Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Anteriort kammer Lige slange

Model Indsættelse Stil

INDIKATIONER: 
Til brug på patienter (med tidligere vitrektomi for Pars Plana) med medicinsk 
ukontrollérbart glaukom og dårlig kirurgisk prognose, så som eksempelvis: 
Neovaskulært glaukom, afakiske/pseudofakiske glaukomer, patienter, som ikke 
har kunnet gennemgå konventionel kirurgi, kongenitte glaukomer og sekundære 
glaukomer som følge af uveitis, epitelial indvækst etc.

ADVARSLER: 
Anordningen må ikke bruges, hvis sterilpakningens integritet er blevet brudt. 
Implantatet må ikke på nogen måde resteriliseres. Implantatet må ikke 
genbruges. Må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer over 45 °C.
AMO’s medicinske anordninger til engangsbrug er mærket med brugs- og 
håndteringsanvisninger for at minimere eksponering for forhold, der kan skade 
produktet, patienten eller brugeren. Genbrug/resterilisering/genklargøring af 
AMO’s medicinske anordninger til engangsbrug kan medføre fysiske skader på 
det medicinske udstyr, gøre, at det medicinske udstyr ikke fungerer som tilsigtet, 
samt påføre sygdom eller skader på patienten, som er forårsaget af infektion, 
inflammation og/eller sygdom som følge af produktkontamination, overførsel af 
infektion og manglende produktsterilitet.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Bakteriel konjunktivitis, bakterielle corneasår, endoftalmitis, orbital cellulitis, 
bakteriæmi eller septicæmi, aktiv skleritis og/eller ingen lysperception.

KOMPLIKATIONER/BIVIRKNINGER: 
Komplikationer under og efter kirurgi omfatter eksempelvis: Choroideal blødning, 
hyfæma, serøs choroideal effusion, hypotoni, fladt forkammer, ftisis bulbi, 
nethindeløsning, endoftalmitis, slangeerosion, slangeberøring af cornea, slange 
blokeret af iris eller corpus vitreum, bulløs keratopati, uveitis og diplopi.

BRUGSANVISNING: 
1. Undersøg implantatet før implantation for korrekt størrelse, model og 
udløbsdato. 2. Åbn posen og tag implantatet ud ved at klippe suturen over i et 
sterilt miljø. 3. Implantatet kan blive elektrostatisk ladet ved åbning af pakken. 
Undersøg implantatet for at sikre, at der ikke er nogen partikler på det. Skyl 
implantatet i sterilt saltvand om nødvendigt.

IMPLANTATION: 
Et højt kirurgisk niveau er påkrævet for at foretage implantation af kunstige 
drænanordninger. Korrekt patientudvælgelse og omhyggelig kirurgi og 
postoperativ behandling er påkrævet. Den implanterende kirurg skal 
have observeret og/eller assisteret i adskillige implantationer af kunstige 
glaukomdræneringsanordninger forud for implantering af Baerveldt eller 
Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaukom-implantat. For begge typer implantater skal 
slangen ligeres med biologisk nedbrydelig ligatur eller lukkes med en  
midlertidig prop.

LEVERING/UDLØBSDATO: 
Hver Baerveldt og Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaukom-implantat leveres sterilt i tør 
form i en beholder på en 26 mm diameter hemisfære med implantatet fastgjort 
med en 9-0 sutur for at sikre, at implantatet bevarer sine konturer. Beholderen 
er forseglet i en dobbelt steril posepakning. Implantaterne er gammabestrålet. 
Sterilitet er garanteret, medmindre posen er beskadiget eller på anden vis 
kompromitteret. Udløbsdatoen er angivet på æskens yderside. Implantatet bør 
ikke implanteres efter den angivne udløbsdato.

RETURNERING AF BESKADIGEDE/USTERILE PRODUKTER: 
Kontakt Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. vedrørende 
produktreturneringspolitik. Returner implantatet med korrekt identifikation og 
grunden til returneringen. Markér returvaren som biologisk farligt materiale.

PATIENTOPLYSNINGER: 
Det anbefales, at hver enkelt patient får information vedrørende Glaukom-
implantater forud for beslutningen om implantering.

PATIENTKORT: 
Der medfølger et ID-kort i hver implantat-pakning. Dette kort skal gives til 
patienten, som skal orienteres om at beholde det som et permanent bevis på 
implantationen. Kortet skal ligeledes vises til den øjenspecialist, som patienten 
vil være tilknyttet i fremtiden.

INDBERETNING: 
Utilsigtede reaktioner og/eller komplikationer, som kan true synsevnen, og som 
med rimelighed kan anses at være relateret til produktet, og hvis art, alvor eller 
omfang ikke tidligere var forventet, skal indberettes til AMO. Alle kirurger skal 
indsende disse oplysninger med henblik på at dokumentere de langsigtede 
bivirkninger af glaukomimplantater. Potentielle problemer kan være relateret 
til et bestemt parti af produktet eller kan være en indikation på langsigtede 
problemer med disse typer af produkter. Indberet enhver produktrelateret 
hændelse til AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Uden for USA kontaktes den lokale 
repræsentant for selskabet.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE: 
AMO kan ikke drages til ansvar for den metode eller teknik, som bruges til 
implantationen af produktet, eller for valg af produktet til en bestemt patient eller 
en patients tilstand.

Symboler anvendt på emballagen:

Se brugsanvisningen

Steriliseret med bestråling

Må ikke genbruges

Må ikke resteriliseres

Serienummer

ANVENDES INDEN (ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD: år-måned-dag)

Øvre temperaturgrænse

Producent

Autoriseret repræsentant i EU

Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget

Fremstillingsdato (ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD: år-måned-dag)

 SYMBOL DANSK

RX Only: Receptpligtigt i USA.

BAERVELDT et varemærke tilhørende Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

FREMSTILLET I NEDERLANDENE

Baerveldt Glaukomimplantat

GLAUKOMIMPLANTAT/BESKRIVELSE: 
Baerveldt glaukomimplantat og Baerveldt pars plana glaukomimplantat er 
kunstig dreneringsutstyr uten ventiler som omleder væske via en slange til en 
episkleral plate sentrert over den midtre regionen av øyeeplet. De er laget kun 
av medisinsk silikon med en episkleral plate med ulike overflateområder på 
mellom 200 mm2 og 500 mm2. Platen i et Baerveldt-implantat er formet for å 
føye seg etter kurven i øyeeplet med en 13 mm konveks radius. Silikonplaten er 
bariumimpregnert for å øke ultralydoppløsningen og identifikasjon med  
CT-skanning, MRI og vanlig kraniefilm. Dette åpner også for bygging av et tynt, 
slitesterkt og fleksibel implantat. Den proksimale delen av platen har flens  
med to store festehull for skleralt feste. Utvendig diameter på silikonslangen er 
0,63 mm og innvendig diameter er 0,30 mm.

Baerveldt-implantatet inneholder en silikonslange (32 mm lengde) festet 
til den fremre overflaten av platen. Denne slangen er for innsetting i 
fremre kammer.
Baerveldt pars plana-implantatet inneholder en silikonslange (7 mm 
lengde) som er koblet til et vinkelrør festet til den fremre overflaten  
av platen.
Dette vinkelrøret er for innsetting i fremre kammer.

   Overflate- Plate-  Slange-  
   areal lengde  lengde

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Fremre kammer Rett slange
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Bakre kammer  90° vinkelrør pars plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Fremre kammer Rett slange

Modell Innsetting Type

INDIKASJONER: 
Til bruk i pasienter (med tidligere vitrektomi for pars plana) med medisinsk 
ukontrollerbar glaukom og dårlig kirurgisk prognose, slik som, men ikke 
begrenset til: neovaskulær glaukom, afakisk/pseudofakisk glaukom, pasienter 
som har vært gjennom mislykket konvensjonell kirurgi, medfødt glaukom og 
sekundær glaukom grunnet uveitt, reduksjon av epitel osv.

ADVARSLER: 
Utstyret skal ikke brukes dersom pakningen er skadet. Implantatet skal ikke 
resteriliseres på noen måte. Implantatet skal ikke brukes flere ganger. Må ikke 
oppbevares ved temperaturer over 45 °C.
AMO medisinske enheter til engangsbruk er merket med bruksanvisning og 
instruksjoner for håndtering for å minimere eksponeringen for forhold som kan 
utsette produktet, pasienten eller brukeren for fare. Gjenbruk/resterilisering/
resirkulering av AMOs medisinske engangsprodukter kan føre til fysisk skade på 
det medisinske produktet, at det medisinske produktet ikke fungerer som det 
skal, sykdom eller skade hos pasienten på grunn av infeksjon, inflammasjon og/
eller sykdom på grunn av kontaminering av produktet, overføring av infeksjoner 
og mangel på produktsterilitet.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 
Bakteriell konjunktivitt, bakterielle sår på hornhinnen, endoftalmitt, orbital 
cellulitt, bakteriemi eller sepsis, aktiv skleritt og/eller ingen lysoppfatning.

KOMPLIKASJONER/BIVIRKNINGER: 
Komplikasjoner under og etter operasjonen inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset 
til: koroidal blødning, hyfema, serøs koroidal effusjon, hypotoni, punktert fremre 
kammer, phthisis bulbi, netthinneløsning, endoftalmitt, nedbrytning av slangen, 
berøring av slangen mot hornhinnen, blokkering av slangen av iris eller vitreum, 
bulløs keratopati, uveitt og dobbeltsyn.

RETNINGSLINJER FOR BRUK: 
1. Undersøk implantatet mht. størrelse, modell og utløpsdato før implantasjon.  
2. Åpne pakningen og ta ut implantatet ved å kutte suturen i sterile omgivelser. 
3. Implantatet kan bli elektrostatisk ladet når pakningen åpnes. Undersøk 
implantatet for å kontrollere at det ikke er noen partikler på det. Rens 
implantatet i steril saltløsning ved behov.

IMPLANTASJON: 
Det kreves spesialkunnskap for å implantere dreneringsutstyr. Riktig valg av 
pasienter, svært nøyaktig kirurgi og postoperativ pleie er nødvendig. Kirurgen  
må ha observert eller assistert ved en rekke implantasjoner av kunstig 
glaukomdreneringsutstyr før han/hun selv utfører implantasjon av et Baerveldt 
eller Baerveldt pars plana-glaukomimplantat. For begge typer implantater skal 
slangen ligeres med en biologisk nedbrytbar ligatur eller obstrueres med en 
midlertidig plugg.

LEVERINGSMÅTE/UTLØPSDATO: 
Hvert Baerveldt- og Baerveldt pars plana-glaukomimplantat leveres sterilt, i tørr 
form, i en beholder på 26 mm diameter med implantatet festet til beholderen 
med en 9-0-sutur som sørger for at implantatet beholder formen. Beholderen er 
forseglet i en dobbel steril pakning. Implantatet er sterilisert med gammastråling. 
Steriliteten garanteres såfremt pakningen ikke er skadet eller ødelagt på noen 
måte. Utløpsdatoen er indikert på utsiden av esken. Implantatet må ikke brukes 
etter utløpsdatoen som er angitt.

RETUR AV SKADET/USTERILT PRODUKT: 
Kontakt Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. for retningslinjer om retur. 
Returner implantatet med korrekt identifisering og årsak til returneringen. 
Merk returpakken som smittefarlig materiale.

PASIENTINFORMASJON 
Det anbefales at alle pasienter får informasjon om glaukomimplantater før de 
bestemmer seg for om de vil ha implantasjon.

PASIENTKORT: 
Et ID-kort leveres i pakningen med implantatet. Dette kortet skal gis til pasienten 
sammen med instruksjoner om å beholde det som et permanent bevis på 
implantasjonen og om at kortet skal vises til fremtidige øyeleger.

RAPPORTERING: 
Bivirkninger og/eller potensielle synstruende komplikasjoner som med rimelighet 
kan anses som produktrelaterte, og karakter, alvorlighetsgrad eller hyppighet 
av forekomst som tidligere ikke ble forventet, må rapporteres til AMO. Denne 
informasjonen blir forespurt av alle kirurger for å dokumentere potensielle 
langtidsvirkninger av glaukomimplantater. Potensielle problemer kan være 
relatert til en bestemt produkt-lot eller kan være en indikasjon på langsiktige 
problemer som er forbundet med denne typen produkter. Rapporter alle 
produktrelaterte hendelser til AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Utenfor USA:  
Ta kontakt med den lokale representanten.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE: 
AMO tar ikke ansvar for valg av metode eller teknikk som brukes for å 
implantere produktet, eller for valget av produktet for en bestemt pasient eller 
pasients tilstand.

Symboler brukt på emballasje:

Se bruksanvisning

Sterilisert ved hjelp av stråling

Skal ikke gjenbrukes

Skal ikke resteriliseres

Serienummer

BRUKES INNEN (ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD: år-måned-dag)

Øvre temperaturgrense

Produsent

Autorisert representativ innen EU

Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet

Tilvirkningsdato (ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD: år-måned-dag)

 SYMBOL NORSK

Reseptpliktig – Utstyret er reseptbelagt i USA.

BAERVELDT er et varemerke Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

PRODUSERT I NEDERLAND

Baerveldt glaukomimplantat

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF DE L’IMPLANT POUR GLAUCOME : 
L’implant pour glaucome Baerveldt et l’implant pour glaucome de la pars plana 
Baerveldt sont des dispositifs de drainage artificiels sans valve qui envoient 
l’humeur aqueuse par un tube vers un plateau épiscléral, par-dessus la région 
équatoriale du globe. Ils sont composés entièrement de silicone de qualité 
médicale et dotés d’un plateau épiscléral de différentes superficies, allant 
de 200 mm2 à 500 mm2. Le plateau d’un implant Baerveldt est moulé pour 
épouser la courbure du globe avec un rayon convexe de 13 mm. Le plateau en 
silicone est imprégné de baryum pour augmenter la résolution et l’identification 
ultrasons avec le tomodensitogramme, l’IRM et les radios du crâne. Cela permet 
également de concevoir un implant fin, durable et flexible. La partie proximale 
du plateau comporte une anse avec deux grands trous pour la fixation sclérale. 
Le diamètre externe du tube en silicone est de 0,63 mm et le diamètre interne de 
0,30 mm.

L’implant Baerveldt contient un tube en silicone (long de 32 mm) fixé à la 
surface antérieure du plateau. Ce tube est destiné à être inséré dans la 
chambre antérieure.
L’implant pour pars plana Baerveldt contient un tube en silicone (long de 
7 mm) qui est connecté à un « coude » fixé à la surface antérieure du 
plateau.
Ce coude est destiné à être inséré dans la chambre postérieure.

   Superficie  Longueur   Longueur  
  Surface  Plateau   Tube

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Chambre antérieure Tube droit
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Chambre postérieure  Pars plana coudée 
      de 90°
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Chambre antérieure Tube droit

Modèle Insertion Style

INDICATIONS : 
Indiqué pour les patients (ayant bénéficié d’une vitrectomie par la pars plana) 
qui présentent un glaucome médicalement incontrôlable, dont le pronostic 
chirurgical est pessimiste. Il concerne, sans s’y limiter : les glaucomes 
néovasculaires, les glaucomes de l’aphaque/du pseudophaque, les patients chez 
qui la chirurgie conventionnelle n’a pas marché, les glaucomes congénitaux et 
les glaucomes secondaires dus à une uvéite, une invasion épithéliale, etc.

MISES EN GARDE : 
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’intégrité de l’emballage stérile a été compromise. 
Ne pas restériliser l’implant, quelle que soit la méthode. Ne pas réutiliser 
l’implant. Ne pas stocker à des températures supérieures à 45 °C.
L’étiquette apposée sur les dispositifs médicaux à usage unique AMO contient 
des instructions d’emploi et de manipulation destinées à réduire l’exposition à 
toute condition susceptible de compromettre le produit, le patient ou l’utilisateur. 
La réutilisation/la restérilisation/le retraitement des dispositifs médicaux à usage 
unique AMO peuvent provoquer la détérioration physique du dispositif médical, 
l’incapacité du dispositif médical à se comporter comme prévu, et une maladie 
ou des lésions du patient dues à une infection, une inflammation et/ou une 
maladie due à une contamination du produit, une transmission infectieuse et un 
manque de stérilité du produit.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 
Conjonctivite bactérienne, ulcères cornéens bactériens, endophtalmie, cellulite 
orbitaire, bactériémie ou septicémie, sclérite active et/ou absence de perception 
lumineuse.

COMPLICATIONS/EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES : 
Les complications suivantes (liste non exhaustive) peuvent survenir durant 
et après l’opération chirurgicale : hémorragie de la choroïde, hyphéma, 
épanchement séreux de la choroïde, hypotonie, chambre antérieure plate, 
phtisie bulbaire, décollement de la rétine, endophtalmie, érosion du tube, tube 
en contact avec la cornée, tube bloqué par l’iris ou le vitré, kératite bulleuse, 
uvéite et diplopie.

MODE D’EMPLOI : 
1. Avant l’implantation, examiner l’implant pour identifier sa taille, le modèle et 
la date de péremption. 2. Dans un environnement stérile, ouvrir la pochette et 
retirer l’implant en coupant la suture. 3. L’implant est susceptible de capter une 
charge électrostatique à l’ouverture de l’emballage. Examiner l’implant pour 
s’assurer qu’il ne présente aucune particule. Rincer l’implant dans une solution 
saline stérile, si nécessaire.

IMPLANTATION : 
L’implantation de dispositifs de drainage artificiels demande de grandes 
compétences chirurgicales. Il est nécessaire de sélectionner correctement les 
patients, de faire preuve de méticulosité durant l’opération et de fournir des 
soins postopératoires. Avant d’implanter un implant pour glaucome Baerveldt 
ou un implant pour glaucome de la pars plana Baerveldt, le chirurgien devra 
avoir observé et/ou assisté à de nombreuses implantations de dispositifs de 
drainage artificiels pour glaucome. Pour les deux types d’implants, le tube doit 
être ligaturé avec une ligature biodégradable ou obstruée avec un bouchon 
temporaire.

MODE DE FOURNITURE/DATE DE PÉREMPTION : 
Chaque implant pour glaucome Baerveldt et implant pour glaucome de la 
pars plana Baerveldt est fourni stérile, à l’état sec, dans une boîte en forme 
d’hémisphère de 26 mm de diamètre. Il y est fixé par une suture de 9-0 pour 
assurer que l’implant conserve sa forme. La boîte est scellée dans une double 
pochette d’emballage stérile. Les implants sont stérilisés par rayons gamma.  
La stérilité est garantie si la poche n’est ni endommagée ni ouverte. La date de 
péremption est indiquée sur la partie extérieure du boîtier. L’implant ne doit pas 
être utilisé au-delà de la date de péremption indiquée.

RETOUR DE PRODUIT ENDOMMAGÉ/NON STÉRILISÉ : 
Contacter Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. pour connaître la politique 
de retour du produit. Retourner l’implant en précisant son identification et le  
motif du retour. Indiquer « danger biologique » (biohazard) sur le retour.

INFORMATION DES PATIENTS : 
Il est recommandé de fournir à chaque patient les informations concernant les 
implants pour glaucome avant la décision d’implantation.

CARTE DU PATIENT : 
Une carte d’identification est fournie dans le boîtier de l’implant. Cette carte 
doit être remise au patient en lui indiquant qu’il s’agit du registre permanent de 
l’implant et qu’il devra la présenter à tout ophtalmologiste qu’il consultera par  
la suite.

SIGNALEMENT : 
Les effets indésirables et/ou les complications potentiellement dangereuses pour 
la vue qui seraient raisonnablement liées au produit et qui n’étaient pas prévues 
par nature, gravité ou fréquence doivent être signalées à AMO. Nous demandons 
ces informations à tous les chirurgiens afin de documenter les effets potentiels 
à long terme des implants pour glaucome. Des problèmes potentiels peuvent 
être apparentés à un lot de produit spécifique ou signaler des problèmes à long 
terme associés à ces types de produits. Signaler toute réaction liée au produit à 
AMO, en appelant le 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Prière de contacter le représentant 
local de la société, en dehors des États-Unis.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ : 
AMO n’assume aucune responsabilité quant au choix de la méthode ou de la 
technique utilisée pour implanter le produit ou au choix du produit pour un 
patient donné ou la situation donnée d’un patient.

Symboles utilisés sur les emballages :

Voir instructions d’utilisation

Stérilisé par irradiation

Ne pas réutiliser

Ne pas restériliser

Numéro de série

DATE DE PÉREMPTION (AAAA-MM-JJ : année-mois-jour)

Limite supérieure de température

Fabricant

Représentant agréé en Europe

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé

Date de fabrication (AAAA-MM-JJ : année-mois-jour)

 SYMBOLE FRANÇAIS

Sur prescription uniquement – Aux États-Unis, dispositif sur prescription 
uniquement.

BAERVELDT est une marque commerciale de Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

PRODUIT DES PAYS-BAS

Implant pour glaucome BaerveldtEN

ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΜΑ ΓΛΑΥΚΩΜΑΤΟΣ/ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ:
Το εμφύτευμα για γλαύκωμα Baerveldt και το εμφύτευμα επίπεδης μοίρας για γλαύκωμα 
Baerveldt είναι συσκευές τεχνητής παροχέτευσης χωρίς βαλβίδα, οι οποίες παροχετεύουν 
το υγρό μέσω ενός σωλήνα σε μια πλάκα επισκληρίου κεντραρισμένη πάνω από την 
ισημερινή περιοχή της κοίλης σφαίρας. Κατασκευάζονται αποκλειστικά από σιλικόνη 
ιατρικού τύπου και διαθέτουν μια πλάκα επισκληρίου με διαφορετικό εμβαδόν μεταξύ  
200 mm2 και 500 mm2. Η πλάκα ενός εμφυτεύματος Baerveldt είναι χυτευμένη έτσι ώστε 
να ακολουθεί την καμπυλότητα κοίλης σφαίρας με ακτίνα καμπυλότητας 13 mm. Η πλάκα 
σιλικόνης είναι εμποτισμένη με βάριο, έτσι ώστε να αυξάνεται η ανάλυση της απεικόνισης 
με υπερήχους και η ταυτοποίηση με αξονική τομογραφία (CT), μαγνητική τομογραφία 
(MRI) και απλή ακτινογραφία κρανίου. Η πλάκα αυτή επιτρέπει, επίσης, την κατασκευή 
ενός λεπτού, ανθεκτικού, εύκαμπτου εμφυτεύματος. Η εγγύς περιοχή της πλάκας έχει 
περιαυχένιο με δύο μεγάλες οπές στερέωσης για προσάρτηση στον σκληρό χιτώνα του 
οφθαλμού. Η εξωτερική διάμετρος του σωλήνα σιλικόνης είναι 0,63 mm και η εσωτερική 
διάμετρος είναι 0,30 mm.

Το εμφύτευμα Baerveldt περιέχει έναν σωλήνα σιλικόνης (μήκους 32 mm) ο 
οποίος είναι συνδεδεμένος στην πρόσθια επιφάνεια της πλάκας. Αυτός ο σωλήνας 
προορίζεται για εισαγωγή στον πρόσθιο θάλαμο.
Το εμφύτευμα επίπεδης μοίρας Baerveldt περιέχει έναν σωλήνα σιλικόνης (μήκους 
7 mm) ο οποίος είναι συνδεδεμένος σε έναν «γωνιωτό σύνδεσμο» που είναι 
προσαρτημένος στην πρόσθια επιφάνεια της πλάκας.
Αυτός ο γωνιωτός σύνδεσμος προορίζεται για εισαγωγή στον πρόσθιο θάλαμο.

   Εμβαδόν Μήκος   Μήκος  
    πλάκας   σωλήνα

 BG101-350  350 mm2 32 mm  32 mm Πρόσθιος θάλαμος Ευθύς σωλήνας
 BG102-350  350 mm2 32 mm  7 mm Οπίσθιος θάλαμος Επίπεδη μοίρα με
      γωνιωτό σύνδεσμο 90°
 BG103-250  250 mm2 22 mm  32 mm Πρόσθιος θάλαμος Ευθύς σωλήνας

Μοντέλο Εισαγωγή Τύπος

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
Για χρήση σε ασθενείς (με παλαιότερη υαλοειδεκτομή για επίπεδη μοίρα) με γλαύκωμα 
μη ελεγχόμενο φαρμακευτικά και κακή χειρουργική πρόγνωση, όπως, μεταξύ άλλων: 
νεοαγγειακό γλαύκωμα, αφακικό/ψευδοφακικό γλαύκωμα, ασθενείς στους οποίους η 
συμβατική χειρουργική επέμβαση έχει αποτύχει, συγγενές γλαύκωμα και δευτεροπαθές 
γλαύκωμα λόγω ραγοειδίτιδας, υπερπλασίας του επιθηλίου κ.λπ.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ:
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν η στείρα συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μην 
επαναποστειρώνετε το εμφύτευμα με οποιαδήποτε μέθοδο. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το 
εμφύτευμα. Μη φυλάσσετε σε θερμοκρασία υψηλότερη από 45 °C.
Οι ιατρικές συσκευές μίας χρήσης της AMO φέρουν σήμανση με οδηγίες χρήσης και 
χειρισμού ώστε να ελαχιστοποιείται η έκθεση σε καταστάσεις που ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν 
το προϊόν, τον ασθενή ή τον χρήστη. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση/επαναποστείρωση/
επανεπεξεργασία των ιατρικών συσκευών μίας χρήσης της AMO ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
υλική ζημιά στην ιατρική συσκευή, αδυναμία απόδοσης της ιατρικής συσκευής όπως 
προορίζεται, καθώς και ασθένεια ή τραυματισμό του ασθενή λόγω λοίμωξης, φλεγμονής 
και/ή ασθένεια λόγω μόλυνσης του προϊόντος, μετάδοσης λοίμωξης και έλλειψης 
στειρότητας του προϊόντος.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
Βακτηριακή επιπεφυκίτιδα, βακτηριακά έλκη κερατοειδούς, ενδοφθαλμίτιδα, περικογχική 
κυτταρίτιδα, βακτηριαιμία ή σηψαιμία, ενεργός σκληρίτιδα ή/και έλλειψη αντίληψης 
φωτός.

ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ/ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΑ ΣΥΜΒΑΝΤΑ:
Οι επιπλοκές κατά τη διάρκεια της χειρουργικής επέμβασης και μετά από αυτήν 
περιλαμβάνουν, μεταξύ άλλων, τα εξής: αιμορραγία του χοριοειδούς χιτώνα, ύφαιμα, 
σοβαρό εξίδρωμα του χοριοειδούς χιτώνα, υποτονία, επίπεδος πρόσθιος θάλαμος, φθίση 
βολβού, αποκόλληση αμφιβληστροειδούς, ενδοφθαλμίτιδα, διάβρωση του σωλήνα, επαφή 
του σωλήνα με τον κερατοειδή, αποκλεισμός σωλήνα από την ίριδα ή το υαλοειδές σώμα, 
φυσαλιδώδης κερατοπάθεια, ραγοειδίτιδα και διπλωπία.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: 
1. Πριν από την εμφύτευση, εξετάστε εάν το εμφύτευμα έχει το κατάλληλο μέγεθος και 
σχήμα και ελέγξτε την ημερομηνία λήξης. 2. Ανοίξτε τη θήκη και αφαιρέστε το εμφύτευμα 
κόβοντας το ράμμα σε στείρο περιβάλλον. 3. Το εμφύτευμα μπορεί να αποκτήσει 
ηλεκτροστατικό φορτίο κατά το άνοιγμα της συσκευασίας. Εξετάστε το εμφύτευμα, ώστε 
να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν υπάρχουν σωματίδια πάνω του. Εκπλύνετε το εμφύτευμα με στείρο 
φυσιολογικό ορό, εάν απαιτείται.

ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΣΗ:
Απαιτείται υψηλό επίπεδο χειρουργικών δεξιοτήτων για την εμφύτευση των συσκευών 
τεχνητής παροχέτευσης. Απαιτείται σωστή επιλογή ασθενών και λεπτή χειρουργική 
επέμβαση, καθώς επίσης και σχολαστική μετεγχειρητική φροντίδα. Ο χειρουργός που 
πραγματοποιεί την εμφύτευση θα πρέπει να έχει παρακολουθήσει ή/και βοηθήσει σε 
πολλές επεμβάσεις εμφύτευσης συσκευών τεχνητής παροχέτευσης γλαυκώματος πριν 
από την εμφύτευση ενός εμφυτεύματος Baerveldt ή εμφυτεύματος επίπεδης μοίρας 
Baerveldt. Και στους δύο τύπους εμφυτευμάτων, ο σωλήνας θα πρέπει να απολινωθεί με 
μια βιοδιασπώμενη απολίνωση ή να αποφραχθεί με ένα προσωρινό βύσμα.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ/ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΛΗΞΗΣ:
 Κάθε εμφύτευμα για γλαύκωμα Baerveldt και εμφύτευμα επίπεδης μοίρας για γλαύκωμα 
Baerveldt παρέχεται στείρο, σε ξηρή μορφή, μέσα σε περιέκτη ημισφαιρικού σχήματος, 
διαμέτρου 26 mm, στον οποίον έχει προσαρτηθεί το εμφύτευμα με ράμμα 9-0, ώστε 
να διασφαλιστεί η διατήρηση του περιγράμματος του εμφυτεύματος. Ο περιέκτης είναι 
σφραγισμένος σε μια θήκη συσκευασίας δύο στρωμάτων αποστείρωσης. Τα εμφυτεύματα 
έχουν αποστειρωθεί με ακτινοβολία γάμμα. Παρέχεται εγγύηση για τη στειρότητα, 
εκτός εάν η θήκη έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή κάποιο άλλο είδος φθοράς. Η ημερομηνία λήξης 
αναφέρεται στο εξωτερικό του κουτιού. Το εμφύτευμα δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται.

ΕΠΙΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΧΕΙ ΥΠΟΣΤΕΙ ΖΗΜΙΑ/ΜΗ ΣΤΕΙΡΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ: 
Επικοινωνήστε με την Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. για την πολιτική 
επιστροφής προϊόντων. Επιστρέψτε το εμφύτευμα ταυτοποιώντας το κατάλληλα και 
παρέχοντας την αιτία επιστροφής του. Επισημάνετε το προϊόν που επιστρέφεται ως 
βιολογικά επικίνδυνο.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΑΣΘΕΝΗ:
Συνιστάται να παρέχονται πληροφορίες σε κάθε ασθενή σχετικά με τα εμφυτεύματα για 
γλαύκωμα προτού ληφθεί οποιαδήποτε απόφαση για εμφύτευση.

ΚΑΡΤΑ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΥΣ:
Παρέχεται μια κάρτα ταυτοποίησης (ID) στη συσκευασία του εμφυτεύματος. Η κάρτα αυτή 
θα πρέπει να δοθεί στον ασθενή, με οδηγίες ώστε να τη φυλάξει ως μόνιμο αρχείο του 
εμφυτεύματος και να την επιδεικνύει σε κάθε οφθαλμίατρο που επισκέπτεται στο μέλλον.

ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ:
 Οι ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις ή/και οι δυνητικά απειλητικές για την όραση επιπλοκές που 
εύλογα θεωρούνται ότι σχετίζονται με το προϊόν και των οποίων η φύση, η βαρύτητα 
ή η επίπτωση δεν αναμένονταν προηγουμένως, πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην AMO. Οι 
πληροφορίες αυτές ζητούνται από όλους τους χειρουργούς προκειμένου να τεκμηριωθούν 
οι πιθανές μακροχρόνιες επιπτώσεις των εμφυτευμάτων για γλαύκωμα. Τα πιθανά 
προβλήματα είναι δυνατό να συνδέονται με μια συγκεκριμένη παρτίδα προϊόντος ή να  
είναι ενδεικτικά μακροχρόνιων προβλημάτων που σχετίζονται με αυτούς τους τύπους 
προϊόντων. Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε συμβάν σχετίζεται με το προϊόν στην AMO, στον αρ. 
τηλ. 1-877-266-4543 Η.Π.Α. Σε χώρες εκτός των Η.Π.Α., επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό 
αντιπρόσωπο της εταιρείας.

ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ: 
 Η AMO δεν αποδέχεται καμία ευθύνη για την επιλογή της μεθόδου ή της τεχνικής που 
χρησιμοποιείται για την εμφύτευση του προϊόντος ή την επιλογή του προϊόντος για έναν 
συγκεκριμένο ασθενή ή μια συγκεκριμένη πάθηση ασθενούς.

Σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στη συσκευασία:

 Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Αποστειρωμένο με χρήση ακτινοβολίας

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

Σειριακός αριθμός

ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΛΗΞΗΣ (ΕΕΕΕ-MM-ΗΗ: έτος-μήνας-ημέρα)

Ανώτατο όριο θερμοκρασίας

Κατασκευαστής

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

Μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά

Ημερομηνία κατασκευής (ΕΕΕΕ-MM-ΗΗ: έτος-μήνας-ημέρα)

  ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Μόνον κατόπιν ιατρικής συνταγής – Στις Η.Π.Α., συσκευή για την οποία 
απαιτείται ιατρική συνταγή.

BAERVELDT είναι εμπορικό σήμα της Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΟΛΛΑΝΔΙΑΣ

 Εμφύτευμα για γλαύκωμα Baerveldt

Johnson & Johnson 
Surgical Vision, Inc.
1700 E. St. Andrew Place
Santa Ana, CA 92705 USA
1-877-266-4543

AMO Ireland
Block B
Liffey Valley Office Campus
Quarryvale, Co. Dublin, Ireland
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ИМПЛАНТАТ ДЛЯ ЛЕЧЕНИЯ ГЛАУКОМЫ/ОПИСАНИЕ УСТРОЙСТВА 
Имплантат для лечения глаукомы Baerveldt и имплантат для лечения 
глаукомы Baerveldt Pars Plana представляют собой бесклапанные 
искусственные дренажные устройства, которые шунтируют влагу 
через трубку в эписклеральную пластинку, центрированную в 
экваториальной области глазного яблока. Эти устройства изготовлены 
целиком из силикона, предназначенного для применения в медицине, 
и имеют эписклеральную пластинку площадью от 200 мм2 до 500 мм2. 
Форма пластинки имплантата Baerveldt соответствует поверхности 
глазного яблока с радиусом кривизны 13 мм. Силиконовая пластинка 
импрегнирована барием, чтобы улучшить визуализацию при УЗИ  
и идентификацию при КТ, МРТ и обычной рентгенографии черепа.  
Это также позволяет создать тонкий, прочный и гибкий имплантат.  
На проксимальной части пластинки имеется выступ с двумя большими 
отверстиями для фиксации к склере. Наружный диаметр силиконовой трубки 
составляет 0,63 мм, а внутренний — 0,30 мм.

Имплантат Baerveldt включает силиконовую трубку (длиной 32 мм), 
прикрепленную к передней поверхности пластинки. Эта трубка 
предназначена для введения в переднюю камеру.

Имплантат Baerveldt Pars Plana включает силиконовую трубку (длиной 
7 мм), прикрепленную к «колену», которое фиксируется к передней 
поверхности пластинки.

Это колено предназначено для введения в заднюю камеру.

  Площадь Длина Длина  
    поверхности  пластинки трубки

 BG101-350 350 мм2 32 мм 32 мм Передняя камера Прямая трубка

 BG102-350 350 мм2 32 мм 7мм Задняя камера  Колено, изогнутое под
      углом 90°, для 
      витректомии через  
      плоскую часть 
      ресничного тела

 BG103-250 250 мм2 22 мм 32 мм Передняя камера Прямая трубка

Модель Место введения Тип

ПОКАЗАНИЯ 
Для применения у пациентов (с предшествующей витрэктомией в плоской 
части ресничного тела), у которых врачам не удалось добиться стойкого 
положительного эффекта, имеющих неблагоприятный хирургический 
прогноз и следующие состояния (перечень не исчерпывающий): 
неоваскулярная глаукома, афакическая/псевдофакическая глаукома, 
неблагоприятный исход стандартного оперативного вмешательства, 
врожденная глаукома, вторичная глаукома вследствие увеита, врастание 
эпителия и др.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
Не используйте устройство, если нарушена целостность стерильной 
упаковки. Имплантат не подлежит повторной стерилизации никакими 
методами. Имплантат не подлежит повторному использованию. Не хранить 
при температуре выше 45 °C.

Одноразовые медицинские устройства AMO снабжены инструкциями по 
применению и обращению для уменьшения негативных воздействий, 
которые могут создать угрозу продукту, пациенту или пользователю. 
Повторное использование/стерилизация/обработка производимых 
компанией AMO медицинских изделий одноразового использования может 
привести к механическому повреждению и/или дисфункции медицинского 
изделия, а также стать причиной болезни или травмы пациента вследствие 
инфекции, воспаления и/или заболевания, вызванного заражением 
изделия, передачей инфекции и недостаточной стерильностью изделия.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ 
Бактериальный конъюнктивит, бактериальное изъязвление роговицы, 
эндофтальмит, флегмона глазницы, бактериемия или септицемия, 
активный склерит и/или отсутствие восприятия света.

ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ/НЕЖЕЛАТЕЛЬНЫЕ ЯВЛЕНИЯ 
Неисчерпывающий перечень возможных осложнений, которые могут 
возникнуть во время и после операции: хориоидальная геморрагия, 
гифема, серозный хориоидальный выпот, гипотония, мелкая передняя 
камера, туберкулез глаза, отслойка сетчатки, эндофтальмит, эрозия 
трубки, соприкосновение трубки и роговицы, блок трубки радужкой или 
стекловидным телом, буллезная кератопатия, увеит и диплопия.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ 
1. Перед имплантацией проверьте правильность размера и модели,  
а также срок годности имплантата. 2. Вскройте пакет и извлеките 
имплантат, разрезав шовную нить в стерильной среде. 3. При открытии 
упаковки имплантат может получить электростатический заряд.  
Тщательно осмотрите имплантат, чтобы убедиться в том, что на нем 
отсутствуют посторонние частицы. При необходимости промойте  
имплантат в стерильном солевом растворе.

ИМПЛАНТАЦИЯ 
Для имплантации искусственных дренажных устройств требуются 
совершенные хирургические навыки. Правильный подбор пациентов, 
тщательно выполненное оперативное вмешательство и послеоперационный 
уход являются обязательными требованиями. Перед установкой имплантата 
для лечения глаукомы Baerveldt или Baerveldt Pars Plana хирург-имплантолог 
должен получить большой опыт в качестве ассистента или наблюдателя при 
имплантации искусственных дренажных устройств для лечения глаукомы. 
Трубку имплантатов обоих типов необходимо перевязать рассасывающейся 
лигатурой или закупорить временной пробкой.

ФОРМА ПОСТАВКИ/СРОК ГОДНОСТИ 
Каждый имплантат для лечения глаукомы Baerveldt и Baerveldt Pars Plana 
поставляется в стерильном и сухом виде. В контейнере имеется полусфера 
диаметром 26 мм, на которой находится имплантат, прикрепленный к 
ней шовной нитью (размер 9-0) для сохранения контуров имплантата. 
Контейнер герметично упакован в двойной стерильный пакет. Имплантаты 
стерилизованы гамма-облучением. Стерильность гарантируется до тех пор, 
пока пакет не поврежден и не вскрыт. Срок годности указан на внешней 
поверхности коробки. После его истечения использовать имплантат нельзя.

ВОЗВРАТ ПОВРЕЖДЕННОГО/НЕСТЕРИЛЬНОГО ПРОДУКТА 
Для получения сведений о правилах возврата продукции свяжитесь  
с Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. При возврате имплантат 
необходимо четко маркировать и указать причину возврата. Снабдите 
возвращаемый продукт знаком биологической опасности.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПАЦИЕНТА 
Рекомендуется предоставлять информацию об имплантатах для лечения 
глаукомы каждому пациенту перед принятием решения об имплантации.

КАРТА ПАЦИЕНТА 
В упаковку с имплантатом вложена идентификационная карта. Следует 
передать эту карту пациенту и проинструктировать его о необходимости 
хранить ее как постоянное свидетельство имплантата и предъявлять 
каждому офтальмологу, у которого пациент будет наблюдаться  
в дальнейшем.

ОТЧЕТЫ 
Информацию о нежелательных реакциях и/или потенциально опасных  
для зрения осложнениях, которые можно обоснованно связать с данным 
продуктом, а также характер, тяжесть и частота возникновения которых 
являются непредвиденными, необходимо передавать в компанию AMO.  
Мы просим всех хирургов предоставлять такую информацию, чтобы 
зарегистрировать потенциальные долгосрочные эффекты имплантатов для 
лечения глаукомы. Возможные проблемы могут быть связаны с отдельной 
партией изделия, или они могут указывать на долгосрочные проблемы, 
связанные этими типами изделий. О явлениях, связанных с продуктом, 
следует сообщать в компанию AMO по телефону 1-877-266-4543 (США). За 
пределами США связывайтесь с региональным представителем компании.

ОТКАЗ ОТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 
Компания AMO не несет ответственности за выбор метода и способа 
имплантации продукта, а также за выбор продукта для того или иного 
пациента или заболевания.

Обозначения на упаковке

См. инструкции по применению

Стерилизовано облучением

Не подлежит повторному использованию

Не подлежит повторной стерилизации

Серийный номер

Срок годности (ГГГГ-ММ-ДД год-месяц-день)

Верхний предел температуры

Производитель

Полномочный представитель в ЕС

Не использовать, если упаковка повреждена

Дата производства (ГГГГ-ММ-ДД: год-месяц-день)

 ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ РУССКИЙ

Rx only — в США устройство продается только по рецепту.

BAERVELDT явлется товарным знаком компании Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО В НИДЕРЛАНДАХ

Имплантат для лечения глаукомы Baerveldt

GLAUKOMAS IMPLANTA/IERĪCES APRAKSTS 
„Baerveldt” glaukomas implants un „Baerveldt” pars plana glaukomas implants 
ir neviļņotas, mākslīgas drenāžas ierīces, kas caur caurulīti novada acs šķidrumu 
uz episklēras plāksnīti acs ābola ekvatoriālā rajona centrā. Tās pilnībā veidotas 
no medicīniskā silikona ar episklēras plāksnīti, kas atšķiras pēc virsmas  
izmēra – no 200 mm2 līdz 500 mm2. „Baerveldt” implanta plāksnīte veidota tā, 
lai atbilstu acs ābola izliekumam ar 13 mm izliekuma rādiusu. Silikona plāksnīte 
ir impregnēta ar bāriju, lai uzlabotu tās ultraskaņas izšķirtspēju un atpazīstamību 
DT, MR izmeklējuma un galvaskausa rentgena uzņēmumos. Tas arī ļauj izveidot 
plānu, izturīgu un elastīgu implantu. Plāksnītes proksimālajā daļā ir atloks ar 
diviem lieliem fiksācijas caurumiem piestiprināšanai pie sklēras. Silikona caurulītes 
ārējais diametrs ir 0,63 mm, bet iekšējais diametrs – 0,30 mm.

„Baerveldt” implantam ir silikona caurulīte (32 mm gara), kas piestiprināta 
plāksnītes priekšējai virsmai. Šī caurulīte paredzēta ievietošanai priekšējā 
kamerā.
„Baerveldt” pars plana implantam ir silikona caurulīte (7 mm gara), kas 
savienota ar „elkoni”, kurš pievienots plāksnītes priekšējai virsmai.
Šis elkonis paredzēts ievietošanai mugurējā kamerā.

  Virsma Plāksnīte   Caurulīte  
  Rajons Garums  Garums

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Priekšējā kamera Taisnā caurulīte
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Mugurējā kamera 90° elkoņa pars plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Priekšējā kamera Taisnā caurulīte

Modelis Ievietošana Veids

INDIKĀCIJAS 
Pacientiem (kam agrāk veikta pars plana vitrektomija) ar medicīniski 
kontrolējamu glaukomu un sliktu ķirurģisko prognozi šādos – bet ne tikai  
šādos – gadījumos: neovaskulāra glaukoma, glaukoma afakijas/pseidofakijas 
gadījumā; pacientiem, kam nav izdevusies standarta operācija; iedzimta 
glaukoma un sekundārie glaukomas veidi uveīta, epitēlija augšanas uz leju  
u.c. iemeslu dēļ.

BRĪDINĀJUMI 
Nelietot ierīci, ja tās sterilais iepakojums nav vesels. Atkārtoti nesterilizēt ne ar 
kādu metodi. Implantu atkārtoti nelietot. Neglabāt temperatūrā, kas pārsniedz  
45 °C.
AMO ir vienreizējai lietošanai paredzētas medicīnas ierīces. Lai ierīces netiktu 
pakļautas apstākļiem, kas var radīt apdraudējumu izstrādājumam, pacientam 
vai lietotājam, tām ir piestiprinātas etiķetes ar norādījumiem par lietošanu un 
rīkošanos. AMO vienreizējas lietošanas medicīnas ierīču atkārtotas lietošanas/
sterilizēšanas/apstrādes rezultātā var rasties fiziski medicīnas ierīces bojājumi, 
traucējumi medicīnas ierīces darbībā, bet izstrādājuma piesārņojuma, infekcijas 
pārnešanas un izstrādājuma sterilitātes trūkuma dēļ pacients infekcijas, 
iekaisuma un/vai slimības ietekmē var sasirgt vai gūt traumu.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS 
Bakteriāls konjunktivīts, bakteriālas radzenes čūlas, endoftalmīts, orbītas celulīts, 
bakterēmija vai septicēmija, aktīvs sklerīts un/vai ja nav nekādas gaismas 
uztveres.

KOMPLIKĀCIJAS/NEVĒLAMAS BLAKUSPARĀDĪBAS 
Komplikācijas, kas var rasties operācijas laikā un pēc tam, ir šādas – bet ne tikai 
šādas: horoidāla asiņošana, hifēma, smags horoidāls asinsizplūdums, hipotonija, 
plakana priekšējā kamera, phthisis bulbi, tīklenes atslāņošanās, endoftalmīts, 
Šlemma kanāla erozija, kanāla saskaršanās ar radzeni, kanāla nosprostošanās ar 
varavīksneni vai stiklveida ķermeni, bulloza keratopātija, uveīts un diplopija.

LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA 
1. Pirms implantācijas pārbaudiet, vai implants ir pareizā lieluma, modeļa un 
vai nav beidzies derīguma termiņš. 2. Atveriet maisiņu un izņemiet implantu, 
šuves attaisot sterilā vidē. 3. Atverot iepakojumu, implants var elektrostatiski 
uzlādēties. Pārbaudiet, vai uz implanta nav svešķermeņu. Ja nepieciešams, 
implantu skalojiet sterilā fizioloģiskā šķīdumā.

IMPLANTĒŠANA 
Mākslīgās drenāžas ierīces implantēšanai nepieciešamas labas ķirurģiskās 
iemaņas. Nepieciešama pareiza pacientu atlase un precīza operācija un 
pēcoperācijas aprūpe. Ķirurgam, kas veic implantāciju, pirms „Baerveldt” vai 
„Baerveldt” pars plana glaukomas implanta implantēšanas jābūt redzējušam un/
vai asistējušam daudzās mākslīgās glaukomas drenāžas ierīces implantēšanas 
operācijās. Implantējot abus implantus, kanāls jānosien ar bioloģiski sadalošos 
diegu un jānosprosto ar pagaidu aizbāzni.

PIEGĀDES STĀVOKLIS/DERĪGUMA TERMIŅŠ 
Katrs „Baerveldt” un „Baerveldt” pars plana glaukomas implants tiek piegādāts 
sterilā veidā, sausā formā, tvertnē uz 26 mm diametra puslodes; implants pie tās 
ir piešūts ar 9-0 diegu, lai tas saglabātu kontūras. Tvertne atrodas dubultā sterilā 
maisiņa veida iepakojumā. Implanti ir sterilizēti ar gamma starojumu. Sterilitāte 
ir garantēta, ja maisiņš nav bojāts vai citādi skarts. Derīguma termiņš ir norādīts 
kastītes ārpusē. Lēcu nedrīkst implantēt pēc norādītā datuma.

BOJĀTA/NESTERILA IZSTRĀDĀJUMA ATPAKAĻATDOŠANA 
Par izstrādājuma atpakaļatdošanas iespējām sazinieties ar Johnson & Johnson 
Surgical Vision, Inc. Implantu atdodiet ar pareiziem identifikācijas datiem un 
norādi par atdošanas iemeslu. Marķējiet kā bioloģiski bīstamu.

INFORMĀCIJA PACIENTAM 
Pirms tiek pieņemts lēmums par implantēšanu, ieteicams, lai pacients saņemtu 
informāciju par glaukomas implantiem.

PACIENTA KARTE 
ID karte tiek piegādāta implanta iepakojumā. Šī karte jāiedod pacientam, 
norādot, ka tā jāglabā kā pastāvīgs implanta dokuments un turpmākajos 
apmeklējumos jāuzrāda visiem acu ārstiem.

ZIŅOŠANA 
Par nevēlamām blaknēm un/vai iespējamām redzi apdraudošām komplikācijām, 
kuras pamatoti var uzskatīt par tādām, kas saistītas ar izstrādājumu, un kuras 
pēc sastopamības rakstura, smaguma pakāpes vai biežuma iepriekš nebija 
paredzamas, ir jāziņo „AMO”. Šī informācija tiek prasīta no visiem ķirurgiem,  
lai dokumentētu iespējamo glaukomas implantu ietekmi ilgtermiņā. Iespējamās 
problēmas var būt saistītas ar konkrētu izstrādājuma sēriju vai var norādīt uz 
ilgtermiņa problēmām, kas saistītas ar šā veida produktiem. Par jebkuru ar 
izstrādājumu saistītu notikumu ziņojiet „AMO” 1-877-266-4543 ASV. Ārpus ASV 
teritorijas sazinieties ar firmas vietējo pārstāvi.

ATBILDĪBAS ATRUNA 
„AMO” neuzņemas nekādu atbildību par metodes vai tehnikas izvēli, ko izmanto 
izstrādājuma implantēšanai, vai par izstrādājuma izvēli konkrētam pacientam vai 
pacienta stāvoklim.

Uz iepakojuma izmantotie simboli

Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju

Sterilizēts ar starojumu

Nelietot atkārtoti!

Nesterilizēt atkārtoti!

Sērijas numurs

IZLIETOT LĪDZ (GGGG-MM-DD: gads-mēnesis-diena)

Augšējā temperatūras robeža

Ražotājs

Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Savienībā

Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts

Ražošanas datums (GGGG-MM-DD: gads-mēnesis-diena)

 SIMBOLS LATVIEŠU

RX – ASV vienīgi recepšu ierīce.

BAERVELDT ir Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. preču zīme.

RAŽOTS NĪDERLANDĒ

„Baerveldt” glaukomas implants

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ГЛАУКОМНИЯ ИМПЛАНТ/УСТРОЙСТВО: 
Глаукомният имплант Baerveldt и парс плана глаукомният имплант Baerveldt 
представляват изкуствени дренажни устройства без клапи, които отвеждат 
течността посредством тръбичка до еписклерална плака, поставена в 
средата на централния регион на очната ябълка. Те са изцяло направени 
от силикон за медицински цели с еписклерална плака с различна 
повърхностна площ между 200 mm2 и 500 mm2. Плаката на импланта 
Baerveldt е моделирана да съответства на извивката на очната ябълка 
с конвексен радиус от 13 mm. Силиконовата плака е импрегнирана с барий 
с цел увеличаване на ултразвуковата резолюция и идентифицирането при 
CT, ЯМР сканиране и обикновени рентгенови снимки на черепа. Това също 
така позволява конструиране на тънки, издръжливи и гъвкави импланти. 
На проксималната част на плаката се намира фланец с два големи отвора 
за фиксиране на импланта за склерата. Външният диаметър на силиконовата 
тръбичка е 0,63 mm, а вътрешният диаметър e 0,30 mm.

Имплантът Baerveldt съдържа силиконова тръбичка (с дължина  
32 mm), разположена на антериорната повърхност на плаката.  
Тя е предназначена за поставяне в предната камера.

Парс плана имплантът Baerveldt съдържа силиконова тръбичка  
(с дължина 7 mm), свързана към „коляно“, разположено на 
антериорната повърхност на плаката.

То е предназначено за поставяне в задната камера.

  Повърх. Дълж. на       Дълж. на  
  площ плаката   т ръбичката

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm  32 mm Предна камера Права тръбичка

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm  7 mm Задна камера  90° парс плана коляно

 BG101-250 250 mm2 22 mm  32 mm Предна камера Права тръбичка

Модел Поставяне Дизайн

ПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
За употреба при пациенти (с предходна парс плана витректомия)  
с неповлияваща се от медикаментозно лечение глаукома и лоша 
хирургична прогноза, като, но без да се ограничават до: неоваскуларна 
глаукома, афакични/псевдофакични глаукоми, пациенти с неуспешно 
конвенционално хирургично лечение, вродени глаукоми и вторични 
глаукоми, дължащи се на увеит, епителна пролиферация и т.н.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: 
Не използвайте устройството, ако е нарушена целостта на стерилната 
опаковка. Не стерилизирайте повторно импланта чрез какъвто и да  
е метод. Не използвайте отново импланта. Не съхранявайте при 
температури над 45°C.

Медицинските уреди за еднократна употреба на AMO са снабдени с 
етикети с инструкции за употреба и работа, за да се сведе до минимум 
възникването на условия, които биха могли да изложат на риск продукта, 
пациента или потребителя. Повторната употреба/стерилизация/обработка 
на медицинските уреди за еднократна употреба на AMO може да 
доведе до материално увреждане на медицинския уред, до неправилно 
функциониране на медицинския уред, до заболяване на пациента или 
нараняване поради инфекция, възпаление и/или заболяване поради 
заразяване на продукта, пренасяне на инфекция и нестерилност на 
продукта.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Бактериален конюнктивит, бактериални корнеални язви, ендофталмит, 
орбитален целулит, бактеримия или септицемия, активен склерит и/или 
липса на светлинна перцепция.

УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ/НЕЖЕЛАНИ СЪБИТИЯ: 
Усложненията по време и след операция включват, но не се ограничават 
до: хороидална хеморагия, хифема, серозна хороидална ефузия, 
хипотония, плоска предна камера, фтиза на булба, отлепване на ретината, 
ендофталмит, ерозия на тръбичката, допиране на тръбичката до корнеята, 
блокиране на тръбичката от ириса или стъкловидното тяло, булозна 
кератопатия, увеит и диплопия.

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: 
1. Преди имплантиране, проверете дали имплантът е с правилния размер, 
модел, както и срока и годност. 2. Отворете торбичката и извадете 
импланта, като срежете шева в стерилна среда. 3. По импланта може да  
се натрупа електростатичен заряд при отваряне на опаковката. Огледайте 
импланта, за да се уверите, че по него няма частици. Изплакнете импланта 
в стерилен физиологичен разтвор, ако е необходимо.

ИМПЛАНТИРАНЕ: 
За имплантирането на изкуствени дренажни устройства се изисква 
високо ниво на хирургични умения и опит. Необходим е правилен подбор 
на пациента и щателни оперативни и следоперативни грижи. Хирургът, 
извършващ имплантирането, трябва да е наблюдавал и/или асистирал при 
голям брой хирургични имплантации на изкуствени дренажни устройства, 
преди да имплантира глаукомния имплант Baerveldt или парс плана 
глаукомния имплант Baerveldt. И при двата вида импланти, тръбичката 
трябва да се лигира с резорбиращи се материали или да се блокира  
с временна запушалка.

НАЧИН НА ДОСТАВКА/СРОК НА ГОДНОСТ: 
Всеки глаукомен имплант Baerveldt и парс плана глаукомен имплант 
Baerveldt се доставя стерилен в суха форма, намиращ се в контейнер  
и върху поставка с форма на полукълбо с диаметър 26 mm, като  
имплантът е фиксиран върху нея с конец 9-0, за да се гарантира,  
че ще запази контурите си. Контейнерът е запечатан в двойна стерилна 
опаковка. Имплантите са стерилизирани с гама радиация. Стерилността  
е гарантирана, освен ако торбичката е повредена или е нарушена целостта 
й. Срокът на годност е посочен на външната част на кутията. Имплантът 
не трябва да се използва след посочената дата на изтичане на срока на 
годност.

ВРЪЩАНЕ НА ПОВРЕДЕН/НЕСТЕРИЛЕН ПРОДУКТ: 
Свържете се с Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. относно 
политиката за връщане на продукти. Изпратете импланта с правилната 
идентификация и причина за връщане. Обозначете пратката като 
биологично опасен материал.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПАЦИЕНТА: 
Препоръчва се всеки пациент да получи информация относно глаукомните 
импланти преди вземане на решение за имплантиране.

КАРТА ЗА ПАЦИЕНТА: 
Опаковката съдържа карта за идентификация на импланта. Тази карта  
се дава на пациента с указания да я запази като информация за импланта 
и да я показва на всеки очен специалист, когото посети в бъдеще.

СЪОБЩЕНИЯ: 
Нежеланите реакции и/или усложненията, потенциално застрашаващи 
зрението, които разумно могат да се считат за свързани с продукта,  
и които не са очаквани по естество, трябва да се съобщят на AMO. 
Изисква се информация от всички извършващи имплантации хирурзи, за 
да се документират потенциалните дългосрочни ефекти на глаукомните 
импланти. Потенциалните проблеми могат да бъдат свързани с определена 
партида на продукта или да са налице дългосрочни проблеми, свързани  
с тези типове продукти. Съобщавайте всички събития, свързани  
с продукта, на AMO в САЩ на телефон 1-877-266-4543. Извън САЩ е 
необходимо да се свържете се с местния представител на фирмата.

ОГРАНИЧАВАНЕ НА ОТГОВОРНОСТТА: 
AMO не поема никаква отговорност за избора на метод или техника 
за имплантиране на продукта или за избора на продукта за определен 
пациент или състояние на пациент.

Символи върху опаковката:

Вижте инструкциите за употреба

Стерилизирано чрез ирадиация

Не използвайте отново

Не стерилизирайте отново

Сериен номер

ГОДНО ДО (ГГГГ-ММ-ДД: година-месец-ден)

Горна граница на температурата

Производител

Оторизиран представител в Европейската общност

Да не се използва, ако опаковката е повредена

Дата на производство (ГГГГ-ММ-ДД: година-месец-ден)

 СИМВОЛ БЪЛГАРСКИ

Само по лекарско предписание – В САЩ устройството се отпуска само 
по лекарско предписание.

BAERVELDT е търговска марка на Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО В ХОЛАНДИЯ

Глаукомен имплант Baerveldt

GLAUKOMOS IMPLANTO / ĮTAISO APRAŠAS: 
„Baerveldt“ ir „Baerveldt Pars Plana“ glaukomos implantai yra dirbtinio drenažo 
įtaisai be vožtuvų, kurie vamzdeliu šuntuoja akies skystį į episkleralinę plokštelę, 
centruotą virš akies obuolio pusiaujo srities. Jie pagaminti tiktai iš medicininės 
rūšies silikono su įvairiais episkleralinės plokštelės paviršiaus plotais nuo  
200 mm2 iki 500 mm2. „Baerveldt“ implanto plokštelė išlieta taip, kad atitiktų 
akies obuolio išlinkį, naudojant 13 mm išgaubimo spindulį. Silikoninė plokštelė 
impregnuota bariu, norint padidinti ultragarsinę skiriamąją gebą ir palengvinti 
identifikavimą KT skenogramoje, MRI ir paprastose kaukolės rentgenogramose. 
Tai taip pat leidžia sukonstruoti ploną, patvarų ir lankstų implantą. Proksimalinėje 
plokštelės dalyje yra gembė su dviem didelėmis skleralinio tvirtinimo skylutėmis. 
Išorinis silikoninio vamzdelio skersmuo yra 0,63 mm, o vidinis – 0,30 mm.

„Baerveldt“ implante yra silikoninis (32 mm ilgio) vamzdelis, pritvirtintas 
prie priekinio plokštelės paviršiaus. Šį vamzdelį reikia įkišti į priekinę 
kamerą.
„Baerveldt Pars Plana“ implante yra silikoninis (7 mm ilgio) vamzdelis, 
prijungtas prie alkūnės, pritvirtintos prie priekinio plokštelės paviršiaus.
Šią alkūnę reikia įkišti į užpakalinę kamerą.

  Paviršiaus  Plokštelės   Vamzdelio  
  plotas ilgis ilgis

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Priekinė kamera Tiesus vamzdelis
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Užpakalinė kamera   90° alkūnė „Pars Plana“
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Priekinė kamera Tiesus vamzdelis

Modelis Įstatymo vieta Stilius

INDIKACIJOS: 
Skirta naudoti pacientams (norint naudoti „Pars Plana“ reikalinga anksčiau 
atlikta vitrektomija), kurių glaukomos negalima suvaldyti medicininiu būdu  
ir kuriems nustatyta prasta chirurginė prognozė (bet neapsiribojant): 
neovaskuliarinė glaukoma, afakinė / pseudofakinė glaukomos, pacientai, 
kuriems nepavyko atlikti įprastos operacijos, įgimtos glaukomos ir antrinės 
glaukomos dėl uveito, epitelio apaugimo ir pan.

ĮSPĖJIMAI: 
Nenaudokite įtaiso, jei buvo pažeistas sterilios pakuotės sandarumas. 
Pakartotinai nesterilizuokite implanto jokiu metodu. Implanto nenaudokite 
pakartotinai. Nelaikykite aukštesnėse nei 45 °C temperatūrose.
AMO vienkartinio naudojimo medicinos prietaisai paženklinti etiketėmis su 
naudojimo instrukcijomis ir nurodymais, kaip juos naudoti, kad sumažėtų 
aplinkos, kurioje produktas gali būti pažeistas, o pacientas arba naudotojas 
sužalotas, poveikis. Pakartotinai naudojant / sterilizuojant / apdorojant AMO 
vienkartinio naudojimo medicinos prietaisus, galima juos sugadinti arba jie gali 
nebeveikti taip, kaip turėtų. Be to, dėl infekcijos, uždegimo ir (arba) užkrėsto, 
infekcijas pernešančio bei nesterilaus produkto pacientas gali susirgti arba  
susižaloti.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS: 
Bakterinis konjunktyvitas, bakterinės ragenos opos, endoftalmitas, akiduobės 
celiulitas, bakteremija arba septicemija, aktyvusis skleritas ir (arba) šviesos 
pojūčio nebuvimas.

KOMPLIKACIJOS / NEIGIAMI ĮVYKIAI: 
Per operaciją ir po jos atsiradusios komplikacijos (bet neapsiribojama): gyslainės 
hemoragija, hifema, rimta gyslainės efuzija, hipotonija, plokščia priekinė kamera, 
akies džiova (phthisis bulbi), tinklainės atšokimas, endoftalmitas, vamzdelio 
erozija, ragenos prilietimas vamzdeliu, vamzdelio blokavimas rainele arba 
stiklakūniu, akies obuolio keratopatija, uveitas ir dvejinimasis.

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI: 
1. Prieš implantuodami patikrinkite, ar implantas yra tinkamo dydžio, modelio  
ir nepraėjo galiojimo pabaigos data. 2. Atidarykite maišelį ir išimkite implantą, 
sterilioje aplinkoje perpjaudami siūlę. 3. Atidarant pakuotę implantas gali 
įsielektrinti. Apžiūrėkite implantą, ar ant jo nėra dalelių. Jei reikia, implantą 
praskalaukite steriliu fiziologiniu tirpalu.

IMPLANTAVIMAS: 
Implantuojant dirbtinio drenažo įtaisus reikalingi aukšto lygio chirurgo įgūdžiai. 
Reikalinga tinkama paciento atranka ir kruopšti operacija bei priežiūra po 
operacijos. Prieš implantuodamas „Baerveldt“ arba „Baerveldt Pars Plana“ 
glaukomos implantą, implantuojantis chirurgas turėjo stebėti ir (arba) asistuoti 
daugelyje dirbtinio glaukomos drenažo įtaisų implantavimo operacijų. Naudojant 
abiejų tipų implantus, vamzdelį reikia perrišti biologiškai skylančiu raiščiu arba 
užkimšti laikinu kaiščiu.

KAIP TIEKIAMA / GALIOJIMO PABAIGOS DATA: 
Kiekvienas „Baerveldt“ ir „Baerveldt Pars Plana“ glaukomos implantas 
konteineryje pateikiamas sterilus, sauso pavidalo, ant 26 mm skersmens 
pusrutulio, prie kurio implantas pritvirtintas 9-0 siūle, norint išlaikyti implanto 
kontūrus. Konteineris užsandarintas dviguba sterilia maišelio formos pakuote. 
Implantai sterilizuoti gama spinduliais. Sterilumas garantuojamas nebent 
maišelis yra pažeistas arba kitaip sugadintas. Galiojimo pabaigos data nurodyta 
dėžutės išorėje. Po nurodytos galiojimo pabaigos datos implanto naudoti 
negalima.

SUGADINTO / NESTERILAUS PRODUKTO GRĄŽINIMAS: 
Dėl informacijos apie produkto grąžinimo strategiją kreipkitės į  
„Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.“ Grąžinkite implantą tinkamai 
nurodę identifikavimo informaciją ir grąžinimo priežastį. Grąžinamą produktą 
pažymėkite kaip biologiškai pavojingą.

PACIENTO INFORMACIJA: 
Prieš priimant sprendimą implantuoti rekomenduojama, kad kiekvienas 
pacientas gautų informacijos apie glaukomos implantus.

PACIENTO KORTELĖ: 
ID kortelė pateikiama implanto pakuotėje. Šią kortelę reikia perduoti pacientui 
nurodant ją saugoti kaip nuolatinį implanto dokumentą bei parodyti ją 
kiekvienam akių gydytojui, į kurį bus kreipiamasi ateityje.

PRANEŠIMAS: 
Apie visus neigiamus įvykius ir (arba) regėjimui potencialiai pavojingas 
komplikacijas, kurios gali būti susijusios su produktu ir kurių anksčiau nebuvo 
tikėtasi, bei jų sunkumą ir pasireiškimo dydį būtina pranešti AMO. Šios 
informacijos prašoma iš visų chirurgų, kad dokumentuose būtų užfiksuotas 
galimas ilgalaikis glaukomos implantų poveikis. Galimos problemos gali būti 
susijusios su tam tikra produktų partija arba gali parodyti ilgalaikes su šių tipų 
produktais susijusias problemas. Praneškite apie bet kokį su produktu susijusį 
įvykį AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Jei esate ne JAV, susisiekite su savo vietiniu 
įmonės atstovu.

ATSAKOMYBĖS ATSISAKYMAS: 
AMO neprisiima atsakomybės už pasirinktą produkto implantavimo būdą arba 
metodiką ar produkto parinkimą tam tikram pacientui arba atsižvelgiant  
į paciento būklę.

Ant pakuotės naudojami simboliai:

Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas

Sterilizuota naudojant spinduliuotę

Nenaudoti pakartotinai

Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai

Serijos numeris

NAUDOTI IKI (MMMM-MM-DD: metai-mėnuo-diena)

Viršutinė temperatūros riba

Gamintojas

Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos bendrijoje

Nenaudoti, jei pakuotė pažeista

Pagaminimo data (MMMM-MM-DD: metai-mėnuo-diena)

 SIMBOLIS LIETUVIŲ

Tik pagal receptą – JAV įtaisas parduodamas tik pagal receptą.

„BAERVELDT“ yra „Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.“ prekės ženklas.

OLANDIJOS PRODUKTAS

„Baerveldt“ glaukomos implantas

POPIS GLAUKÓMOVÉHO IMPLANTÁTU/ZDRAVOTNÍCKEJ POMÔCKY: 
Glaukómový implantát Baerveldt a glaukómový implantát Baerveldt Pars Plana 
sú umelé drenážne pomôcky bez ventilu, ktoré odvádzajú sklovcový mok cez 
hadičku do episklerálnej platničky vycentrovanej nad rovníkovou oblasťou očnej 
gule. Sú vyrobené výhradne z lekárskeho silikónu s episklerálnou platničkou  
s rôznymi oblasťami povrchu medzi 200 mm2 a 500 mm2. Platnička implantátu 
Baerveldt je tvarovaná, aby vyhovovala zakriveniu očnej gule s 13 mm 
konvexným uhlom. Silikónová platnička je impregnovaná báriom, aby sa zvýšilo 
rozlíšenie pri ultrazvuku a identifikácii CT, MRI snímok a natívnej snímky lebky. 
Taktiež umožňuje zhotovenie tenkého, trvanlivého a flexibilného implantátu. 
Proximálna časť platničky má okraj s dvomi veľkými fixačnými otvormi na 
sklerálne pripojenie. Externý priemer silikónovej hadičky je 0,63 mm a interný 
priemer je 0,30 mm.

Implantát Baerveldt obsahuje silikónovú hadičku (dĺžka 32 mm) pripojenú 
k prednému povrchu platničky. Táto hadička je určená na pripojenie  
k prednej komore.
Implantát Baerveldt Pars Plana obsahuje silikónovú hadičku (dĺžka 7 mm) 
spojenú s „ohybom“ pripojeným k prednému povrchu platničky.
Táto hadička je určená na pripojenie k zadnej komore.

  Povrchová Dĺžka  Dĺžka  
  oblasť platničky  hadičky

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Predná komora Rovná hadička
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Zadná komora 90° Ohyb Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Predná komora Rovná hadička

Model Prípojka Typ

INDIKÁCIE: 
Na použitie u pacientov (s predchádzajúcou Pars plana vitrektómiou) s lekársky 
nekontrolovateľným glaukómom a zlou chirurgickou prognózou, okrem iného, 
napríklad: neovaskulárny glaukóm, afakické/pseudofakické glaukómy, pacienti,  
u ktorých zlyhal bežný chirurgický postup, kongenitálne glaukómy a sekundárne 
glaukómy z dôvodu uveitídy, epiteliálnych výrastkov atď.

VAROVANIA: 
Pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak bola porušená celistvosť balenia. Implantát nijako 
opakovane nesterilizujte. Implantát nepoužívajte opakovane. Uchovávajte pri 
teplote do 45 °C.
Jednorazové zdravotnícke pomôcky AMO majú na štítkoch uvedené pokyny 
na použitie a manipuláciu, aby sa tak minimalizovalo vystavenie produktu 
podmienkam, ktoré by mohli mať nepriaznivý vplyv na samotný produkt alebo na 
pacienta, či používateľa. Opakované použitie, opakovaná sterilizácia alebo ďalšia 
regenerácia jednorazových zdravotníckych pomôcok AMO môže mať za následok 
fyzické poškodenie zdravotníckej pomôcky, zlyhanie zamýšľanej funkčnosti 
zdravotníckej pomôcky a ochorenie alebo zranenie pacienta v dôsledku infekcie, 
zápalu a/alebo ochorenia spôsobeného kontamináciou produktu, prenosom 
infekcie a nedostatočnou sterilitou produktu.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: 
Bakteriálna konjuktivitída, bakteriálne korneálne ulcery, endoftalmitída, orbitálna 
celulitída, bakterémia alebo septicémia, aktívna skleritída a/alebo žiadne 
vnímanie svetla.

KOMPLIKÁCIE/NEŽIADUCE ÚČINKY: 
Komplikácie počas a po chirurgickom zákroku, okrem iného, zahŕňajú: 
choroidálnu hemorágiu, hyfému, závažnú choroidálnu efúziu, hypotóniu, plochú 
prednú komoru, phtisis bulbi, odtrhnutie sietnice, endoftalmitídu, eróziu hadičky, 
kontakt hadičky s rohovkou, zablokovanie hadičky dúhovkou alebo sklovcom, 
bulóznu keratopatiu, uveitídu a diplopiu.

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE: 
1. Pred implantáciou skontrolujte správnu veľkosť, model a dátum exspirácie 
implantátu. 2. Otvorte obal a vyberte implantát prestrihnutím zataveného konca  
v sterilnom prostredí. 3. Implantát sa po otvorení balenia môže elektrostaticky 
nabiť. Skontrolujte implantát, či sa na ňom nenachádzajú častice. V prípade 
potreby implantát premyte sterilným fyziologickým roztokom.

IMPLANTÁCIA: 
Na implantáciu umelých drenážnych pomôcok sú potrebné chirurgické zručnosti 
na vysokej úrovni. Je potrebný správny výber pacienta, dôkladný chirurgický 
zákrok a pooperačná starostlivosť. Pred implantáciou implantátu Baerveldt alebo 
Baerveldt Pars Plana chirurg implantujúci implantát musel pozorovať a/alebo 
asistovať pri značnom množstve implantácií umelých glaukómových drenážnych 
pomôcok. Pri obidvoch typoch implantátu musí byť hadička podviazaná 
biologicky degradovateľnou ligatúrou alebo zablokovaná dočasnou zátkou.

STAV PRI DODANÍ/DÁTUM EXSPIRÁCIE: 
Každý galukómový implantát Baerveldt a Baerveldt Pars Plana sa dodáva 
sterilný, v suchom stave, v škatuľke s pologuľou s priemerom 26 mm, ku ktorej 
je implantát pripojený pomocou šijacieho materiálu 9-0, aby bolo zabezpečené, 
že implantát si zachová svoj tvar. Škatuľka je zatavená v dvojitom sterilnom 
vrecku. Implantáty sú sterilizované gama žiarením. Sterilita je zaručená, pokiaľ 
vrecko nie je zničené alebo inak znehodnotené. Dátum exspirácie je uvedený na 
vonkajšej strane škatule. Po uplynutí uvedenej doby použiteľnosti sa implantát 
nesmie použiť.

VRÁTENIE POŠKODENÉHO/NESTERILNÉHO PRODUKTU: 
O pravidlách pri vrátení produktu sa informujte u spoločnosti Johnson & Johnson 
Surgical Vision, Inc. Implantát vráťte s uvedením riadnej identifikácie a dôvodu 
na vrátenie. Spätnú zásielku označte ako nebezpečný biologický odpad.

INFORMÁCIE PRE PACIENTA: 
Pred rozhodnutím v prospech implantátu sa odporúča každého pacienta 
informovať o glaukómových implantátoch.

KARTA PACIENTA: 
V balení implantátu sa nachádza identifikačná karta. Kartu odovzdajte  
pacientovi a upozornite ho, aby si ju uschoval ako trvalý záznam o svojom 
implantáte a predkladal ju pri ďalších návštevách očného lekára.

PODÁVANIE SPRÁV: 
Nežiaduce reakcie a/alebo komplikácie, ktoré potenciálne ohrozujú zrak a ktoré 
je možné odôvodnene považovať za súvisiace s implantátom, pričom z hľadiska 
povahy, závažnosti alebo predchádzajúceho výskytu neboli vopred očakávané,  
je nutné hlásiť spoločnosti AMO. Tieto informácie sa vyžadujú od všetkých 
chirurgov, aby bolo možné dokumentovať potenciálne dlhodobé účinky 
glaukómových implantátov. Potenciálne problémy sa môžu týkať konkrétnej 
šarže produktu alebo môže ísť o náznak dlhodobých problémov súvisiacich  
s týmto typom výrobkov. Akúkoľvek udalosť súvisiacu s produktom nahláste 
spoločnosti AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Mimo USA kontaktujte miestneho 
zástupcu spoločnosti.

ODMIETNUTIE ZODPOVEDNOSTI: 
Spoločnosť AMO nepreberá zodpovednosť za voľbu metódy alebo postupu 
použitého pri implantácii produktu alebo za vhodnosť zvoleného produktu pre 
konkrétneho pacienta či pre konkrétny zdravotný stav pacienta.

Symboly použité na obale:

Pozri návod na použitie

Sterilizované žiarením

Nepoužívať opakovane

Nesterilizovať opakovane

Sériové číslo

POUŽITE DO (RRRR-MM-DD: rok-mesiac-deň)

Horný teplotný limit

Výrobca

Autorizovaný zástupca pre Európske spoločenstvo

Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený

Dátum výroby (RRRR-MM-DD): rok-mesiac-deň)

 SYMBOL SLOVENČINA

Iba na použitie lekárom – v USA prostriedok dostupný iba na lekársky 
predpis.

BAERVELDT je ochranná známka spoločnosti Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

VYROBENÉ V HOLANDSKU

Glaukómový implantát Baerveldt

OPIS VSADKA/PRIPOMOČKA ZA BOLNIKE Z GLAVKOMOM:
Baerveldt glavkomski vsadek in Baerveldt Pars Plana glavkomski vsadek sta 
pripomočka za umetno drenažo brez zapore, ki preusmerita tok prekatne vodke 
preko cevke v episkleralno ploščico, ki se nahaja na sredini ekvatorialnega 
območja zrkla. Pripomočka sta izdelana v celoti iz silikona medicinske kakovosti 
in imata episkleralno ploščico z različnimi površinami, od 200 mm2 do 500 mm2. 
Ploščica vsadka Baerveldt je oblikovana tako, da se prilega krivini zrkla s 
konveksnim polmerom 13 mm. Silikonska ploščica je impregnirana z barijem,  
ki poveča ultrazvočno ločljivost in identifikacijo pri slikanju z računalniško 
tomografijo, magnetno resonanco in pri običajnim rentgenskem slikanju lobanje. 
Omogoča tudi izdelavo tankega, trpežnega in upogljivega vsadka. Proksimalni 
del plošče ima prirobnico z dvema velikima odprtinama za pritrditev na 
beločnico. Zunanji premer silikonske cevke je 0,63 mm, notranji premer pa  
0,30 mm.

Vsadek Baerveldt ima silikonsko cevko (dolžine 32 mm), ki je povezana  
s sprednjo površino ploščice. To cevko se vstavi v sprednjo očesno 
komoro.
Vsadek Baerveldt Pars Plana ima silikonsko cevko (dolžine 7 mm), ki je 
priključena na »koleno«, povezano s sprednjo površino ploščice.
To koleno se vstavi v zadnjo očesno komoro.

  Površina  Dolžina Dolžina  
    ploščice cevke

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Sprednja očesna komora Ravna cevka
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Zadnja očesna komora Koleno 90° Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Sprednja očesna komora Ravna cevka

Model Vstavitev Način

INDIKACIJE:
Za uporabo pri bolnikih (s predhodno vitrektomijo za pripomoček Pars Plana)  
z glavkomom, ki ga medicinsko ni mogoče obvladovati, ki imajo slabo  
operativno prognozo in med drugim lahko vključuje tudi: neovaskularni glavkom, 
afakični/psevdofakični glavkom, bolnike, pri katerih klasični kirurški poseg ni 
uspel, prirojeni glavkom in sekundarni glavkom zaradi uveitisa, vraščanja epitela 
v globlje sloje itd.

OPOZORILA:
Če je sterilna ovojnina poškodovana, pripomočka ne uporabite. Vsadka ponovno 
ne sterilizirajte na noben način. Vsadka ne uporabite znova. Ne shranjujte pri 
temperaturah nad 45 °C.
Medicinski pripomočki AMO za enkratno uporabo imajo navodila za uporabo 
in rokovanje s pripomočkom, da bi čim bolj zmanjšali izpostavljenost pogojem, 
škodljivim za izdelek, pacienta ali uporabnika. Ponovna uporaba/sterilizacija/
obdelava medicinskih pripomočkov AMO za enkratno uporabo lahko povzroči 
fizične okvare medicinskega pripomočka, nezmožnost ustreznega delovanja 
medicinskega pripomočka ter bolezni ali poškodbe pacienta zaradi okužbe, 
vnetja in/ali bolezni, ki so posledica kontaminacije, prenosa okužbe in 
nezadostne sterilnosti izdelka.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE:
Bakterijski konjuktivitis, bakterijske razjede roženice, endoftalmitis, orbitalni 
celulitis, bakteremija ali septikemija, aktivni skleritis in/ali odsotnost zaznavanja 
svetlobe.

ZAPLETI/NEŽELENI UČINKI:
Zapleti med in po kirurškem posegu med drugim vključujejo tudi: krvavitve 
žilnice, hifema, hud izliv žilnice, hipotonija, ploska sprednja komora, phthisis 
bulbi, odstop mrežnice, endoftalmitis, erozija cevke, stik cevke z roženico, 
blokada cevke s šarenico ali steklovino, bulozna keratopatija, uveitis ali diplopija.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO:
1. Pred vsaditvijo preverite ustreznost velikosti, modela in roka uporabe vsadka. 
2. V sterilnem okolju odprite vrečko, prerežite šiv in vsadek vzemite iz vrečke.  
3. Vsadek se lahko po odprtju paketa napolni z elektrostatičnim nabojem. 
Preverite ali so na vsadku prisotni delci. Če je potrebno, vsadek izplaknite  
v sterilni fiziološki raztopini.

VSADITEV:
Za vsaditev pripomočkov za umetno drenažo je potrebna velika mera kirurške 
spretnosti. Potrebni so pravilna izbira bolnika, zelo natančen kirurški poseg in 
pooperacijska nega. Kirurg mora pred samostojno vsaditvijo implanta Baerveldt 
ali Baerveldt Pars Plana prisostvovati in/ali asistirati pri številnih posegih vsaditve 
pripomočka za umetno drenažo. Pri obeh vrstah vsadkov je treba cevko začasno 
privezati z biološko razgradljivo podvezo ali blokirati z začasnim čepom.

NAČIN DOSTAVE/ROK UPORABNOSTI:
Vsak vsadek Baerveldt in Baerveldt Pars Plana za bolnike z glavkomom je 
dostavljen v sterilnem stanju v suhi obliki v vsebniku, nameščenem na polkrogli 
s premerom 26 mm, vsadek pa je nanjo pritrjen s šivom velikosti 9-0, da 
ohrani svojo obliko. Vsebnik je zaprt v paketu z dvojno sterilno vrečko. Vsadki 
so sterilizirani z obsevanjem z gama žarki. Sterilnost je zagotovljena, če vrečka 
ni poškodovana ali drugače kompromitirana. Rok uporabnosti je naveden 
na zunanji strani škatle. Vsadka se ne sme uporabljati po pretečenem roku 
uporabnosti.

VRAČILO POŠKODOVANEGA/NESTERILNEGA IZDELKA:
Za pravilnik glede vračanja izdelkov stopite v stik z družbo Johnson & Johnson 
Surgical Vision, Inc. Vsadek vrnite s pravilno identifikacijo in razlogom za 
vračilo. Izdelek, ki ga vračate, naj bo označen kot biološko nevaren.

INFORMACIJE ZA BOLNIKA:
Priporočeno je, da vsakemu bolniku posredujete informacije o glavkomskih 
vsadkih, preden se odločijo za vsaditev.

KARTICA BOLNIKA: 
V ovojnini z vsadkom je tudi identifikacijska kartica. To kartico je treba dati 
bolniku in mu naročiti, naj jo shrani kot stalen dokument o vsadku, ki ga bo 
pokazal kateremu koli okulistu, ki ga bo obiskal.

POROČANJE:
O neželenih učinkih in/ali zapletih, ki so morebitno nevarni za vid in so po vsej 
verjetnosti povezani z izdelkom ter predhodno niso bili pričakovani glede na 
njihovo naravo, jakost ali pogostnost, je treba poročati družbi AMO. Te podatke 
zahtevamo od vseh kirurgov, da lahko dokumentiramo morebitne dolgotrajne 
učinke vsaditve vsadkov za bolnike z glavkomom. Morebitne težave so lahko 
povezane le z določeno serijo izdelkov ali pa nakazujejo na dolgotrajne težave, 
povezane s tako vrsto izdelkov. O učinkih, ki so povezani z izdelkom, poročajte 
na številko: AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A.. Izven ZDA stopite v stik s svojim 
lokalnim predstavnikom družbe.

IZJAVA O OMEJENI ODGOVORNOSTI:
Družba AMO ne prevzema odgovornosti za izbiro metode ali tehnike vsaditve 
izdelka ali izbiro izdelka pri posameznem bolniku ali posameznem zdravstvenem 
stanju bolnika.

Simboli na ovojnini:

Preberite navodila za uporabo

Sterilizirano z obsevanjem

Ne uporabljajte ponovno

Ne sterilizirajte ponovno

Serijska številka

UPORABITI DO (LLLL-MM-DD: leto-mesec-dan)

Zgornja mejna temperatura

Izdelovalec

Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti

Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana

Datum proizvodnje (LLLL-MM-DD: leto-mesec-dan)

 SIMBOL SLOVENŠČINA

Samo na recept – ta pripomoček je v ZDA na voljo samo na recept.

BAERVELDT je blagovna znamka družbe Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

NIZOZEMSKI PROIZVOD

Baerveldt glavkomski vsadek

A GLAUKÓMA IMPLANTÁTUM/ESZKÖZ LEÍRÁSA: 
A Baerveldt glaukóma implantátum és a Baerveldt pars plana glaukóma 
implantátum szelep nélküli, mesterséges drenáló eszköz, amely a csarnokvizet 
egy csövön keresztül a szemgolyó ekvatoriális régiójának középpontja felett 
található episzklerális lemezhez vezeti el. Ezek az eszközök teljes mértékben 
orvosi minőségű szilikonból készülnek, olyan episzklerális lemezzel, amelynek 
felszíne 200 mm2 és 500 mm2 között változik. A Baerveldt implantátumhoz 
tartozó lemez úgy lett kialakítva, hogy illeszkedjen egy 13 mm-es sugarú gömb 
konvex görbületéhez. A szilikonlemez báriummal történő impregnálása javítja 
az ultrahangos felbontóképességet és elősegíti a CT-vizsgálat, MR és egyszerű 
koponyafelvételek (RTG) során az azonosítást. Ennek köszönhető az implantátum 
vékonysága, tartóssága és rugalmassága is. A lemez proximális részének 
peremén két nagy rögzítési nyílás teszi lehetővé a lemez ínhártyához történő 
rögzítését. A szilikoncső külső átmérője 0,63 mm, belső átmérője 0,30 mm.

A Baerveldt implantátum (32 mm hosszú) szilikoncsöve a lemez elülső 
felületéhez kapcsolódik. Ezt a csövet az elülső csarnokba kell bevezetni.
A Baerveldt pars plana implantátum (7 mm hosszú) szilikoncsöve a lemez 
elülső felületéhez kapcsolódó „könyök”-höz csatlakozik.
Ezt a könyököt a hátsó csarnokba kell bevezetni.

  A felület  A lemez A cső  
  területe  hossza hossza

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Elülső csarnok Egyenes cső
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Hátsó csarnok 90°-os pars 
      plana könyök
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Elülső csarnok Egyenes cső

Modell Bevezetés helye Fajta

JAVALLATOK: 
Gyógyszeresen nem kontrollálható glaukómában és a műtéti beavatkozások 
tekintetében rossz kilátásokkal rendelkező (korábban pars plana vitrektómián 
átesett) betegek esetében javallt, többek között: neovaszkuláris glaukóma, 
afákiás/pszeudofákiás glaukómák, a hagyományos sebészeti beavatkozás 
sikertelensége esetén, veleszületett glaukóma és uveitisz okozta másodlagos 
glaukómák, az epitélium lenövése stb. esetében.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK: 
Ne használja az eszközt, ha a steril csomagolás sérült. Az implantátumot 
semmilyen módszerrel nem szabad újrasterilizálni. Az implantátumot nem 
szabad újra felhasználni. Nem tárolható 45 °C-nál magasabb hőmérsékleten.
Az AMO egyszer használatos gyógyászati eszközök a termék, a beteg, valamint 
a felhasználó esetleges sérülésének megelőzése érdekében használati és 
kezelési utasítással vannak ellátva. Az AMO egyszer használatos gyógyászati 
eszközök újrafelhasználása/újrasterilizálása/újrafeldolgozása az eszköz fizikai 
károsodásához, helytelen működéséhez, a beteg fertőzésből, gyulladásból eredő 
megbetegedéséhez vagy sérüléséhez és/vagy a termék fertőzéséből, fertőzés 
továbbadásából és a termék sterilitásának hiányából eredő megbetegedéséhez 
vezethet.

ELLENJAVALLATOK: 
Bakteriális eredetű kötőhártya-gyulladás, bakteriális eredetű szaruhártyafekély, 
endoftalmitisz, orbitális cellulitisz, bakteriémia vagy szeptikémia, aktív szkleritisz 
és/vagy a fényérzékelés hiánya.

SZÖVŐDMÉNYEK / NEMKÍVÁNATOS ESEMÉNYEK: 
A sebészi beavatkozás alatt és után többek között a következő szövődmények 
fordulhatnak elő: chorioidea-vérzés, hyphaema, szerózus chorioidea effúzió, 
hipotónia, sekély elülső csarnok, phthisis bulbi, retinaleválás, endoftalmitisz,  
a cső eróziója, a cső hozzáérése a corneához, a cső írisz vagy üvegtest által 
okozott elzáródása, bullózus keratopátia, uveitisz és diplópia.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS: 
1. Az implantátum beültetése előtt vizsgálja meg, hogy megfelelő-e az 
implantátum mérete, típusa és szavatossági ideje. 2. Nyissa ki a tasakot,  
és steril környezetben, a lezárás felvágása után vegye ki az implantátumot.  
3. Az implantátum a csomagolás felnyitásakor elektrosztatikusan feltöltődhet. 
Vizsgálja meg az implantátumot, nincsenek-e rajta részecskék. Szükség esetén 
öblítse le az implantátumot steril fiziológiás sóoldattal.

BEÜLTETÉS: 
A mesterséges drenáló eszköz beültetéséhez magas szintű sebészi képzettség 
szükséges. Fontos a megfelelő betegek kiválasztása, a pontos sebészi 
beavatkozás és a posztoperatív gondozás. Csak olyan orvosok végezhetik el  
a Baerveldt vagy Baerveldt pars plana glaukóma implantátumok beültetését, 
akik előzőleg számos mesterséges glaukómadrenáló eszköz beültetését 
végigkísérték és/vagy azok beültetésénél asszisztáltak. A csövet mindkét 
implantátumtípus esetében biológiai úton lebomló lekötéssel vagy ideiglenes 
dugóval le kell zárni.

KISZERELÉS / LEJÁRATI IDŐ: 
Minden Baerveldt és Baerveldt pars plana glaukóma implantátumot sterilen, 
száraz formában, a tartóban egy 26 mm átmérőjű félgömbre helyezve szállítunk. 
Az implantátum a kontúrok megőrzése céljából 9/0-s varrattal a félgömbre 
van erősítve. A tartót kettős, steril tasakos csomagolásba zártan szállítjuk. Az 
implantátumok sterilizálása gamma-sugárzással történik. Az ép, sértetlen tasakok 
esetében szavatolt a sterilitás. A lejárati dátum a doboz külsején van feltüntetve. 
Az implantátum lencse nem használható fel a jelzett lejárati dátum után.

A SÉRÜLT / NEM STERIL TERMÉK VISSZAJUTTATÁSA: 
A termékek visszaküldésére vonakozó eljárásrenddel kapcsolatosan forduljon 
a Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. vállalathoz. Az implantátumokat 
megfelelő azonosító jelzéssel és a visszaküldés okának megjelölésével 
kell visszaküldeni. A küldeményt el kell látni a biológiai veszélyforrásokra 
vonatkozó jelöléssel.

A BETEGEK TÁJÉKOZTATÁSA: 
Javasoljuk, hogy a beültetésre vonatkozó döntés meghozatala előtt minden 
beteg kapjon tájékoztatást a glaukóma impantátumokra vonatkozóan.

BETEGKÁRTYA: 
Az implantátum csomagolásában található egy azonosítókártya. Ezt a kártyát  
a betegnek kell adni azzal az utasítással, hogy őrizze meg mint az implantálásra 
vonatkozó örökérvényű dokumentumot, és a jövőben mutassa be minden 
szemésznek, akit felkeres.

JELENTÉS: 
Azokat a nemkívánatos reakciókat és/vagy a látás elvesztésével fenyegető 
szövődményeket, amelyek megalapozottan tekinthetők a termékkel 
összefüggőnek, és amelyek jellegére, súlyosságára vagy bekövetkezésére 
korábban nem lehetett számítani, jelenteni kell az AMO-nak. A glaukóma 
implantátumok lehetséges hosszú távú hatásainak dokumentálása céljából 
minden sebészt kérünk ezeknek az adatoknak a megküldésére. Az esetleges 
problémák vonatkozhatnak a termék egy bizonyos gyártási tételére, de a 
terméktípussal kapcsolatos hosszú távú problémákat is jelezhetik. A termékhez 
kapcsolódóan bekövetkező eseményeket az AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. 
telefonszámán kérjük jelenteni az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban. Az Egyesült 
Államokon kívül a területileg illetékes képviselethez szíveskedjenek fordulni.

FELELŐSSÉG KIZÁRÁSA: 
Az AMO nem vállal felelősséget a termék beültetéséhez választott módszerért 
vagy technikáért és a terméknek egy adott beteg számára vagy a beteg 
állapotához történő kiválasztásáért.

A csomagoláson szereplő szimbólumok:

Lásd a Használati útmutatót

Sugárzással sterilizálva

Ne használja fel újra!

Ne sterilizálja újra

Sorozatszám

LEJÁRATI DÁTUM (ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN: év-hónap-nap)

Felső hőmérséklethatár

Gyártó

Hivatalos képviselő az Európai Közösségben

Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült!

A gyártás dátuma (ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN: év-hónap-nap)

 SZIMBÓLUM MAGYAR

Rx Only – kizárólag receptre kapható eszköz az Egyesült Államokban.

A BAERVELDT a Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. védjegye.

KÉSZÜLT HOLLANDIÁBAN

Baerveldt glaukóma implantátum

OPIS URZĄDZENIA: 
Implant jaskrowy typu Baerveldt oraz implant jaskrowy typu Baerveldt Pars  
Plana to bezzaworowe urządzenia drenujące, przetaczające za pomocą rurki 
ciecz wodnistą do płytki nadtwardówkowej umieszczonej centralnie nad 
równikową częścią gałki ocznej. Urządzenia te wykonane są w całości  
z silikonu klasy medycznej i charakteryzują się rozpiętością powierzchni płytki 
nadtwardówkowej od 200 mm2 do 500 mm2. Kształt płytki implantu typu 
Baerveldt ma na celu dopasowanie implantu do krzywizny gałki ocznej  
o 13 mm promieniu wypukłości. Silikonowa płytka została powleczona warstwą 
baru, aby zwiększyć jej widoczność na obrazie ultrasonograficznym i ułatwić  
jej identyfikację przy użyciu skanu tomografii komputerowej, rezonansu 
magnetycznego oraz na zdjęciu rentgenowskim czaszki. Użyty materiał 
pozwala na produkcję cienkiego, elastycznego i wytrzymałego implantu. Na 
obrzeżu proksymalnej część płytki znajdują się dwa duże otwory stabilizujące, 
umożliwiające założenie implantu. Zewnętrzna średnica rurki silikonowej wynosi 
0,63 mm, a średnica wewnętrzna — 0,30 mm.

Implant typu Baerveldt wyposażony jest w rurkę silikonową (32 mm 
długości) zamontowaną na przedniej części płytki. Rurka ta wkładana jest 
do komory przedniej gałki ocznej.
Implant typu Baerveldt Pars Plana wyposażony jest w rurkę silikonową  
(7 mm długości) zamontowaną na „kolanku” zamontowanym na przedniej 
części powierzchni płytki.
Kolanko to wkładane jest do komory tylnej.

  Powierzchnia  Długość   Długość  
  płytki  płytki  rurki

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Komora przednia Rurka prosta
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Komora tylna  Kolanko Pars Plana 90°
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Komora przednia Rurka prosta

Model Osadzenie Typ osadzenia

WSKAZANIA: 
Do użytku u pacjentów (w przypadku implantu typu Pars Plana po witrektomii),  
u których występuje jaskra oporna na leczenie, a prognoza zabiegu 
chirurgicznego jest niekorzystna i obejmuje powikłania takie jak, lecz nie 
wyłącznie: jaskra neowaskularna; jaskra w bezsoczewkowości/po wszczepieniu 
sztucznej soczewki; nieudane konwencjonalne zabiegi chirurgiczne; jaskra 
wrodzona oraz nabyta wywołana zapaleniem błony naczyniowej oka; wrastanie 
nabłonka rogówki itp.

OSTRZEŻENIA: 
Nie wolno używać urządzenia, jeżeli doszło do naruszenia sterylności 
opakowania. Nie wolno powtórnie wyjaławiać implantu w żaden sposób.  
Nie wolno powtórnie używać tego samego implantu. Nie przechowywać  
implantu w temperaturze przekraczającej 45°C (113°F).
Urządzenia medyczne jednorazowego użytku AMO zawierają etykiety 
z instrukcjami użytkowania i obsługi, które pozwalają zminimalizować narażenie 
na warunki wpływające negatywnie na produkt, pacjenta lub użytkownika. 
Ponowne użycie/sterylizowanie/przetwarzanie jednorazowych wyrobów 
medycznych firmy AMO może spowodować fizyczne uszkodzenie wyrobu 
medycznego, uniemożliwienie jego działania zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, a także 
chorobę pacjenta lub obrażenia jego ciała z powodu zakażenia i/lub choroby 
wywołanej przez zanieczyszczenie produktu, przeniesienie zakażenia oraz brak 
sterylności produktu.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA: 
Bakteryjne zapalenie spojówek, wrzody rogówki pochodzenia bakteryjnego, 
zapalenie wnętrza gałki ocznej, zapalenie tkanek oczodołu, bakteriemia lub 
posocznica, zapalenie twardówki i/lub brak percepcji światła.

KOMPLIKACJE/DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE: 
Komplikacje podczas i po zabiegu obejmują między innymi: krwotok 
naczyniówkowy, krwawienie do komory przedniej oka, naczyniówkowy wysięk 
surowiczy, hipotonię, płytką komorę przednią, zanik gałki ocznej, odwarstwienie 
siatkówki, zapalenie wnętrza gałki ocznej, nadżerkę kanalika łzowego, stykanie 
się kanalika łzowego z rogówką, zatkanie kanalika łzowego przez tęczówkę lub 
ciało szkliste, keratopatię pęcherzową, zapalenie błony naczyniowej oka oraz 
podwójne widzenie (diplopia).

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA: 
1. Przed implantacją sprawdzić rozmiar implantu, jego model oraz datę 
ważności. 2. Otworzyć woreczek i, przecinając szew części sterylnej, wyciągnąć 
implant. 3. Podczas otwierania opakowania implant może zostać naładowany 
elektrycznością statyczną. Sprawdzić, czy na implancie nie ma żadnych 
zabrudzeń. W razie potrzeby przepłukać implant sterylną solą fizjologiczną.

IMPLANTACJA: 
Implantacja urządzeń drenujących wymaga wysokich zdolności chirurgicznych. 
Wymagane są staranny proces selekcji pacjentów, bardzo ostrożne 
przeprowadzenie zabiegu i opieka pooperacyjna. Chirurg zakładający implant 
jaskrowy typu Baerveldt lub Baerveldt Pars Plana powinien wcześniej brać udział 
w licznych implantacjach jaskrowych urządzeń drenujących jako obserwator lub 
w nich asystować. W przypadku obu typów implantów rurkę należy podwiązać 
biodegradowalną ligaturą lub tymczasowo zablokować.

METODA PAKOWANIA/DATA WAŻNOŚCI: 
Implanty jaskrowe typu Baerveldt oraz Baerveldt Pars Plana dostarczane są  
są suche oraz w stanie sterylnym. Wykorzystuje się pojemnik wyposażony  
w półkulę o średnicy 26 mm, do której implant przymocowany jest za 
pomocą szwu 9-0 w celu zapewnienia odpowiedniego kształtu. Pojemnik jest 
zapieczętowany w podwójnym sterylnym woreczku. Implanty sterylizowane  

są promieniowaniem jonizującym. Sterylność produktu jest gwarantowana do 
momentu uszkodzenia woreczka lub naruszenia jego struktury w jakikolwiek 
inny sposób. Data ważności implantu umieszona jest na zewnętrznej części 
pudełka. Po upłynięciu daty ważności implantu nie można go używać.

ZWROT USZKODZONYCH/NIESETRYLNYCH PRODUKTÓW: 
W celu uzyskania informacji na temat zwrotu produktów należy skontaktować 
się z firmą Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. Implant należy zwrócić 
odpowiednio oznakowany oraz wyjaśnić powód jego zwrotu. Opakowanie 
należy oznaczyć jako zawierające materiał niebezpieczny biologicznie.

INFORMACJE DLA PACJENTA: 
Zaleca się udostępnianie pacjentom informacji dotyczących implantów 
jaskrowych przed podjęciem decyzji o ich założeniu.

KARTA PACJENTA: 
Karta identyfikacyjna dostarczana jest w pudełku z implantem. Niniejszą kartę 
należy przekazać pacjentowi jako zapis założenia implantu; kartę należy 
zachować i każdorazowo okazywać podczas przyszłych wizyt okulistycznych.

POWIADAMIANIE: 
Reakcje niepożądane i/lub potencjalne komplikacje grożące utratą wzroku, 
wskazujące na powiązanie z użytym produktem, a których wystąpienia nie 
spodziewano się wcale lub spodziewano się ich w mniejszym natężeniu, 
należy zgłaszać firmie AMO. Każdy chirurg proszony jest o udzielenie takich 
informacji w celu udokumentowania potencjalnych skutków długotrwałego 
używania implantów jaskrowych. Potencjalne problemy mogą mieć związek z 
wybraną partią produktu lub z długotrwałym używaniem tego typu produktów. 
Każdy problem dotyczący produktu należy zgłaszać firmie AMO pod numerem 
telefonu 1-877-266-4543 w USA. Poza terenem Stanów Zjednoczonych należy 
skontaktować się z lokalnym przedstawicielem handlowym firmy.

OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI: 
Firma AMO nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za wybór metody lub techniki 
implantacji produktu oraz za wybór produktu w przypadku konkretnego  
pacjenta oraz stanu pacjenta.

Symbole użyte na opakowaniu:

Zapoznać się z instrukcją użycia

Wyjaławiany promieniowaniem jonizującym

Nie używać ponownie

Nie wolno stosować ponownego wyjaławiania

Numer seryjny

WYKORZYSTAĆ PRZED (RRRR-MM-DD: rok-miesiąc-dzień)

Górny limit temperatury

Producent

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel na terenie Europy

Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone

Data produkcji (RRRR-MM-DD: rok-miesiąc-dzień)

 SYMBOL POLSKI

Wyłącznie na receptę — Na terenie Stanów Zjednoczonych urządzenie 
wydawane jest wyłącznie na receptę.

BAERVELDT jest znakiem towarowym firmy Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

WYPRODUKOWANO W HOLANDII

Implant jaskrowy typu Baerveldt

 GLOKOM İMPLANTININ/CİHAZININ TANIMI: 
Baerveldt Glokom İmplantı ve Baerveldt Pars Plana Glokom İmplantı, bir tüp 
aracılığıyla göz sıvısını göz küresinin ekvator bölgesi üzerine ortalanan episkleral 
plaka üzerine yönlendiren, valfsiz, yapay drenaj cihazlarıdır. Bu implantlar 
tamamen tıbbi sınıf silikondan yapılır ve episkleral plaka 200 mm2 ile 500 mm2 
arasında değişen yüzey alanlarına sahiptir. Baerveldt implantının plakası 13 mm 
konveks yarıçapa sahip göz küresinin kürvatürüne uyacak şekilde kalıplanır. 
Ultrason çözünürlüğünü ve BT Taraması, MR görüntüleme ve kafatası filmleri ile 
yapılan tespitleri artırmak amacıyla, silikon plakaya baryum emdirilir. Bu şekilde 
aynı zamanda ince, dayanıklı, esnek bir implant oluşturulur. Plakanın proksimal 
kesiminde, skleral tutunma için iki sabitleme deliğine sahip bir flanş bulunur. 
Silikon tüpün dış çapı 0,63 mm, iç çapı ise 0,30 mm’dir.

Baerveldt İmplantında, plakanın anterior yüzeyine bağlı bir silikon tüp 
(32 mm uzunluğunda) bulunur. Bu tüp ön kamaraya yerleştirme amacıyla 
kullanılır.
Baerveldt Pars Plana İmplantında, plakanın anterior yüzeyine takılı bir 
“dirseğe” bağlı bir silikon tüp (7 mm uzunluğunda) bulunur.
Bu dirsek arka kamaraya yerleşim amacıyla kullanılır.

  Yüzey  Plaka   Tüp  
  Alanı  Uzunluğu   Uzunluğu

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Ön Kamara Düz Tüp
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Arka Kamara  90° Dirsek Pars Plana
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Ön Kamara Düz Tüp

Model Yerleşim Tip

ENDİKASYONLAR: 
Sınırlı kalmamak kaydıyla nörovasküler glokom, afakik/psödofakik glokom, 
geleneksel ameliyatın başarısız olduğu hastalar, konjenital glokomlar ve üveit, 
epitelyal uzanma gibi durumlardan kaynaklanan sekonder glokomlar dahil 
olmak üzere tıbbi olarak kontrol edilemeyen glokom ve yetersiz cerrahi prognoz 
gösteren hastalarda (Pars Plana için öncül vitrektomi geçirenlerde) kullanılır.

UYARILAR:
Steril ambalaj bozulmuşsa cihazı kullanmayın. Hiçbir yöntemle implantı yeniden 
sterilize etmeyin. İmplantı tekrar kullanmayın. 45°C’nin (113°F) üzerindeki 
sıcaklıklarda saklamayın.
AMO tek kullanımlık tıbbi cihazlarının etiketinde, ürüne, hastaya veya kullanıcıya 
zarar verebilecek durumları azaltmak üzere kullanım ve taşıma talimatları 
bulunur. AMO tek kullanımlık tıbbi cihazların yeniden kullanılması/yeniden 
sterilize edilmesi/yeniden işlenmesi, tıbbi cihazın fiziksel hasara uğraması, 
tıbbi cihazın istenildiği gibi çalışmaması, hastanın enfeksiyon ya da iltihaba 
bağlı olarak hastalanması ya da yaralanması ve/veya ürün kontaminasyonu, 
enfeksiyonun bulaşması ve ürünün yeterince steril olmamasına bağlı olarak 
hastalanma gibi durumlara neden olabilmektedir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR: 
 Bakteriyel konjunktivit, bakteriyel korneal ülserler, endoftalmit, orbital selülit, 
bakteremi veya septisemi, aktif sklerit veya ışık algılamama.

KOMPLİKASYONLAR/ADVERS ETKİLER:
Ameliyat sırasındaki ve sonrasındaki komplikasyonlar sınırlı kalmamak üzere 
şunlardır: koroidal hemoraj, hifema, seröz koroidal efüzyon, hipotoni, ön 
kamara düzlüğü, ftizi bulbusları, retina dekolmanı, endoftalmit, tüp erozyonu, 
tüpün korneaya teması, tüpün iris veya vitreus tarafından bloke olması, büllöz 
keratopati, üveit ve diplopi.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI:
1. İmplantasyon öncesinde, implantı doğru boyut, model ve son kullanma tarihi 
bakımından inceleyin. 2. Poşeti açın ve sütürü steril bir ortamda keserek implantı 
çıkarın. 3. Ambalaj açıldığında implant statik elektrikle yüklenebilir. İmplant 
üzerinde partiküllerin bulunmadığından emin olmak için implantı dikkatlice 
inceleyin. Gerekirse, implantı steril serum fizyolojik içinde durulayın.

 İMPLANTASYON:
Yapay drenaj cihazlarının implantasyonu için yüksek düzeyde cerrahi beceri 
gerekir. Doğru hasta seçimi ve titiz ameliyat ve postoperatif bakım gerekir. 
İmplantasyonu gerçekleştiren cerrah, Baerveldt veya Baerveldt Pars Plana 
Glokom İmplantını implante etmeden önce birçok yapay glokom drenaj cihazı 
implantasyonunu gözlemlemiş ve/veya bu operasyonlara yardımcı olmuş 
olmalıdır. Her iki implant türünde, tüp biyolojik olarak ayrışabilen bir bağ ile 
bağlanmalı veya geçici bir tıpa ile kapatılmalıdır.

TEMİN ŞEKLİ/SON KULLANMA TARİHİ:
Her Baerveldt ve Baerveldt Pars Plana Glokom İmplantı, bir kutu içinde, implantın 
dış hatlarını koruması için implantın 9-0 sütür ile tutturulduğu 26 mm çapında 
bir yarı küre üzerinde steril ve kuru şekilde temin edilir. Kap çift poşetli bir paket 
içinde kapalı şekilde sağlanır. İmplantlar gama ışınıyla sterilize edilmiştir. Ambalaj 
hasar görmedikçe veya bozulmadıkça sterilite garanti edilir. Son kullanma tarihi 
kutunun dış tarafında belirtilmektedir. İmplant belirtilen son kullanma tarihinden 
sonra kullanılmamalıdır.

HASARLI/STERİL OLMAYAN ÜRÜNÜN İADESİ:
Ürün iade politikası için Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. ile iletişim 
kurun. İmplantı uygun kimlik bilgileri ve iade gerekçesiyle birlikte iade edin. 
İadeyi biyotehlikeli olarak etiketleyin.

HASTA KİMLİĞİ: 
İmplant kararından önce her bir hastanın Glokom implantları hakkında bilgi 
alması önerilir.

HASTA KARTI: 
İmplant ambalajında bir kimlik kartı temin edilir. Bu kart, implantın kalıcı bir 
kaydını tutması ve kartı gelecekte herhangi bir göz hekimine göstermesi için 
talimatlar doğrultusunda hastaya verilmelidir.

 RAPORLAMA:
Makul gerekçelerle ürünle ilgili olduğu düşünülen ve özellik, şiddet veya insidans 
bakımından daha önce beklenmeyen advers reaksiyonlar ve/veya görüşü 
tehdit etme potansiyeli olan komplikasyonlar AMO’ya bildirilmelidir. Bu bilgiler, 
glokom implantlarının potansiyel uzun dönemli etkilerini belgelemek için tüm 
cerrahlardan istenir. Potansiyel problemler belli bir ürün lotu ile ilgili olabilir ve 
bu tür ürünler ile ilişkili uzun dönemli problemlerin göstergesi olabilir. Ürünle 
ilgili tüm vakaları AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. numaralı telefona bildirin. A.B.D. 
dışında, yerel şirket temsilciniz ile iletişim kurun.

SORUMLULUK REDDİ: 
AMO, ürünün implantasyonu için kullanılan yöntem veya teknik tercihi ya da 
belli bir hasta veya hasta rahatsızlığına uygun ürünün tercihi bakımından hiçbir 
sorumluluk kabul etmez.

Ambalaj üzerinde kullanılan semboller:

 Kullanım Talimatlarına Başvurun

İrradyasyon Kullanılarak Sterilize Edilmiştir

Yeniden Kullanmayın

Yeniden Sterilize Etmeyin

Seri Numarası

SON KULLANMA TARİHİ (YYYY-AA-GG: yıl-ay-gün)

Sıcaklık Üst Sınırı

Üretici

Avrupa Birliği Yetkili Temsilcisi

Paket Hasarlı ise Kullanmayınız

Üretim Tarihi (YYYY-AA-GG: yıl-ay-gün)

 SEMBOL TÜRKÇE

Reçeteyle Satılır - ABD’de, sadece reçeteyle satılır.

BAERVELDT Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. şirketinin ticari markasıdır.

HOLLANDA’DA ÜRETİLMİŞTİR

Baerveldt Glokom İmplantı

IMPLANT PENTRU TRATAMENTUL GLAUCOMULUI /  
DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI:
Implantul pentru tratamentul glaucomului Baerveldt şi implantul pentru 
tratamentul glaucomului, prin pars plana, Baerveldt sunt dispozitive de drenaj 
artificial fără supapă, care şuntează umoarea apoasă prin intermediul unui 
tub la o plăcuţă episclerală centrată de-a lungul regiunii ecuatoriale a globului 
ocular. Acestea sunt realizate în întregime din silicon de uz medical, cu o plăcuţă 
episclerală având diferite arii ale suprafeţei, între 200 mm2 şi 500 mm2. Plăcuţa 
unui implant Baerveldt este modelată pentru a se conforma curburii globului 
ocular cu o rază a convexităţii de 13 mm. Plăcuţa de silicon este impregnată 
cu bariu pentru creşterea rezoluţiei la ultrasunete şi pentru identificarea la CT, 
RMN şi pe filmele plane de craniu. Acest fapt permite, de asemenea, realizarea 
unui implant subţire, durabil şi flexibil. Porţiunea proximală a plăcuţei prezintă o 
flanşă cu două orificii largi de fixare, pentru ataşarea la scleră. Diametrul extern 
al tubului de silicon este de 0,63 mm iar diametrul intern de 0,30 mm.

Implantul Baerveldt include un tub de silicon (32 mm în lungime) ataşat la 
suprafaţa anterioară a plăcuţei. Acest tub este pentru inserarea în camera 
anterioară.
Implantul prin pars plana Baerveldt include un tub de silicon (7 mm în 
lungime) conectat la un „cot” ataşat suprafeţei anterioare a plăcuţei.
Acest cot este pentru inserarea în camera posterioară.

   Aria  Lungimea   Lungimea  
   suprafeţei  plăcuţei  tubului

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Camera anterioară Tub drept
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Camera posterioară Tip pars plana,
      cu cot de 90°
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Camera anterioară Tub drept

Model Zona pentru inserare Stil

INDICAŢII: 
Pentru utilizarea la pacienţii (în prealabil cu vitrectomie cu abord prin pars 
plana) cu glaucom necontrolabil medical şi prognostic chirurgical slab, cum 
ar fi, dar fără a se limita la: glaucom neovascular, glaucoamele afachice/
pseudoafachice, pacienţi la care intervenţia chirurgicală convenţională s-a soldat 
cu eşec, glaucoamele congenitale şi glaucoamele secundare uveitei, secundare 
proliferării şi migrării epiteliului cornean în camera anterioară, etc.

ATENŢIONĂRI: 
Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă integritatea ambalajului steril a fost compromisă. Nu 
resterilizaţi implantul, indiferent de metodă. Nu reutilizaţi implantul. Nu depozitaţi 
la temperaturi peste 45° C.
Dispozitivele medicale de unică folosinţă AMO sunt etichetate cu instrucţiunile 
de utilizare şi manevrare pentru a minimiza expunerea la condiţiile care pot să 
pună în pericol produsul, pacientul sau utilizatorul. Reutilizarea/resterilizarea/
reprocesarea echipamentelor medicale de unică folosinţă AMO poate duce la 
deteriorarea echipamentului medical, a performanţei acestuia, a îmbolnăvirii 
sau accidentării pacientului din cauza infecţiei, inflamaţiei şi/sau a îmbolnăvirii 
din cauza contaminării produsului, a transmiterii infecţiilor şi a nesterilităţii 
produsului.

CONTRAINDICAŢII:
Conjunctivită bacteriană, ulcere corneene bacteriene, endoftalmită, celulită 
orbitală, bacteriemie sau septicemie, sclerită activă şi/sau lipsa percepţiei 
luminoase.

COMPLICAŢII / EVENIMENTE ADVERSE: 
Complicaţiile din timpul şi de după intervenţia chirurgicală pot include, dar nu 
se limitează la: hemoragia coroidală, hifema, efuziunea seroasei coroidale, 
hipotonia, camera anterioară aplatizată, phthisis bulbi, desprinderea de retină, 
endoftalmita, eroziunea tubului, contactul tubului cu corneea, blocarea tubului de 
către iris sau corpul vitros, keratopatia buloasă, uveita şi diplopia.

INDICAŢII DE UTILIZARE:
1. Înainte de a efecua implantarea, examinaţi implantul cu privire la dimensiunea 
adecvată, model şi data de expirare. 2. Deschideţi ambalajul şi scoateţi 
implantul, tăind firul de sutură într-un mediu steril. 3. Implantul se poate încărca 
electrostatic după deschiderea ambalajului. Examinaţi implantul pentru a vă 
asigura că nu sunt prezente particule pe acesta. Dacă este necesar, clătiţi 
implantul cu soluţie salină.

IMPLANTARE: 
Sunt necesare abilităţi chirurgicale de nivel înalt pentru implantarea 
dispozitivelor de drenaj artificiale. Selecţia corectă a pacientului şi 
meticulozitatea în intervenţia chirurgicală şi în îngrijirea postoperatorie sunt 
necesare. Înainte de a implanta un implant pentru tratamentul glaucomului 
Baerveldt sau un implant pentru tratamentul glaucomului, prin pars plana, 
Baerveldt, chirurgul care efectuează intervenţia trebuie să vizioneze sau să 
asiste la numeroase implantări de dispozitive de drenaj artificiale pentru 
tratamentul glaucomului. Pentru ambele tipuri de implant, tubul trebuie ligaturat 
cu fir de ligatură biodegradabil sau obstruat cu un obturator temporar.

MOD DE LIVRARE / DATA DE EXPIRARE:
Fiecare implant pentru tratamentul glaucomului, Baerveldt şi Baerveldt prin pars 
plana, este livrat steril, în formă uscată, într-un recipient cu diametrul hemisferei 
de 26 mm, cu implantul ataşat la acesta cu un fir de sutură de 9-0, pentru a se 
asigura menţinerea conturului implantului. Recipientul este sigilat în interiorul 

unui ambalaj constituit dintr-o pungă dublă sterilă. Implanturile sunt sterilizate 
cu raze gamma. Starea sterilă este garantată numai dacă punga nu este 
deteriorată sau dacă integritatea acesteia nu este compromisă. Data de expirare 
este indicată pe partea exterioară a cutiei. Implantul nu trebuie utilizat după data 
de expirare indicată.

RETURNAREA PRODUSELOR DETERIORATE / NESTERILE:
Contactaţi Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. pentru politica de returnare 
a produsului. Returnaţi implantul cu documentaţia de identificare adecvată şi 
motivul returnării. Etichetaţi pachetul pe care îl returnaţi, ca pericol biologic.

 INFORMAREA PACIENTULUI:
Se recomandă ca, înaintea luării deciziei de a efectua implantarea, fiecare 
pacient să primească informaţii privind implanturile pentru tratamentul 
glaucomului.

CARDUL PACIENTULUI: 
Un card de identificare este furnizat în ambalajului implantului. Acest card 
trebuie înmânat pacientului împreună cu instrucţiunile de a-l păstra ca document 
permanent al implantului şi de a-l arăta de fiecare dată când efectuează o vizită 
la un medic oftalmolog, în viitor.

RAPORTARE:
Reacţiile adverse şi/sau complicaţiile posibile ce pot compromite vederea, 
care pot fi considerate în mod rezonabil ca fiind asociate produsului şi a căror 
natură, severitate sau incidenţă nu au fost anticipate anterior, trebuie raportate 
companiei AMO. Aceste informaţii sunt solicitate tuturor chirurgilor pentru a 
înregistra posibilele efecte pe termen lung ale implantului pentru tratamentul 
glaucomului. Potenţialele probleme pot fi asociate unui anumit lot al produsului  
ori pot să fie un indiciu al problemelor pe termen lung asociate cu aceste tipuri 
de produse. Raportaţi companiei AMO orice eveniment asociat produsului, la  
1-877-266-4543, pentru SUA. În afara Statelor Unite, contactaţi reprezentanţa 
AMO locală.

DECLARAŢIE DE EXONERARE DE RESPONSABILITATE: 
Compania AMO nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea pentru alegerea metodei sau 
tehnicii folosite pentru implantarea produsului, sau în alegerea produsului pentru 
un anumit pacient ori pentru starea pacientului.

Simbolurile utilizate pe ambalaj:

Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare

Sterilizat prin iradiere

A nu se reutiliza

A nu se resteriliza

Număr de serie

VALABIL PÂNĂ LA (AAAA-LL-ZZ: anul-luna-ziua)

Limita superioară a temperaturii

Producător

Reprezentant autorizat în Comunitatea Europeană

Nu utilizaţi dacă ambalajul este deteriorat

Data fabricaţiei (AAAA-LL-ZZ: anul-luna-ziua)

 SIMBOL ROMÂNĂ

Rx only - În SUA, acest dispozitiv se eliberează numai pe bază de 
prescripţie medicală.

BAERVELDT este o marcă comercială a Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

PRODUS DIN OLANDA

Implant pentru tratamentul glaucomului Baerveldt

OPIS GLAUKOMSKOG IMPLANTATA/UREĐAJA:
 Glaukomski implantat Baerveldt i glaukomski implantat Baerveldt Pars Plana  
su uređaji za umjetnu drenažu bez ventila koji odvode tekućinu kroz cjevčicu  
u episkleralnu ploču centriranu iznad polutarne regije očne kugle. Konstruirani 
su u potpunosti od silikona medicinske klase s episkleralnom pločom različitih 
površina od 200 mm2 do 500 mm2. Ploča implantata Baerveldt je oblikovana  
kako bi odgovarala zakrivljenosti očne kugle sa konveksnim polumjerom od  
13 mm. Silikonska ploča je impregnirana barijem da bi se povećala ultrazvučna 
razlučivost i identifikacija pomoću CT snimanja, MR i rendgenskih snimaka 
lubanje. Ovo također omogućava konstruiranje tankog, trajnog, elastičnog 
implantata. Proksimalni dio ploče ima prirubnicu sa dva velika otvora za fiksaciju 
za pričvršćivanje na bjeloočnicu. Vanjski promjer silikonske cjevčice je 0,63 mm  
a unutarnji 0,30 mm.

Implantat Baerveldt ima silikonsku cjevčicu (duljine 32 mm) pričvršćenu 
na prednju površinu ploče. Ova cjevčica se umeće u prednju komoru.
Implantat Baerveldt Pars Plana ima silikonsku cjevčicu (duljine 7 mm) 
povezanu na „koljeno“ pričvršćeno na prednju površinu ploče.
Ovo koljeno se umeće u stražnju komoru.

   Površina  Duljina   Duljina  
    ploče   cjevčice

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Prednja komora Prava cjevčica
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm  Stražnja komora Pars Plana koljeno
      pod kutom of 90°
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Prednja komora Prava cjevčica

Model Umetanje Oblik

INDIKACIJE:
Za uporabu kod pacijenata (s prethodnom vitrektomijom za Pars Plana) 
s glaukomom koji se ne može medicinski kontrolirati i lošom kirurškom 
prognozom, poput, ali ne ograničavajući se na: neovaskularni glaukom, afakijske/
pseudoafakijske glaukome, pacijente kod kojih konvencionalni kirurški zahvati 
nisu uspjeli, kongenitalne glaukome i sekundarne glaukome uslijed uveitisa, 
urastanja epitela, itd.

UPOZORENJA: 
 Ne upotrebljavati uređaj ako je ugrožena sterilnost ambalaže. Nemojte ponovno 
sterilizirati implantat ni na koji način. Implantat je namijenjen za jednokratnu 
uporabu. Implantat nemojte čuvati na temperaturi iznad 45°C.
Jednokratni medicinski uređaji tvrtke AMO označeni su uputama za uporabu i 
rukovanje kako bi se smanjilo izlaganje uvjetima koji mogu ugroziti proizvod, 
pacijenta ili korisnika. Ponovno korištenje/sterilizacija/obrada jednokratnog 
medicinskog uređaja tvrtke AMO može dovesti do fizičkog oštećenja 
medicinskog uređaja, neuspješnog korištenja medicinskog uređaja i bolesti ili 
ozljede pacijenta zbog infekcije, upale i/ili bolesti zbog kontaminacije proizvoda, 
prijenosa infekcije i nedostatka sterilnosti proizvoda.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE:
Bakterijski konjunktivitis, bakterijski čirevi rožnice, endoftalmitis, orbitalni 
celulitis, bakterijemija ili septikemija, aktivni skleritis ili neuočavanje svjetlosti.

KOMPLIKACIJE/NEŽELJENI DOGAĐAJI:
Komplikacije tijekom i nakon kirurškog zahvata obuhvaćaju, ali se ne 
ograničavaju na: krvarenje žilnice, hipemiju, serozno izlijevanje žilnice, hipotoniju, 
pljosnatu prednju komoru, sušenje bulbusa, odvajanje mrežnice, endoftalmitis, 
eroziju cjevčice, kontakt cjevčice s rožnicom, blokadu cjevčice šarenicom ili 
staklastim tijelom, buloznu keratopatiju, uveitis i diplopiju.

 UPUTE ZA UPORABU:
 1. Prije ugradnje provjerite veličinu, model i rok valjanosti implantata.  
2. Otvorite vrećicu i izvadite implantat tako što ćete šav isjeći u sterilnom 
okružju. 3. Prilikom otvaranja pakiranja na implantatu može doći do nakupljanja 
statičkog naboja. Pregledajte implantat kako biste se uvjerili da na njemu nema 
stranih čestica. Po potrebi implantat isperite sterilnom fiziološkom otopinom.

UGRADNJA: 
 Za ugradnju uređaja za umjetnu drenažu potrebna je visoka razina kirurške 
vještine. Potrebno je pravilno odabrati pacijenta, precizno izvršiti zahvat i pružiti 
odgovarajuću njegu nakon zahvata. Kirurg koji radi ugradnju Baerveldt ili 
Baerveldt Pars Plana glaukomskog implantata trebao bi imati iskustvo stečeno 
brojnim prethodnim promatranjima i/ili asistiranjima pri ugradnjama uređaja za 
umjetnu drenažu glaukoma. Za oba tipa implantata cjevčica treba biti podvezana 
biorazgradivim koncem za podvezivanje ili začepljena privremenim čepom.

NAČIN ISPORUKE/ROK VALJANOSTI: 
Svaki glaukomski implantat Baerveldt i Baerveldt Pars Plana isporučuje 
se sterilan, u suhom obliku, u spremniku na polulopti promjera 26 mm s 
implantatom pričvršćenim na nju pomoću šava 9-0 da bi zadržao svoje konture. 
Spremnik je hermetički zatvoren u duploj sterilnoj vrećici. Implantati se 
steriliziraju gama zracima. Sterilnost je garantirana ako vrećica nije oštećena 
ili ako nije ugrožena na neki drugi način. Rok isteka valjanosti je naznačen na 
vanjskom dijelu kutije. Implantat se ne smije upotrebljavati nakon naznačenog 
datuma isteka valjanosti.

VRAĆANJE OŠTEĆENOG/NESTERILNOG PROIZVODA:
Obratite se tvrtki Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. u vezi s politikom 
vraćanja proizvoda. Implantat vratite s odgovarajućom identifikacijom i 
razlogom za vraćanje. Povratnu pošiljku označite kao biološki opasan materijal.

 INFORMACIJE ZA PACIJENTA:
Preporučuje se da svaki pacijent prije odluke o ugradnji dobije informacije  
o glaukomskom implantatu.

 KARTICA ZA PACIJENTA: 
 U pakiranju se nalazi kartica za identifikaciju implantata. Karticu treba predati 
pacijentu zajedno s uputama da je čuva kao trajan zapis o implantatu i pokaže 
svakom oftalmologu kojega u budućnosti posjeti.

PRIJAVLJIVANJE:
 Neželjene reakcije i/ili komplikacije koje potencijalno mogu ugroziti vid, koje 
se mogu opravdano povezati s proizvodom, a čija priroda, težina ili učestalost 
nisu bile prvotno očekivane, trebaju se prijaviti tvrtki AMO. Ovi podaci se traže 
od svih kirurga kako bi se mogli dokumentirati svi potencijalni dugotrajni 
učinci glaukomskih implantata. Potencijalni problemi mogu biti povezani sa 
specifičnom serijom proizvoda ili mogu ukazivati na dugoročne probleme koji 
prate ove vrste proizvoda. Sve događaje u vezi sa proizvodom prijavite AMO 
1-877-266-4543 SAD. Ako se nalazite izvan SAD-a obratite se svom lokalnom 
predstavniku kompanije.

 OGRANIČENJE ODGOVORNOSTI: 
AMO ne prihvaća odgovornost za odabrani način ili tehniku ugradnje implantata 
kao ni za odabir proizvoda za određenog pacijenta ili određeno stanje pacijenta.

Simboli koji se koriste na ambalaži:

Pogledati upute za uporabu

Sterilizirano zračenjem

Za jednokratnu uporabu

Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati

Serijski broj

UPOTRIJEBITI DO (DD.MM.GGGG.: dan.mjesec.godina.)

Gornja granica temperature

Proizvođač

Ovlašteni predstavnik za Europsku zajednicu

Ne upotrebljavajte ako je pakiranje oštećeno

Datum proizvodnje (DD.MM.GGGG.: dan.mjesec.godina.)

 SIMBOL HRVATSKI

Rx only – Uređaj se u SAD-u izdaje samo na recept.

BAERVELDT jest zaštitni znak u vlasništvu tvrtke Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

PROIZVEDENO U NIZOZEMSKOJ

Glaukomski implantat Baerveldt 

OPIS UREĐAJA/IMPLANTATA ZA GLAUKOM:
The Baerveldt Glaucoma Implant i Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaucoma Implant su 
veštački uređaji za drenažu bez zalistaka koji odvode očnu vodicu putem cevčice 
do episklerne pločice centrirane iznad ekvatora bulbusa. U potpunosti su izrađeni 
od silicijuma medicinskog kvaliteta sa episklernom pločicom sa različitim 
veličinama površine od 200 mm2 i 500 mm2. Pločica implantata Baerveldt 
je oblikovana tako da se prilagođava zakrivljenju globule sa poluprečnikom 
ispupčenja od 13 mm. Silicijumska pločica je impregnirana barijumom radi 
poboljšanja rezolucije ultrazvuka i identifikacije na snimcima sa CT-a, NMR-a  
i klasičnog rentgena lobanje. Ovo takođe omogućva izradu tankog, izdržljivog, 
fleksibilnog implantata. Proksimalni deo pločice ima prirubnicu sa dva velika 
otvora za fiksaciju tokom pričvršćivanja za beonjaču. Spoljašnji prečnik 
silicijumske cevčice je 0,63 mm, a unutrašnji prečnik 0,30 mm.

Implantat Baerveldt sadrži silicijumsku cevčicu (dužine 32 mm) koja je 
pričvršćena za prednju površinu pločice. Ova cevčica služi za umetanje  
u prednju komoru.
Implantat Baerveldt Pars Plana sadrži silicijumsku cevčicu (dužine 7 mm) 
povezanu na „lakat“ koji je pričvršćen za prednju površinu pločice.
Ovaj „lakat“ služi za umetanje u zadnju komoru.

   Dimenzije  Dužina  Dužina  
   površine  pločice  cevčice

 BG101-350 350 mm2 32 mm 32 mm Prednja komora Prava cevčica
 BG102-350 350 mm2 32 mm 7 mm Zadnja komora Pars Plana lakat
      pod uglom od 90°
 BG103-250 250 mm2 22 mm 32 mm Prednja komora Prava cevčica

Model Umetanje Način

INDIKACIJE:
Za upotrebu kod pacijenata (uz prethodno obavljenu pars plana vitrektomiju) 
sa glaukomom koji se ne može kontrolisati lekovima i lošom operativnom 
prognozom, uključujući ali ne i ograničavajući se na: neovaskularni glaukom, 
afakijske/pseudoafakijske glaukome, pacijente kod kojih konvencionalni hirurški 
zahvati nisu uspeli, urođene glaukome i sekundarne glaukome koji su posledica 
uveitisa, invazije epitela, itd.

UPOZORENJA: 
Nemojte koristiti ovaj uređaj ukoliko je ugrožena celovitost sterilnog pakovanja. 
Implantat nemojte ponovo sterilisati na bilo koji način. Implantat nemojte koristiti 
ponovo. Čuvajte na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 45°C.
Medicinski uređaji za jednokratnu upotrebu kompanije AMO označeni su 
uputstvom za upotrebu i rukovanje kako bi se svelo na minimum izlaganje 
uslovima koji mogu da ugroze proizvod, pacijenta ili korisnika. Ponovna 
upotreba/sterilizacija/obrada medicinskih sredstava za jednokratnu upotrebu 
kompanije AMO mogu dovesti do fizičkih oštećenja medicinskog sredstva, 
nemogućnosti medicinskog sredstva da funkcioniše kako je predviđeno i do 
obolevanja ili povređivanja pacijenta usled infekcije, zapaljenja i/ili bolesti zbog 
kontaminacije proizvoda, prenosa infekcije i nesterilnosti proizvoda.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE: 
Bakterijski konjunktivitis, bakterijski ulkus rožnjače, endoftalmitis, celulitis orbite, 
bakteremija ili septikemija, aktivni skleritis i/ili izostanak percepcije svetlosti.

KOMPLIKACIJE/NEŽELJENI DOGAĐAJI:
Komplikacije tokom i nakon operacije obuhvataju, ali nisu ograničene na: 
krvarenje sudovnjače, hifem, serozni izliv u sudovnjači, hipotoniju, plitku prednju 
komoru, ftizu očne jabučice, odlubljivanje mrežnjače, endoftalmitis, eroziju 
cevčice, kontakt cevčice sa rožnjačom, blokadu cevčice dužicom ili staklastim 
telom, buloznu keratopatiju, uveitis i diplopiju.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU:
1. Pregledajte implantat pre ugradnje i utvrdite ispravnost dimenzija, modela 
i roka trajanja. 2. Otvorite vrećicu i uklonite implantat tako što ćete iseći 
suturu u sterilnom okruženju. 3. Nakon raspakivanja, implantat može postati 
elektrostatički naelektrisan. Pregledajte implantat kako biste bili sigurni da na 
njemu nema čestica. Isperite implantat u sterilnom fiziološkom rastvoru, ako je 
potrebno.

IMPLANTACIJA: 
Implantacija veštačkog uređaja za drenažu zahteva izuzetnu hiruršku veštinu. 
Potrebni su pravilan izbor pacijenta, te pažljiva operacija i postoperativna nega. 
Pre nego što implantira Baerveldt ili Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaucoma Implant, očni 
hirurg treba da posmatra i/ili asistira tokom velikog broja implantacija veštačkog 
uređaja za drenažu glaukoma. Kod oba tipa implantata, cevčicu treba podvezati 
biološki razgradivom ligaturom ili blokirati privremenim zapušačem.

PAKOVANJE/ROK TRAJANJA:
Svaki Baerveldt i Baerveldt Pars Plana Glaucoma Implant se isporučuje  
u sterilnom i suvom stanju, u posudi sa poluloptom prečnika 26 mm na koju 
je pričvršćen implantat suturom 9-0 kako bi se osiguralo očuvanje kontura 
implantata. Posuda je zatvorena unutar pakovanja dvostruko sterilne vrećice. 
Implantati su sterilisani gama zracima. Sterilnost se ne garantuje ako je vrećica 
oštećena ili na drugi način ugrožena. Rok trajanja je naznačen na spoljnoj strani 
kutije. Implantat se ne sme koristiti nakon isteka naznačenog roka trajanja.

VRAĆANJE OŠTEĆENIH/NESTERILNIH PROIZVODA:
Obratite se kompaniji Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. da biste saznali 
politiku vraćanja proizvoda. Vratite implantat sa ispravnom identifikacijom 
i razlogom za vraćenje. Označite povratnu pošiljku kao biološki opasan 

materijal.

INFORMACIJE O PACIJENTU:
Preporučuje se da svaki pacijent dobije informacije u vezi sa implantatima za 
glaukom pre nego što se donese odluka da se implantacija obavi.

KARTICA ZA PACIJENTA: 
U pakovanju se isporučuje kartica za identifikaciju. Pacijentu treba dati karticu 
uz uputstvo da je čuva kao trajnu belešku o implantatu i da je ubuduće daje na 
uvid oftalmolozima.

IZVEŠTAVANJE:
Neželjene reakcije i/ili komplikacije potencijalno opasne po vid za koje se 
s razlogom može smatrati da imaju veze sa proizvodom, a nisu se mogle 
predvideti po tipu, težini ili incidenci, moraju se prijaviti kompaniji AMO. 
Ove informacije se zahtevaju od svih očnih hirurga da bi se dokumentovali 
potencijalni dugoročni efekti implantata za glaukom. Potencijalni problemi se 
mogu odnositi na određenu seriju proizvoda ili mogu ukazivati na dugoročne 
probleme povezane sa ovim tipom proizvoda. Prijavite svaki događaj u vezi 
sa proizvodom na telefon AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A. Van SAD, obratite se 
lokalnom predstavništvu.

ODRICANJE OD ODGOVORNOSTI: 
AMO ne prihvata nikakvu odgovornost za izbor metode ili tehnike implantacije 
proizvoda ili za odabir proizvoda za određenog pacijenta ili stanje pacijenta.

Simboli korišćeni na pakovanju:

Videti uputstvo za upotrebu

Sterilisano zračenjem

Ne koristiti ponovo

Ne sterilisati ponovo

Serijski broj

UPOTREBITI DO (GGGG-MM-DD: godina-mesec-dan)

Gornja granica temperature

Proizvođač

Ovlašćeni predstavnik Evropskoj zajednici

Ne koristiti ako je pakovanje oštećeno

Datum proizvodnje (GGGG-MM-DD: godina-mesec-dan)

 SIMBOL SRPSKI

Samo na recept – u SAD uređaj se može dobiti samo na recept.

BAERVELDT je robna marka kompanije Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

PROIZVEDENO U HOLANDIJI

Baerveldt implantat za glaukom

ІМПЛАНТАТ ДЛЯ ЛІКУВАННЯ ГЛАУКОМИ/ОПИС ПРИСТРОЮ 
Імплантат для лікування глаукоми Baerveldt та імплантат для лікування 
глаукоми Baerveldt Pars Plana є безклапанними штучними дренажними 
пристроями, що шунтують вологу через трубку в епісклеральну пластинку, 
яку центровано в екваторіальній зоні очного яблука. Ці пристрої повністю 
виготовлені з силікона, призначеного для використання у медицині, та 
обладнані епісклеральною пластинкою площиною від 200 мм2 до 500 мм2. 
Форма пластинки імплантату Baerveldt є відповідною до поверхні очного 
яблука з радіусом кривизни 13 мм. Силіконова пластинка імпрегнована 
барієм для покращення візуалізації через УЗД та ідентифікаціїї у разі 
використання КТ, МРТ або звичайної рентгенографії черепа. Це також 
дозволяє зробити імплантат тонким, міцним та гнучким. На проксимальній 
частині пластинки наявний фланець з двома великими отворами для 
фіксації до склери. Зовнішній діаметр силіконової трубки становить 
0,63 мм, а внутрішній – 0,30 мм.

Імплантат Baerveldt містить силіконову трубку довжиною 32 мм, яку 
прикріплено до передньої поверхні пластинки. Ця трубка служить для 
введення у передню камеру.

Імплантат Baerveldt Pars Plana містить силіконову трубку довжиною 
7 мм, яку прикріплено до «коліна», яке фіксується до передньої 
поверхні пластинки.

Це коліно призначено для введення у задню камеру.

  Поверхня Пластинка Трубка  
  Площа Довжина Довжина

 BG101-350 350 мм2 32 мм 32 мм Передня камера Пряма трубка

 BG102-350 350 мм2 32 мм 7 мм Задня камера Коліно, вигнуте під 
      кутом 90 °, для  
      вітректомії через  
      пласку частину  
      війкового тіла

 BG103-250 250 мм2 22 мм 32 мм Передня камера Пряма трубка

Модель Введення Тип

ПОКАЗАННЯ 
Для застосування у пацієнтів (з попередньою вітректомією через пласку 
частину війкового тіла) з медично неконтрольованою глаукомою, 
хірургічний прогноз відносно яких є несприятливим, та в яких наявні 
наступні стани (перелік не є вичерпним): неоваскулярна глаукома, 
афакічна/псевдоафакічна глаукома, несприятливий результат стандартного 
операційного втручання, природжена глаукома, вторинна глаукома 
внаслідок увеїту, вростання епітелію та ін.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ 
Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо пакування було пошкоджене. Не 
стерилізуйте повторно імплантати жодним методом. Не використовуйте 
імплантат повторно. Не зберігайте за температури вище 45°C (113°F).

Одноразові медичні пристрої AMO мають маркування з інструкціями для 
використання та зберігання для зменшення ризику їхнього потрапляння 
в умови, що можуть завдати шкоди виробу, пацієнту чи користувачу. 
Повторні використання, стерилізація та обробка одноразових медичних 
пристроїв АМО може призвести до фізичного пошкодження, неправильної 
роботи пристрою, захворювання чи травмування пацієнта через 
інфікування, запалення та (або) захворювання через забруднення виробу, 
передачу інфекції та недостатню стерильність виробу.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ 
Бактеріальний кон’юнктивіт, бактеріальна виразка рогівки, ендофтальміт, 
флегмона очної ямки, бактеріємія чи септіцемія, активний склерит та/або 
відсутність сприйняття світла.

УСКЛАДНЕННЯ/ПОБІЧНІ ДІЇ 
Можливі ускладнення, що можуть виникнути під час або після операції 
(перелік не є вичерпним): хоріоїдальна геморрагія, гіфема, серозний 
хоріоїдальний випот, гіпотонія, пласка передня камера, туберкульоз ока, 
відшарування сітківки, ендофтальміт, ерозія трубки, стикання трубки та 
рогівки, блокування трубки райдужною оболонкою або скловидним тілом, 
бульозна кератопатія, увеїт та диплопія.

НАСТАНОВИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
1. До початку імплантації перевірте відповідність розміру та моделі, а 
також термін придатності імплантату. 2. Відкрийте мішечок та дістаньте 
імплантат, розрізавши шовну нитку у стерильниз умовах. 3. Під час 
відкриття пакування імплантат може отримати електростатичний заряд. 
Огляньте імплантат на предмет відсутності на ньому сторонніх частинок.  
За необхідності промийте імплантат у стерильному розчині.

ІМПЛАНТАЦІЯ 
Для імпланатації штучних дренажних пристроїв необхідні хірургічні навички 
високого рівня. Правильний підбір пацієнтів, ретельність під час виконання 
операції та післяопераційний догляд є обов’язковими вимогами. Хірург-
імплантолог повинен отримати значний досвід у якості спостерігача та/
або асистента у операціях з імплантації штучних дренажних пристроїв, 
перш ніж самостійно виконувати операцію з встановлення імплантату для 
лікування глаукоми Baerveldt чи Baerveldt Pars Plana. Трубки обох типів 
імплантатів слід перев’язати лігатурою, що розсмоктується в організмі,  
або закупорити тимчасовою пробкою.

ФОРМА ПОСТАЧАННЯ/ТЕРМІН ПРИДАТНОСТІ 
Кожний імплантат для лікування глаукоми Baerveldt чи Baerveldt Pars Plana 
постачається у стерильному та сухому стані. Імплантат розташовано у 
півсфері діаметром 26 мм у контейнері та прикріплено до півсфери шовною 
ниткою розміру 9-0 для збереження контурів імплантату. Контейнер 
герметично запаковано до подвійного стерильного пакету. Імплантати 
стерилізовано гамма-випромінюванням. Стерильність гарантується, 
якщо пакет не пошкоджено та не відкрито. Термін придатності вказано 
на зовнішній поверхні коробки. Після закінчення терміну придатності 
використовувати імплантат забороняється.

ПОВЕРНЕННЯ ПОШКОДЖЕНОГО/НЕСТЕРИЛЬНОГО ПРОДУКТУ 
Відомості про правила повернення продукції ви можете дізнатися у  
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. Повертайте імплантат, чітко 
вказавши його дані та причину повернення. Позначте його як виріб, що 
становить біологічну загрозу.

ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ДЛЯ ПАЦІЄНТА 
Рекомендується надавати кожному пацієнтові інформацію про імплантати 
для лікування глаукоми, перш ніж приймати рішення стосовно необхідності 
імплантації.

КАРТА ПАЦІЄНТА 
В пакування з імплантатом вкладено ідентифікаційну карту. Необхідно 
передати цю карту пацієнту та проінструктувати, щоб він зберігав картку, 
як запис про свій імплантат, щоб у подальшому показувати офтальмологу.

ЗВІТНІСТЬ 
Про побічні дії та (або) потенційно загрозливі для зору ускладнення, які 
можуть обґрунтовано вважатися пов’язаними з продуктом, і які попередньо 
не очікувалися по походженню, ступеню ускладнення або частоті 
виявлення, слід повідомляти AMO. Такі дані очікуються від усіх хірургів 
з метою документування потенційних впливів у результаті довгострокового 
використання імплантатів для лікування глаукоми. Можливі проблеми 
можуть бути пов’язані з конкретною партією продуктів або вказувати 
на довготермінові проблеми, пов’язані з цим типом продуктів. Будь-
які відомості, що мають відношення до продукту, слід повідомляти 
компанії AMO за телефоном 1-877-266-4543 (США). За межами США слід 
зв’язуватись із регіональним представником компанії.

ВІДМОВА ВІД ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ 
Компанія AMO не несе відповідальності за вибір методу чи способу 
імплантації продукту, або за вибір продукту для того чи іншого пацієнта  
чи захворювання.

Позначки на пакуванні

Зверніться до інструкції з використання

Стерилізовано з використанням випромінювання

Не використовувати повторно

Не стерилізувати повторно

Серійний номер

ТЕРМІН ПРИДАТНОСТІ (РРРР-ММ-ДД: рік – місяць – день)

Верхня температурна межа

Виробник

Офіційний представник у Європейському Співтоваристві

Не використовувати, якщо упакування пошкоджене

Дата виготовлення (РРРР-ММ-ДД: рік – місяць – день)

 ПОЗНАЧКА УКРАЇНСЬКА

Rx Only (Лише за призначенням лікаря) – В США пристрій, що 
застосовується виключно за призначенням лікаря.

BAERVELDT є товарним знаком компанії Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

ВИГОТОВЛЕНО В НІДЕРЛАНДАХ

Імплантат для лікування глаукоми Baerveldt UK

وصف جهاز/ نسيج حي مزروع للزَرق: 

جهاز Baerveldt للزرع لحالة الزرق و جهاز Baerveldt Pars Plana للزرع لحالات الزرق غير 
مزوديّن بصمامات، أجهزة تصريف صناعية تقوم بتحويل المحلول المائي عبر أنبوب إلى 
لْبَة المرتكزة فوق مقلة العين. تتم صناعتها كليًا من السيلكون الموافق  صفيحة فَوْق الصُّ

لْبَة ومناطق سطحية مختلفة تتراوح ما بين 200 ملم2  عليه طبيًا مع صفيحة َفوْق الصُّ
و500 ملم2. يتم تشكيل صفيحة جهاز زرع Baerveldt لتتوافق مع انحناء مقلة العين من 
خلال نصف قطر محدّب بمقياس 13 ملم. صفيحة السيليكون المشبعة بالباريوم لزيادة 
التحديد والدقة بالموجات فوق الصوتية من خلال المسح بالأشعة المقطعية، والتصوير 

بالرنين المغناطيسي وتصوير الجمجمة العادي. وهذا يسمح بتكوين عملية زرع رقيقة 
ومتينة ومرنة. يحتوي الجزء الداني من الصفيحة على شفة مع ثقبي تثبيت كبيرين لمرتكز 

لْبَة. يبلغ القطر الخارجي لأنبوب السيليكون 0.63 ملم وللقطر الداخلي 0.30 ملم. الصُّ

يحتوي جهاز زرع Baerveldt على أنبوب سيليكون )بطول 32 ملم( مرتكز بالسطح 
الأمامي للصحيفة. يتم إدخال هذا الأنبوب في الحجيرة الأمامية.

يحتوي جهاز زرع Baerveldt Pars Plana على أنبوب سيليكون )بطول 7 ملم( 
متصل “بمرفق” مرتكز بالسطح الأمامي للصفيحة.

يتم تخيصيص هذا “المرفق” لإدراجه في الحجيرة الخلفية.

أنبوب   صفيحة  السطح    
الطول الطول  منطقة    

أنبوب مستقيم الحجيرة الأمامية  32 ملم  32 ملم  350 ملم2   BG101-350  

90° Elbow Pars Plana الحجيرة الخلفية  7 ملم  32 ملم  350 ملم2   BG102-350  

أنبوب مستقيم الحجيرة الأمامية  32 ملم  22 ملم  250 ملم2   BG103-250  

الأسلوبالإدخالالنموذج

دواعي الاستعمال: 

للاستخدام مع المرضى )استئصال الجسم الزجاجي قبل عملية الزرع Pars Plana( الذين 
يعانون من حالة الزرق التي لا يمكن السيطرة عليها طبيًا و توقعات سير المرض الجراحي، 

على سبيل المثال لا الحصر: زرق التوعية المستحدثة وزرق فقدان العدسة/ الزرق السكتي 
)زرق نزفي(، المرضى الذين فشلت عملياتهم التقليدية، والزرق الخلقي والزرق الثانوي 

الناتج عن التهاب القزحية أو النمو الظهاري للداخل أو غيرها.

تحذيرات: 

لا تستخدم الجهاز إذا تعرضت سلامة العبوة المعقمة لعيوب. لا تُعِد تعقيم عمليات 
الزرع بأي وسيلة كانت. لا تُعِد استخدام الزرع. لا تخزن في درجات حرارة أعلى من °45س 

)°113ف(.

 AMO تم وضع ملصقات تتضمن تعليمات الاستخدام والمناولة على الأجهزة الطبية
وحيدة الاستخدام للحد من التعرض للظروف التي قد تؤثر سلبًا على المنتج أو المريض 

أو المستخدم. قد تؤدي إعادة استخدام/إعادة تعقيم/إعادة معالجة أجهزة AMO الطبية 
المخصصة للاستخدام لمرة واحدة إلى إلحاق ضرر مادي بالجهاز الطبي، أو فشل الجهاز 
 الطبي في الأداء على النحو المراد، أو التسبب في مرض أو إصابة للمريض بسبب عدوى 

و/أو التهاب و/  أو اعتلال بسبب تلوث المنتج وانتقال العدوى وعدم تعقيم المنتج.

موانع الاستعمال: 

التهاب الملتحمة الناجم عن البكتريا، قرحات قرنية بكتيرية، التهاب باطن المقلة، تجرثم 
الدم أو الإنتان الدموي، التهاب الصلبة النشط و/أو عدم إدراك الضوء.

المضاعفات/الآثار السلبية: 

تتضمن المضاعفات أثناء العملية الجراحية وبعدها، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر: نزفًا 
مختفيًا )نزفًا داخليًا(، وتحدمية، وانصباب المشيمية، ونقص الضغط، وحجيرة أمامية 

مسطحة، وانضمار العين، وانفصال الشبكية، والتهاب باطن المقلة، وتآكل أنبوبي، ولمس 
الأنبوب للقرنية، واحصارًا أنبوبيًا بواسطة قزحية العين أو الجسم الزجاجي، واعتلال 

القرنية الفقاعي، التهاب القزحية، والشفع )ازدواج الرؤية(.

إرشادات الاستخدام: 

1. افحص جسم الزرع قبل عملية الزرع للتأكد من ملاءمة الحجم والموديل وتاريخ 
الصلاحية. 2. افتح الحقيبة وقم بإزالة جسم الزرع عن طريق قطع الدرز في بيئة معقمة. 

3. قد يصبح جسم الزرع مشحونًا كهربيًا عند فتح العبوة. افحص جسم الزرع لضمان 
عدم وجود جزيئات عليه. اشطف جسم الزرع في محلول ملحي، إذا لزم الأمر.

عملية الزرع: 

يُتطلب مستوى عال من المهارة الجراحية لزرع أجهزة التصريف الصناعية. يجب تحديد 
المرضى والجراحة الدقيقة والرعاية بعد العملية الجراحية بشكل ملائم. يجب على الجراح 

الذي سيجري عملية الزرع أن يكون قد شاهد و/أو ساعد في العديد من عمليات زراعة أجهزة 
 Baerveldt Pars Plana أو عملية زرع Baerveldt التصريف الصناعية للزرق قبل عملية زرع

للزرق. ينبغي ربط كلا نوعي الزراعة برابط قابل للتحلل أو عرقلتهما بسد مؤقت.

العبوة والمحتويات/ تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية: 

يتوفر كلٌّ من جسم الزرع Baerveldt وجسم زرع الزرق Baerveldt Pars Plana في حالة 
معقمة، في الحالة الجافة، في حاوية نصف دائرية قطرها 26 ملم مرتكز بها جسم الزرع 

بواسطة درز 0-9 لضمان الحفاظ على سلامة جسم الزرع. الحاوية مغلقة بعبوة معقمة 
تعقيمًا مزدوجًا. أجسام الزرع معقمة بأشعة جاما. التعقيم مضمون إلا إذا كانت الحقيبة 

متضررة أو بها عيوب. تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية مكتوب على الجهة الخارجية للصندوق. يُحظر 
استخدام جسم الزرع بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية الموضح.

إرجاع المنتج المتضرر/غير المعقم: 

اتصل بشركة Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. لمعرفة سياسة إرجاع المنتج. 
يتم إرجاع جهاز الزرع باستخدام بيانات التعريف الملائمة وتوضيح سبب الإرجاع. ويجب 

تصنيف الوحدة المرتجعة بأنها ذات مخاطر بيولوجية.

معلومات المريض: 

يوصّى بحصول كل مريض على معلومات حول عمليات زراعة الزرق قبل أخذ القرار بإجراء 
عملية الزراعة.

بطاقة المريض: 

يتم توفير بطاقة التعريف في عبوة جسم الزرع. يجب إعطاء هذه البطاقة إلى المريض 
مع تعليمات للحفاظ عليها كسجل دائم لعملية الزرع وإظهار البطاقة لأي أخصائي رمد 

)للعناية بالعين( في المستقبل.

الإخطار بآثار سلبية/مضاعفات: 

يجب الإبلاغ عن أي آثار سلبية و/أو مضاعفات يُحتمل أنها تهدد حاسة البصر، والتي 
يمكن أن تعتبر بصورة منطقية أنها تتعلق بالعدسة، ولم يُتوقع حدوثها من قبل من حيث 

طبيعتها أو شدتها أو معدل تكرار حدوثها، إلى شركة AMO. ويتم طلب الحصول على هذه 
المعلومات من جميع الجراحين بهدف تسجيل الآثار طويلة المدى لعملية زرع الزرق. 
وقد ترتبط المشكلات المحتملة بمجموعة معينة من المنتجات، أو قد تكون ذات دلالة 

لمشكلات طويلة المدى مرتبطة بأنواع هذه المنتجات. يجب الإبلاغ عن أي حدث يتعلق 
بالمنتج إلى .AMO 1-877-266-4543 U.S.A ومن خارج الولايات المتحدة اتصل بممثل 

الشركة المحلية.

شروط المسؤولية: 

لا تتحمل شركة AMO أي مسؤولية عن اختيار طريقة أو تقنية زرع المنتج أو عن اختيار 
المنتج لمريض معين أو لحالة المريض.

الرموز المستخدمة على العبوة:

راجع تعليمات الاستخدام

تم التعقيم باستخدام الإشعاعات

تُحظر إعادة الاستخدام

لا تقم بإعادة التعقيم

الرقم التسلسلي

تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية )يوم- شهر- عام: يوم- شهر- عام(

الحد الأعلى لدرجة الحرارة

الشركة المُصنّعة

ممثل معتمد في المجموعة الأوروبية

لا تستخدم المنتج إذا كانت العبوة تالفة

تاريخ الصنع )يوم- شهر- عام: يوم- شهر- عام(

الإنجليزية الرمز    

لا يُصرف إلا بوصفة طبية في الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية.

.Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc علامات تجارية مملوكة لشركة BAERVELDT تعد

صنع في هولندا

Baerveldt جهاز زرع زرقAR




